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NSTAR Service Territory

NSTAR, headquartered in Boston,

Massachusetts, is an energy delivery company

with revenues of $3.6 billion and assets of $7.8

billion that serves 1.4 million customers in

Massachusetts, including 1.1 million electric

distribution customers in 81 communities and

300,000 natural gas distribution customers in

51 communities. Utility operations account for

approximately 96 percent of consolidated

operating revenues.

NSTAR Electric

NSTAR Gas

Combined Gas/Electric

Transfer Agent and Registrar

Computershare maintains the Company’s shareholder records,

distributes dividend payments and administers the Dividend

Reinvestment and Direct Common Shares Purchase Plan. They

may be contacted at the following:

Computershare
P.O. Box 43016
Providence, RI 02940-3016

Phone: 1-800-338-8446
TDD for hearing impaired: 1-800-952-9245
Website: www.computershare.com

Common Dividend Payment Dates

1st of February, May, August and November

Tax Status of 2006 Dividends

Generally, unless you are subject to certain exemptions, all

dividends on our common shares are to be considered 100%

taxable.

Stock Symbol and Exchange Listings

Ticker Symbol:  NST

New York (NYSE) and Boston stock exchanges

Dividend Reinvestment and Direct
Common Shares Purchase Plan

Our Dividend Reinvestment and Direct Common Shares

Purchase Plan is available to all current shareholders and all inter-

ested investors who are not already shareholders of the Company.

Some important features of the Plan are as follows:
- Optional cash payments invested weekly
- $50 minimum not to exceed $250,000 per calendar year
- Reinvest all or part of the dividend
- Safekeeping of common share certificates

Beneficial owners of our stock whose shares are registered in

names other than their own (e.g., a broker or bank nominee) must

arrange participation with the record holder. 

Electronic Receipt of 
Annual Meeting Materials

Shareholders may elect to receive future proxy materials

electronically instead of receiving copies through the mail. 

To elect this option, go to our website www.nstar.com, select

"Investor Relations," "Investor Resources" and then "Annual

Meeting Materials Online."  Shareholders who elect electronic

distribution will be notified each year by email on how to access

proxy materials and how to use the Internet to vote their shares.

Consent will remain in effect unless it is withdrawn by calling,

writing, or emailing our transfer agent as noted above. Also, if

while this consent is in effect you decide you would like to receive

a hard copy of the proxy materials, contact our transfer agent.

SEC Form 10-K and Form 10-Q

Shareholders may obtain a copy of our annual report and

quarterly reports to the Securities and Exchange Commission on

Form 10-K and Form 10-Q, respectively, by contacting our

Investor Relations Department or visiting our website at

www.nstar.com.

Corporate Governance

For information on Corporate Governance at NSTAR, go to

our website www.nstar.com, select "Investor Relations,"

"Company Information" and then "Corporate Governance."

NSTAR’s toll-free hotline is 1-800-792-8136.

Investor and Shareholder Contacts

Philip J. Lembo
Assistant Treasurer
Phone: (781) 441-8338
or
John F. Gavin
Manager, Investor Relations
Phone: (781) 441-8338
Email: ir@nstar.com

Corporate Headquarters

800 Boylston Street
Boston, MA  02199-8003
Phone: (617) 424-2000
Website: www.nstar.com

shareholder information
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NSTAR Financial Highlights

5.5 percent
Increased earnings per share by 5.5 percent

9th yearIncreased common dividend rate 7.4 percent –
9th consecutive year dividend increased

15.2 percentAnnualized total return is 15.2 percent over the past 10 years

above 13 percent
Return on equity above 13 percent for 5th consecutive year

Years Ended December 31,

(In thousands, where applicable) 2006 2005 % Change

Operating revenues $ 3,577,702 $ 3,243,120 10.3%

Operating income $ 374,515 $ 355,570 5.3%

Net income $ 206,774 $ 196,135 5.4%

Earnings per common share - basic $ 1.94 $ 1.84 5.4%

Earnings per common share - diluted $ 1.93 $ 1.83 5.5%

Annualized dividend rate at year-end $ 1.30 $ 1.21 7.4%

Weighted average common shares outstanding - diluted 107,125 107,100 - %

Assets $ 7,769,395 $ 7,638,332 1.7%

Capital expenditures $ 426,146 $ 387,265 10.0%

Return on average common equity 13.3% 13.2% - %

Stock price at year-end $ 34.36 $ 28.70 19.7%

Book value per common share $ 14.93 $ 14.43 3.5%

Number of employees 3,100 3,050 1.6%
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Dear Shareholder,  

2006 was a challenging but highly successful year at

NSTAR, and I’m proud to be able to tell you our story.    

Our financial performance was strong.  We were successful

in increasing our earnings per share to $1.93, up 5.5

percent from $1.83 in 2005.  This was particularly

noteworthy given that our electric and gas sales declined

due to some of the mildest weather on record coupled with

lower use because of high energy prices.  NSTAR’s electric

sales declined nearly 2 percent - the largest decline in over

30 years – while gas sales declined by more than 9 percent.

Despite these challenges, careful management of company

resources, exceptional performance from our unregulated

business and implementation of our new seven-year rate

agreement all contributed to our strong financial

performance for the year. 

I am proud once again to report to our shareholders on

our impressive dividend payment history.  On November

16, 2006, we declared our 471st consecutive dividend and

increased the common dividend rate 7.4 percent to an

annual level of $1.30 per share.  I should point out that

NSTAR has one of the longest-standing dividend payment

records on the New York Stock Exchange.  

We outperformed the market and the utility industry in

terms of total return for the past one, five and ten years.  In

fact, NSTAR’s return to shareholders over the last decade

has nearly doubled that of the S&P 500 Index.  In

addition, the company bond ratings continue to be among

the very strongest in the industry.   In 2006, Standard &

Poor’s upgraded its credit ratings on the company to “A+.”

During 2006 we saw improvements in key operational

performance measures.  Because we are managing our

energy delivery systems better, our customers experienced

less service interruptions; and if they experienced an

interruption, customers waited less time for their service

to return. This was clearly demonstrated when we

effectively planned for and successfully handled record

peak electric demands this past summer, earning customer

accolades and positive media attention. We also answered

customer phone calls faster and more efficiently, and we

attained record performance in billing and meter reading.  

Our commitment to customers also extends to protecting

their interests in an evolving energy market.  We continue

to fight vigorously against excessive energy supply costs

that power generators have attempted to pass along to

our customers.  In 2006, NSTAR saved customers in the

region more than $360 million by successfully opposing

unreasonable energy supply costs.  We will continue to

advocate on behalf of our customers – protecting the wins

and avoiding the pitfalls of an evolving energy market.

chairman’sletter
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Our 2006 story also includes a chapter on what I view as a turning point in our ability to

deliver great service for our customers.  We launched a major initiative entitled, “Redefining

the Customer Experience.”  We involved nearly every employee in taking a thoughtful look

at several of our key customer interactions.  Thanks to this project we made great strides

toward our goal of improving the customer experience.

Our story does not end there.  In the next few pages you will read about our 2006

community accomplishments, how we are preparing for tomorrow, and receive more insight

into our “Redefining the Customer Experience” project.   

Be assured that our employees are committed to delivering superior results for our customers

and shareholders over the long term.  

Thank you, 

Tom May
Chairman, President and Chief Executive Officer

Total Shareholder Return - Ten Years
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In 2006 NSTAR launched “Redefining the Customer

Experience,” a project that set out to examine nearly every way a

customer interacts with NSTAR.  

The Customer Experience team looked at how NSTAR makes

lasting impressions with our customers.  We defined each as a

“lobby,” recognizing that these were ways our customers

“entered” our business.   

In our scope we included our customers’ bills, our web site, the

correspondence we send to customers and our phone system.  We

received feedback from employees and customers and consulted

industry surveys and customer research.  Our CEO, Tom May,

conducted presentations at all of our employee locations to solicit

valuable employee feedback and involved everyone in the role of

providing excellent customer service.    

In response to what we learned, we redesigned our web site with

enhanced features that focus on the customer and the

transactions they told us they wanted to see.  We also introduced

4

customerexperience

“NSTAR helped us save over
3.5 million kilowatt-hours.”

Joe Swift
Crystal Ice Company
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a new Interactive Voice Response phone system in 2006.  These self-

service options provide more convenience and lead to a better

customer experience.  

We’re not stopping there.  Thanks to the work we performed in

2006, we’re working on rolling out a new and improved customer

billing statement in 2007.  We’ve also rewritten many of our

customer procedures and customer correspondence which will debut

in 2007.  

The “Redefining the Customer Experience” project is already paying

dividends.  A good example of this is our new approach around

customer service connections.  In 2006, customer satisfaction surveys

with this interaction were markedly improved from previous years.  

Considering all of these lobbies, NSTAR has 27 million

opportunities to make a good impression with customers each year.

We’re committed to making each of these transactions a good

customer experience.

“On time, on target, NSTAR met
our energy needs.”

David Garcia
AFC Cable Company



NSTAR is preparing for tomorrow’s energy needs, and understands

the way to do this is by making wise investments in our

infrastructure and technology today.  

In 2006, one of the largest construction projects ever undertaken by

NSTAR – our 345 kV Transmission Reliability Project – approached

completion. We completed the significant construction phases of the

project and fully energized one of the two transmission lines.  This

new line is providing more reliable service to all of our customers,

while also providing our customers with access to energy produced

in Southeastern New England. 

Improvement work has also continued on our electric and gas

systems. Each year we methodically target sections of our system,

upgrading sections that aren’t performing to our standards. Part of

this work includes installing automated switching technology across

our system, allowing power to be restored to customers faster and

reducing potential service interruptions for customers.    

We’ve also invested about $60 million in new electric substations

and gas take stations.  These critical system components,

6

preparing fortomorrow

“We’re managing energy costs better
thanks to new energy efficiency
technologies recommended by NSTAR.”

June Cobb
National Heritage Museum



strategically placed, are providing our company and our customers

room to grow.  Combine this with a plan aimed at operating and

maintaining our existing systems at high standards, it’s no surprise to

us that our service reliability performance has noticeably improved.

New technology investments are also ushering us into the future.  At

the end of 2006 we phased in a new Interactive Voice Response

system for customer calls – replacing it with a much easier-to-use

system that simply asks our customers, “How May I Help You?”

Early monitoring of this new system shows that customer calls are

being handled faster, more efficiently and more conveniently, to our

customers’ delight.

We also forsee that customers of tomorrow will want to do business

with us differently.  In 2006 we saw the number of visitors to our web

site increase exponentially.  This, in large part, is due to the number

of self-service options we now offer on www.nstar.com.  For example,

in 2006 we saw the popularity of our new E-Bill offering grow from a

few thousand to over 172,000 accounts.  Conducting business this

way is more convenient for customers, and also helps drive costs out

of the business.  We have plans in place to continue to expand online

self-service offerings to meet our customers’ growing and changing

expectations.
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“Assisting with our need to grow 
by providing us with an additional 
three megawatts of power, we
called on NSTAR.”

George Player
Brigham & Women’s Hospital



Leadership in the community extends beyond our role as the

region’s premier energy provider.  With a focus on building strong

communities, we align our leadership with our expertise and our

employees.        

Take organizations like Project Hope, which helps move families

beyond homelessness and poverty.  This caring organization

provides low-income women with children access to education, jobs,

housing, and emergency services, as well as fostering their personal

transformation. Or organizations like the Italian Home for

Children, which offers children a safe haven and a chance at

rebuilding their lives.  These are just two organizations which

benefited from NSTAR’s philanthropic outreach in 2006. 

At the Italian Home’s Freetown and Jamaica Plain facilities, we

conducted an “energy makeover” of sorts.  After analyzing their

energy use we pinpointed areas for energy efficiency improvements,

and then implemented those improvements.  These efforts will not

only help the home save on energy bills, but also benefit from

decreased maintenance costs, longer-lasting equipment and an

improved living and working environment. 
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building stronger

“NSTAR provided us with energy efficiency
solutions to help us fulfill our cultural mission in
the City of Boston.”

Deborah Dluhy
David Geldart
Museum of Fine Arts, Boston

communities 
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NSTAR also demonstrated commitment to community leadership by

maintaining a long-standing tradition of helping the United Way.  In 2006

alone, NSTAR and its employees provided close to one million dollars to

this very important community agency.  In fact, NSTAR once again ranked

among the top ten local companies to contribute to the United Way.  We

see this as our privilege and responsibility.

We recognize that good corporate citizenship goes beyond just donating

dollars. NSTAR supports and encourages employee volunteerism, which

has lasting effects for our communities and our employees. NSTAR

employees joined together with 33 community organizations to log

countless hours of service, all to help families and the communities in

which they live and work.

“With NSTAR as one of our partners we were
able to offer more energy efficient affordable
housing in Cambridge.”

Jane Jones
Homeowner’s Rehab

“We can now direct more dollars
to enrich our programs, thanks 
to NSTAR.”

Richard Maglione
The Italian Home for Children
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NSTAR – Senior Management

Thomas J. May, Chairman, President and Chief Executive Officer

Douglas S. Horan, Senior Vice President – Strategy, Law & Policy, Secretary and General Counsel

James J. Judge, Senior Vice President, Treasurer and Chief Financial Officer

Timothy R. Manning, Senior Vice President – Human Resources

Joseph R. Nolan, Jr., Senior Vice President – Customer & Corporate Relations

Werner J. Schweiger, Senior Vice President – Operations

Eugene J. Zimon, Senior Vice President – Information Technology

Philip B. Andreas, Vice President – Gas Operations

Ellen K. Angley, Vice President – Energy Supply and Procurement

Christine M. Carmody, Vice President – Organizational Effectiveness

Penelope M. Conner, Vice President – Customer Care

Lawrence J. Gelbien, Vice President – Engineering

Geoffrey O. Lubbock, Vice President – Financial Strategic Planning and Policy

Paul D. Vaitkus, Vice President – Electric Operations

Robert J. Weafer, Jr., Vice President, Controller and Chief Accounting Officer

NSTAR – Board of Trustees

Gary L. Countryman, Chairman Emeritus, Liberty Mutual Holding Company, Inc.

Daniel Dennis, Managing Partner, Daniel Dennis & Company LLP, Certified Public Accountants

Thomas G. Dignan, Jr., Of Counsel, Ropes & Gray, LLP

Charles K. Gifford, Chairman Emeritus, Bank of America Corporation

Matina S. Horner, Executive Vice President, Teachers Insurance and Annuity Association/College Retirement Equities Fund (retired)

Paul A. La Camera, General Manager, WBUR Boston

Thomas J. May, Chairman, President and Chief Executive Officer, NSTAR

Sherry H. Penney, Sherry H. Penney Professor of Leadership, College of Management, University of Massachusetts Boston

William C. Van Faasen, Chairman, Blue Cross Blue Shield of Massachusetts, Inc.

Gerald L. Wilson, Vannevar Bush Professor of Engineering, Massachusetts Institute of Technology
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Glossary of Terms

The following is a glossary of frequently used abbreviations or acronyms that are used throughout this report.

NSTAR Companies

NSTAR . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . NSTAR (Parent company), Company or NSTAR and its subsidiaries (as
the context requires)

NSTAR Electric . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . NSTAR’s three retail electric utility subsidiaries, collectively
Boston Edison . . . . . . . . . . . . . Boston Edison Company
ComElectric . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Commonwealth Electric Company
Cambridge Electric . . . . . . . . . Cambridge Electric Light Company

Canal . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Canal Electric Company
NSTAR Gas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . NSTAR Gas Company
NSTAR Electric & Gas . . . . . . . . . . NSTAR Electric & Gas Corporation
MATEP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Medical Area Total Energy Plant, Inc.
AES . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Advanced Energy Systems, Inc. (Parent company of MATEP)
NSTAR Com . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . NSTAR Communications, Inc.
Hopkinton . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Hopkinton LNG Corp.

Regulatory and Other Authorities

AG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Attorney General of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts
DOE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . U.S. Department of Energy
EITF . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Emerging Issues Task Force (of FASB)
FASB . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Financial Accounting Standards Board
FERC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (the Commission)
IRS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . U.S. Internal Revenue Service
ISO-NE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ISO (Independent System Operator) - New England, Inc.
MDTE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Massachusetts Department of Telecommunications and Energy
NRC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
NYMEX . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . New York Mercantile Exchange
PCAOB . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Public Company Accounting Oversight Board (United States)
SEC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission
SJC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Massachusetts Supreme Judicial Court

Other

AFUDC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Allowance for Funds Used During Construction
AOCI . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income
APB . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Accounting Principles Board
ARO . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Asset Retirement Obligation
BBtu . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Billions of British thermal units
Bcf . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Billion cubic feet
Bechtel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Bechtel Power Corporation
CGAC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Cost of Gas Adjustment Clause
CPSL . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Capital Projects Scheduling List
CY . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Connecticut Yankee Atomic Power Company
DSM . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Demand-Side Management
ED . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Exposure Draft
EPS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Earnings Per Common Share
FCA . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Forward Capacity Auctions
FCM . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Forward Capacity Market
GAAP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America
ISFSI . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation
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LDAC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Local Distribution Adjustment Clause
LICAP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Locational Installed Capacity
LNG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Liquefied Natural Gas
MD&A . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of

Operations
MGP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Manufactured gas plant
MMbtu . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Millions of British thermal units
MWh . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Megawatthour (equal to one million watthours)
MY . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Maine Yankee Atomic Power Company
MW . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Megawatts
NEH . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . New England Hydro-Transmission Company, Inc.
NHH . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . New England Hydro-Transmission Corporation
NEMA . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Northeastern Massachusetts
OATT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Open Access Transmission Tariff
PBOP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Postretirement Benefit Obligation other than Pensions
PBR . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Performance Based Distribution Rates
ROE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Return on Equity
RMR . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Reliability Must Run
RTO . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Regional Transmission Organization
SAB . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Staff Accounting Bulletin
SFAS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Statement of Financial Accounting Standards
SIP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Simplified Incentive Plan
SQI . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Service Quality Indicators
SSCM . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Simplified Service Cost Method
VIE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Variable Interest Entities
YA . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Yankee Atomic Electric Company
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Cautionary Statement Regarding Forward-Looking Information

This Annual Report on Form 10-K contains statements that are considered forward-looking statements within the
meaning of the Securities Act of 1933 and the Securities Exchange Act of 1934. These forward-looking
statements may also be contained in other filings with the SEC, in press releases and oral statements. You can
identify these statements by the fact that they do not relate strictly to historical or current facts. They use words
such as “anticipate,” “estimate,” “expect,” “project,” “intend,” “plan,” “believe” and other words and terms of
similar meaning in connection with any discussion of future operating or financial performance. These
statements are based on the current expectations, estimates or projections of management and are not guarantees
of future performance. Some or all of these forward-looking statements may not turn out to be what NSTAR
expected. Actual results could differ materially from these statements. Therefore, no assurance can be given that
the outcomes stated in such forward-looking statements and estimates will be achieved.

Examples of some important factors that could cause our actual results or outcomes to differ materially from
those discussed in the forward-looking statements include, but are not limited to, the following:

• financial market conditions including, but not limited to, changes in interest rates and the availability
and cost of capital

• weather conditions that directly influence the demand for electricity and natural gas and damage from
major storms

• future economic conditions in the regional and national markets

• prevailing governmental policies and regulatory actions (including those of the MDTE and FERC) with
respect to allowed rates of return, rate structure, continued recovery of regulatory assets, financings,
purchased power, municipalization acquisition and disposition of assets, operation and construction of
facilities, changes in tax laws and policies and changes in, and compliance with, environmental and
safety laws and policies

• new governmental regulations or changes to existing regulations that impose additional operating
requirements or liabilities

• changes in available information and circumstances regarding legal issues and the resulting impact on
our estimated litigation costs

• impact of continued cost control procedures on operating results

• ability to maintain current credit ratings

• impact of uninsured losses

• impact of union contract negotiations

• impact of conservation measures and self-generation by our customers

• changes in financial accounting and reporting standards

• changes in specific hazardous waste site conditions and the specific cleanup technology

• prices and availability of operating supplies

• the impact of terrorist acts, and

• changes in tax laws, regulations and rates

• impact of performance service quality measures

Any forward-looking statement speaks only as of the date of this filing and NSTAR undertakes no obligation to
publicly update forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events, or otherwise.
You are advised, however, to consult all further disclosures NSTAR makes in its filings to the SEC. Other factors
in addition to those listed here could also adversely affect NSTAR. This Annual Report also describes material
contingencies and critical accounting policies and estimates in the accompanying MD&A and in the
accompanying Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements and NSTAR encourages a review of these items.
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Part I

Item 1. Business

(a) General Development of Business

NSTAR (or the Company) is a holding company engaged through its subsidiaries in the energy delivery business
serving approximately 1.4 million customers in Massachusetts, including approximately 1.1 million electric
distribution customers in 81 communities and approximately 300,000 natural gas distribution customers in 51
communities. Utility operations accounted for approximately 96% of consolidated operating revenues in 2006,
2005 and 2004 and the remainder is generated from its unregulated operations.

NSTAR derives its revenues primarily from the sale of energy, distribution and transmission services to
customers and from its unregulated businesses. NSTAR’s earnings are impacted by fluctuations in unit sales of
kWh and MMbtu, which directly determine the level of distribution and transmission revenues recognized. In
accordance with the regulatory rate structure in which NSTAR operates, its recovery of energy costs are fully
reconciled with the level of energy revenues currently recorded and, therefore, do not have an impact on
earnings. As a result of this rate structure, any variability in the cost of energy supply purchased will impact
purchased power and cost of gas sold expense and corresponding revenues but will not affect the Company’s
earnings.

(b) Financial Information about Industry Segments

NSTAR’s principal operating segments are the electric and natural gas utility operations that provide energy
delivery services in 107 cities and towns in Massachusetts and its unregulated operations. Refer to Note N,
“Segment and Related Information” of the accompanying Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements in Item 8,
“Financial Statements and Supplementary Data” for specific financial information related to NSTAR’s electric
utility, natural gas utility and unregulated operating segments.

(c) Narrative Description of Business

Principal Products and Services

NSTAR Electric

NSTAR Electric currently supplies electricity at retail to an area of 1,702 square miles. The territory served
includes the City of Boston and 80 surrounding cities and towns, including Cambridge, New Bedford, and
Plymouth and the geographic area comprising Cape Cod and Martha’s Vineyard. The population of this area is
approximately 2.3 million.

NSTAR Electric’s operating revenues and energy sales percentages by customer class for the years 2006, 2005
and 2004 consisted of the following:

Revenues ($) Energy Sales (mWh)

2006 2005 2004 2006 2005 2004

Retail:
Commercial . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 52% 54% 54% 62% 60% 59%
Residential . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43% 39% 39% 30% 31% 31%
Industrial and other . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5% 6% 6% 8% 8% 9%

Wholesale and contract sales . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — 1% 1% — 1% 1%

5



Electric Rates

Retail electric delivery rates are established by the MDTE and are comprised of:

• distribution charges, which include a fixed customer charge, energy and demand charges (to collect
the costs of building and expanding the infrastructure to deliver power to its destination, as well as
ongoing operating and maintenance costs), and a reconciling rate adjustment mechanism for recovery
of costs associated with NSTAR’s obligation to provide its employees qualified pension and other
postretirement benefits,

• a transition charge (to collect costs primarily for previously held investments in generating plants and
costs related to above market power contracts),

• a transmission charge (to collect the cost of moving the electricity over high voltage lines from
generating plants to substations located within NSTAR’s service area including costs allocated to
NSTAR Electric by ISO-NE to maintain the wholesale electric market),

• an energy conservation charge (legislatively-mandated charge to collect costs for demand-side
management programs) and

• a renewable energy charge (legislatively-mandated charge to collect the cost to support the
development and promotion of renewable energy projects).

Electric distribution companies in Massachusetts are required to obtain and resell power to retail customers
through basic service for those who choose not to buy energy from a competitive energy supplier. Basic service
rates are reset every six months (every three months for large commercial and industrial customers). The price of
basic service is intended to reflect the average competitive market price for power. As of December 31, 2006,
2005 and 2004, customers of NSTAR Electric had approximately 51%, 32%, and 24%, respectively, of their load
requirements provided by competitive suppliers.

On December 30, 2005, the MDTE approved the seven-year Rate Settlement Agreement between NSTAR, the
AG, and several interveners. For 2006, the Rate Settlement Agreement required NSTAR Electric to lower its
transition rates by $20 million from what would otherwise have been billed in 2006, and then any change in
distribution rates were offset by an equal and opposite change in the transition rates, continuing through 2012.
Uncollected transition charges as a result of the reductions in transition rates are being deferred and collected
through future rates with a carrying charge at a rate of 10.88%. This Rate Settlement Agreement permitted
NSTAR Electric to increase its distribution rates by an annual rate of $30 million effective May 1, 2006, with a
corresponding reduction in transition charges. The Rate Settlement Agreement allows NSTAR Electric other
important and long-term initiatives. Refer to the “Rate Settlement Agreement” section of the accompanying
Item 7, “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations,” for more
details.

NSTAR’s Rate Settlement Agreement also anticipated the transfer of the net assets, structured as a merger, of
NSTAR’s subsidiary companies of Cambridge Electric, ComElectric and Canal to Boston Edison, contingent
upon obtaining final approval from the MDTE and FERC. The MDTE gave final approval that became effective
on November 28, 2006. The FERC conditionally approved the merger on October 20, 2006 and granted
clarification and reconsideration on a related transmission tariff issue on November 28, 2006. On December 1,
2006, NSTAR filed blended Basic Service rates with the MDTE, effective January 1, 2007. The individual
Boston Edison, ComElectric and Cambridge Electric Basic Service rates are blended into rates applicable to the
entire NSTAR Electric service territory pursuant to the MDTE’s approval of the NSTAR Electric merger. The
merger was effective as of January 1, 2007 and Boston Edison was renamed “NSTAR Electric Company.”

Sources and Availability of Electric Power Supply

For basic service power supply, NSTAR Electric makes periodic market solicitations consistent with MDTE
requirements. During 2006, NSTAR Electric entered into short-term power purchase agreements to meet its
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entire basic service supply obligation, other than to its largest customers, for the period January 1, 2007 through
June 30, 2007 and for 50% of its obligation, other than to these large customers, for the second-half of 2007.
NSTAR Electric has entered into short-term power purchase agreements to meet its entire basic service supply
obligation for large customers through March 2007. A request for proposals will be issued quarterly in 2007 for
the remainder of the obligation for large customers and semi-annually for non-large customers. For 2006,
NSTAR Electric entered into agreements ranging in length from three to twelve-months. NSTAR Electric fully
recovers its payments to suppliers through MDTE-approved rates billed to customers. During late 2004 and early
2005, NSTAR Electric completed several transactions to buy-out or restructure certain of its long-term purchase
power contracts. Refer to the accompanying Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements, Note O, “Contracts for
the Purchase of Energy” for more detail.

The Rate Settlement Agreement required NSTAR Electric to design a policy for the procurement of basic service
supply for residential customers effective July 1, 2006, permitting NSTAR Electric to execute energy supply
contacts for one, two and three-years procuring fifty, twenty-five and twenty-five percent, respectively, of its
total energy load requirements for residential customers. NSTAR Electric, after working with the AG and a
low-income support organization, developed a schedule to implement this provision. This proposal included a
method for further review and modification to potentially include longer-term contracts that are anticipated to
reduce price volatility for small consumers, solicited long-term contracts as part of its last 2006 solicitation.
However, after review of the proposals, NSTAR Electric, again after consultation with the AG, determined that it
would enter into short-term contract alternatives.

Transmission Project

A significant portion of NSTAR Electric’s 345kV transmission line project from Stoughton, Massachusetts to
Boston was in-service by December 31, 2006. Refer to “Plant Expenditures and Financings” section of this
Item 1 for further information.

Wholesale Market and Transmission Rule Changes

Locational Installed Capacity Replaced by Forward Capacity Market

After a lengthy hearing, a FERC-appointed Administrative Law Judge issued an Initial Decision on June 15,
2005 approving an ISO-NE plan to implement LICAP. LICAP was conceived as an administrative mechanism
designed to compensate wholesale generators for their locational capacity value based on a price-quantity curve.
The FERC did not immediately affirm the Initial Decision, but allowed additional oral argument and delayed
implementation. In response to language in the Energy Policy Act of 2005 requesting the FERC to “carefully
consider States’ objections” to LICAP, the FERC, on October 21, 2005, ordered settlement procedures to
“develop an alternative to LICAP.” A contested settlement was filed on January 31, 2006 and approved by FERC
in a June 16, 2006 order and is expected to provide significant savings to NSTAR Electric’s customers relative to
the costs associated with the LICAP model approved in the Initial Decision. The order adopted the FCM based
on FCA as a replacement to LICAP. NSTAR supports the FCM concept, but opposed, on several grounds, the
order in a July 17, 2006 filing that requested a rehearing, together with the AG and other load-serving entity
representatives. Some of the aspects of the order that NSTAR objected to, on behalf of its customers, include an
expensive transition payment mechanism and the failure to terminate RMR agreements coincident with the
initiation of transition payments. In December 2006, the Maine Public Utilities Commission, the Connecticut
Attorney General and the Massachusetts Attorney General filed appeals of the FERC orders approving the
settlement with the U.S. Court of Appeals for the D.C. Circuit. NSTAR Electric is an intervener in those appeals.
NSTAR cannot predict the ultimate outcome of this case on appeal.

Transition payments applicable to all capacity began December 1, 2006 at a rate of $3.05/KWMonth and escalate
to $4.10/KWMonth until May 2010 when FCM will begin on June 1, 2010. FCAs are auctions designed to
procure capacity three or more years into the future with a one-year to five-year commitment period. FCM
includes a locational mechanism to establish separate zones for capacity when transmission constraints are found
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to exist. FCM allows load-serving entities such as NSTAR to self-supply through contracted resources to meet its
capacity obligations without participating in the FCAs. The impact to rates for NSTAR customers during the
transition period will be approximately 0.8 to 1.1 cents per kilowatt hour. NSTAR Electric cannot anticipate the
precise changes resulting from the FCAs due to their competitive nature, but expects all costs incurred to be fully
recoverable.

FERC Transmission ROE

On October 31, 2006, the FERC authorized for the participating New England Transmission Owners, including
NSTAR Electric, an ROE on regional transmission facilities of 10.2% plus a 50 basis point adder for joining a
RTO from February 1, 2005 (the RTO effective date) through October 31, 2006, and an ROE of 11.4%
thereafter. In addition, FERC granted a 100 basis point incentive adder to ROE for qualified investments made in
new regional transmission facilities, that when combined with FERC’s approved ROEs, provide 11.7% and
12.4% returns for the respective time frames. RTO-NE ratepayers will benefit as a result of this order because it
responds to the need to enhance the New England transmission grid to alleviate congestion costs and reliability
issues. Transmission projects that are in progress including NSTAR Electric’s 345kV project, are expected to
significantly minimize these congestion costs and enhance reliability in the region. The New England
Transmission Owners accepted the terms of the October 31, 2006 FERC decision, with one exception, and on
November 30, 2006, filed for a request for rehearing involving the calculation of the base ROE, for which the
FERC did not provide an explanation for its action and which the New England Transmission Owner’s believe is
not supported by the record evidence. The New England Transmission Owners contend that the base ROE should
be 10.5%. The Company is unable to determine the ultimate timing or result of the rehearing process or of the
ultimate FERC decision.

Wholesale Power Cost Savings Initiatives

The Rate Settlement Agreement provides for NSTAR Electric to continue its efforts to advocate on behalf of
customers at the FERC to mitigate wholesale electricity cost inefficiencies that would be borne by customers. If
NSTAR Electric’s efforts to reduce customers’ costs are successful, the Company is allowed to retain a portion
of these savings, as well as related litigation costs, as an incentive.

NSTAR Electric and the AG have agreed that NSTAR Electric’s efforts involving two RMR cases resulted in
total regional customer savings of over $362 million, of which $134 million is applicable to NSTAR Electric
customers. Under the terms of the Rate Settlement Agreement, NSTAR Electric will share 25% of the savings
applicable to its customers. The recovery of NSTAR Electric’s share of benefits will be collected over three
years, and the aggregate annual recovery is capped at 2% of the annual distribution and transmission service
revenues. NSTAR Electric seeks collection of $9.8 million annually and represents one-third of the savings to its
customers. NSTAR Electric will recognize these incentive revenues as they are collected from its customers for a
three year period, effective January 1, 2007. Ultimate approval for the incentives is required by the MDTE.

NSTAR Gas

NSTAR Gas distributes natural gas to approximately 300,000 customers in 51 communities in central and eastern
Massachusetts covering 1,067 square miles and having an aggregate population of 1.2 million. Twenty-five of
these communities are also served with electricity by NSTAR Electric. Some of the larger communities served
by NSTAR Gas include Cambridge, Somerville, New Bedford, Plymouth, Worcester, Framingham, Dedham and
the Hyde Park area of Boston.
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NSTAR Gas’ operating revenues and energy sales percentages by customer class for the years 2006, 2005 and
2004, consisted of the following:

Revenues ($) Energy Sales (therms)

2006 2005 2004 2006 2005 2004

Gas Sales and Transportation:
Residential . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 59% 64% 61% 47% 46% 45%
Commercial . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27% 23% 25% 35% 32% 33%
Industrial and other . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9% 8% 9% 12% 17% 17%

Off-System and contract sales . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5% 5% 5% 6% 5% 5%

Gas Rates

NSTAR Gas generates revenues primarily through the sale and/or transportation of natural gas. Gas sales and
transportation services are divided into two categories: firm, whereby NSTAR Gas must supply gas and/or
transportation services to customers on demand; and interruptible, whereby NSTAR Gas may, generally during
colder months, temporarily discontinue service to high volume commercial and industrial customers. Sales and
transportation of gas to interruptible customers do not materially affect NSTAR Gas’ operating income because
substantially the entire margin for such service is returned to its firm customers as rate reductions.

In addition to delivery service rates, NSTAR Gas’ tariffs include a seasonal CGAC and LDAC. The CGAC
provides for the recovery of all gas supply costs from firm sales customers. The LDAC provides for the recovery
of certain costs applicable to both sales and transportation customers. The CGAC is filed semi-annually for
approval by the MDTE. The LDAC is filed annually for approval. In addition, NSTAR Gas is required to file
interim changes to its CGAC factor when the actual costs of gas supply vary from projections by more than 5%.

As discussed above, the MDTE approved the seven-year Rate Settlement Agreement on December 30, 2005
between the AG, NSTAR and several interveners. For NSTAR Gas customers, the settlement required an
adjustment to the CGAC to defer recovery of approximately $18.5 million effective January 2006. NSTAR Gas
is currently recovering this deferred amount, with interest at the effective prime rate, over a twelve-month period
effective May 1, 2006.

On August 30, 2006, the MDTE approved a fixed-price option pilot program that offers NSTAR Gas’ residential
and small commercial customers the opportunity to “lock-in” their gas costs prior to the winter heating season,
thus providing a more stable, predictable gas price. The program is open to the first customers who apply up to
twenty-five percent of those eligible. As of the end of the enrollment period, approximately 13,600 gas customers
signed up to take part in the fixed rate. Under the plan, the non-participants’ impact are minimized from the risk
of changing prices during the winter heating season by having the plan participant pay a $0.02/therm premium
charge above NSTAR Gas’ otherwise applicable gas adjustment factor. Customers choosing this plan locked into
a supply price of $1.2149/therm for the entire 2006/2007 winter heating season. If the market results in higher
gas costs and NSTAR Gas increases its CGAC for other customers, customers participating in the fixed-price
option program will not have to pay the higher rate. If prices on the market end up being lower and NSTAR Gas
reduces its CGAC for other customers, customers who are in the program will not pay the lower rate. NSTAR
Gas remains revenue neutral under the plan and gas costs included in revenues are fully reconciled to allow full
recovery of all NSTAR gas costs as allowed by the MDTE. The program was developed as a result of the Rate
Settlement Agreement between NSTAR and the AG as approved on December 30, 2005.

On February 28, 2005, the MDTE approved a petition by NSTAR Gas to change a portion of its gas procurement
practices. As approved, NSTAR Gas began purchasing financial contracts based upon NYMEX natural gas
futures in order to reduce cash flow variability associated with the purchase price for approximately one-third of
its natural gas purchases. Ultimately, this will minimize fluctuations in prices to NSTAR firm gas sales
customers. NSTAR Gas will not take physical delivery of gas when the financial contracts are executed or expire.
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All costs incurred will continue to be included in the CGAC and are fully recovered in rates. Refer to the
accompanying Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements, Note F, “Derivative Instruments - Hedging
Agreements,” for further details.

Gas Supply, Transportation and Storage

NSTAR Gas maintains a flexible resource portfolio consisting of gas supply contracts, transportation contracts
on interstate pipelines, market area storage and peaking services.

NSTAR Gas purchases transportation, storage and balancing services from Tennessee Gas Pipeline Company
and Algonquin Gas Transmission Company, as well as other upstream pipelines that bring gas from major
producing regions in the U.S., Gulf of Mexico and Canada to the final delivery points in the NSTAR Gas service
area. NSTAR Gas purchases all of its gas supply from third-party vendors. Most of the supplies are purchased
under a firm portfolio management contract with a term of one year. NSTAR Gas has one multiple year contract,
which is used for the purchase of its Canadian supplies. Based on its firm pipeline transportation capacity
entitlements, NSTAR Gas contracts for up to 139,373 MMbtu per day of domestic production. In addition,
NSTAR Gas has an agreement for up to 4,500 MMbtu per day of Canadian supplies.

In addition to the firm transportation and gas supplies mentioned above, NSTAR Gas utilizes contracts for
underground storage and LNG facilities to meet its winter peaking demands. The LNG facilities, described
below, are located within NSTAR Gas’ distribution system and are used to liquefy and store pipeline gas during
the warmer months for use during the heating season. During the summer injection season, excess pipeline
capacity is used to deliver and store gas in market area storage facilities, located in the New York and
Pennsylvania region. Stored gas is withdrawn during the winter season to supplement pipeline supplies in order
to meet firm heating demand. NSTAR Gas has firm storage contracts and total storage capacity entitlements of
approximately 9.3 Bcf.

A portion of the storage of gas supply for NSTAR Gas during the winter heating season is provided by
Hopkinton, a wholly-owned subsidiary of NSTAR. The facility consists of a liquefaction and vaporization plant
and three above-ground cryogenic storage tanks having an aggregate capacity of 3 Bcf of natural gas.

In addition, Hopkinton owns a satellite vaporization plant and two above-ground cryogenic storage tanks with an
aggregate capacity of 0.5 Bcf of natural gas that are filled with LNG trucked from the Hopkinton facility or
purchased from third parties.

Based upon information currently available regarding projected growth in demand and estimates of availability
of future supplies of pipeline gas, NSTAR Gas believes that its present sources of gas supply are adequate to
meet existing load and allow for future growth in sales.

Franchises

Through their charters, which are unlimited in time, NSTAR Electric and NSTAR Gas have the right to engage
in the business of delivering and selling electricity and natural gas and have powers incidental thereto and are
entitled to all the rights and privileges of and subject to the duties imposed upon electric and natural gas
companies under Massachusetts laws. The locations in public ways for electric transmission and distribution
lines or gas distribution lines and gas distribution pipelines are obtained from municipal and other state
authorities who, in granting these locations, act as agents for the state. In some cases the actions of these
authorities are subject to appeal to the MDTE. The rights to these locations are not limited in time and are subject
to the action of these authorities and the legislature. Under Massachusetts law, no other entity may provide
electric or gas delivery service to retail customers within NSTAR’s territory without the written consent of
NSTAR Electric and/or NSTAR Gas. This consent must be filed with the MDTE and the municipality so
affected.
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Unregulated Operations

NSTAR’s unregulated operations segment engages in businesses that include district energy operations,
telecommunications and liquefied natural gas service. District energy operations are provided through its AES
subsidiary that sells chilled water, steam and electricity to hospitals and teaching facilities located in Boston’s
Longwood Medical Area. Telecommunications services are provided through NSTAR Com, which installs,
owns, operates and maintains a wholesale transport network for other telecommunications service providers in
the metropolitan Boston area to deliver voice, video, data and internet services to customers. A former NSTAR
subsidiary, NSTAR Steam Corporation, sold its assets to a non-affiliated entity in September 2005. Revenues
earned from NSTAR’s unregulated operations accounted for approximately 4% of consolidated operating
revenues in 2006, 2005 and 2004.

RCN Joint Venture, Investment Conversion and Abandonment

NSTAR Com participated in a telecommunications venture with RCN Telecom Services of Massachusetts, a
subsidiary of RCN Corporation (RCN). As part of the Joint Venture Agreement, NSTAR Com had the option to
exchange portions of its joint venture interest for common shares of RCN at specified periods. NSTAR Com
exercised this option and exchanged its entire joint venture interest for common shares of RCN over several
years through 2002. As of December 31, 2002, NSTAR Com no longer participated in the joint venture but held
approximately 11.6 million common shares of RCN. On December 24, 2003, NSTAR abandoned its common
shares of RCN.

Regulation

The Energy Policy Act of 2005 repealed the Public Utility Holding Company Act of 1935 (PUHCA), which
established a regulatory regime overseen by the SEC, and replaced it with a new statute focused on increased
access to holding company books and records to assist the FERC and state utility regulators in protecting
customers of regulated utilities. On December 8, 2005, the FERC finalized rules to implement the
congressionally mandated repeal of the PUHCA of 1935 and enactment of the PUHCA of 2005. FERC issued its
final rules effective February 8, 2006. NSTAR is a holding company exempt from the provisions of the PUHCA
of 1935, as amended, except for Section 9(c)(2). NSTAR was granted an exemption and waiver from the PUHCA
2005 revisions by operation of law on June 15, 2006.

NSTAR Gas and NSTAR Electric and its wholly-owned regulated subsidiary, Harbor Electric Energy Company,
operate primarily under the authority of the MDTE, whose jurisdiction includes supervision over retail rates for
distribution of electricity, natural gas and financing and investing activities. In addition, the FERC has
jurisdiction over various phases of NSTAR Electric and NSTAR Gas utility businesses, conditions under which
natural gas is sold at wholesale, facilities used for the transmission or sale of that energy, certain issuances of
short-term debt and regulation of accounting. These companies are also subject to various other state and
municipal regulations with respect to environmental, employment, and general operating matters.

Plant Expenditures and Financings

The most recent estimates of plant expenditures and long-term debt maturities for the years 2007 and 2008-2011
are as follows:

(in thousands) 2007 2008-2011

Plant expenditures . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $404,300 $1,215,000
Long-term debt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $176,081 $1,160,715

In the five-year period 2007 through 2011, plant expenditures are forecasted to be used for system reliability and
performance improvements, customer service enhancements and capacity expansion to meet expected growth in
the NSTAR service territory. In 2006, these factors contributed significantly to the $38.9 million increase in plant
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expenditures from 2005. Included in these amounts are expenditures of $69 million and $120 million in 2006 and
2005, respectively, for NSTAR Electric’s 345kV transmission line project ($11 million spent in 2004). This
project involves the construction of two 345kV transmission lines from a switching station in Stoughton,
Massachusetts to substations in the Hyde Park section of Boston and to South Boston, respectively (phase one).
Total spending on this project through December 31, 2006 is approximately $200 million, with approximately
$20 million to be spent in 2007. The first line of this project was placed in service in October 2006 and the
second line of phase one is expected to be placed in service by the end of the first quarter of 2007. Phase two of
the 345kV transmission line project, which will add a third line to the project, is expected to be in service in
2008. Expenditures on this phase of the project are expected to amount to $55 million and $38 million in 2007
and 2008, respectively. These transmission lines ensure continued reliability of electric service and improvement
of power import capability in the Northeast Massachusetts area. A substantial portion of the cost of this project
will be shared by other utilities in New England based on ISO-NE’s approval and will be recovered by NSTAR
through wholesale and retail transmission rates.

Management continuously reviews its capital expenditure and financing programs. These programs and,
therefore, the estimates included in this Form 10-K are subject to revision due to changes in regulatory
requirements, operating requirements, environmental standards, availability and cost of capital, interest rates and
other assumptions. Refer to the accompanying “Cautionary Statement Regarding Forward-Looking
Information” preceding Item 1, “Business” and the “Liquidity, Commitments and Capital Resources” section of
Item 7, “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations.”

Seasonal Nature of Business

NSTAR Electric’s kilowatt-hour sales and revenues are typically higher in the winter and summer than in the
spring and fall as sales tend to vary with weather conditions. NSTAR Gas’ sales are positively impacted by
colder weather because a substantial portion of its customer base uses natural gas for space heating purposes.
Refer to the accompanying “Selected Quarterly Consolidated Financial Data” section in Item 6, “Selected
Consolidated Financial Data” for specific financial information by quarter for 2006 and 2005.

Competitive Conditions

As a rate regulated distribution and transmission utility company, NSTAR is not subject to a significant
competitive business environment. Through its franchise charters, NSTAR Electric and NSTAR Gas have the
exclusive right and privilege to engage in the business of delivering energy services within their granted territory.
Under Massachusetts law, no other entity may provide electric or gas delivery service to retail customers within
NSTAR’s service territory without the written consent of NSTAR Electric and/or NSTAR Gas. Refer to the
accompanying “Franchises” section of this Item 1 and to Item 1A, “Risk Factors” for a further discussion of
NSTAR’s rights and competitive pressures within its service territory.

Environmental Matters

NSTAR’s subsidiaries are subject to numerous federal, state and local standards with respect to the management
of wastes and other environmental considerations. NSTAR subsidiaries face possible liabilities as a result of
involvement in several multi-party disposal sites, state-regulated sites or third party claims associated with
contamination remediation. NSTAR generally expects to have only a small percentage of the total potential
liability for the majority of these sites. Noncompliance with certain standards can, in some cases, also result in
the imposition of monetary civil penalties. Refer to the accompanying “Contingencies - Environmental Matters”
section in Item 7, “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations”
and to Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements, Note P, “Commitments and Contingencies,” for more
information.

Management believes that its facilities are in substantial compliance with currently applicable statutory and
regulatory environmental requirements.
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Number of Employees

As of December 31, 2006, NSTAR had approximately 3,100 employees, including approximately 2,200, or 71%,
who are represented by three unions covered by separate collective bargaining contracts.

Substantially all management, engineering, financing and support services are provided to the operating
subsidiaries of NSTAR by employees of NSTAR Electric & Gas. NSTAR’s labor contract with Local 369 of the
Utility Workers Union of America, AFL-CIO, which represents approximately 61% of employees, expires on
June 1, 2009. An additional 8% of employees that support NSTAR gas operations are represented by Local
12004 of the United Steelworkers of America, who earlier in 2006 agreed upon a new four-year contract expiring
March 31, 2010. The remaining 2% of employees are at AES’ MATEP subsidiary. Those employees are
represented by Local 877, the International Union of Operating Engineers, AFL-CIO. On September 30, 2006,
Local 877 ratified a new three-year agreement expiring on September 30, 2009.

Management believes it has satisfactory relations with its employees.

(d) Financial Information about Geographic Areas

NSTAR is a holding company engaged through its subsidiaries in the energy delivery business in Massachusetts.
None of NSTAR’s subsidiaries have any foreign operations or export sales.

(e) Available Information

NSTAR files its Forms 10-K, 10-Q and 8-K reports, proxy statements and other information with the SEC. You
may access materials NSTAR has filed with the SEC on the SEC’s website at www.sec.gov. In addition,
NSTAR’s Board of Trustees has various committees, including an Audit, Finance and Risk Management
Committee, an Executive Personnel Committee and a Board Governance and Nominating Committee. The Board
also has a standing Executive Committee. The Board has adopted the NSTAR Board of Trustees Corporate
Guidelines on Significant Corporate Governance Issues, a Code of Ethics for the Principal Executive Officer,
General Counsel, and Senior Financial Officers pursuant to Section 406 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, and
a Code of Ethics and Business Conduct for Directors, Officers and Employees. NSTAR intends to disclose any
amendment to, and any waiver from, a provision of the Code of Ethics that applies to the Chief Executive Office
or Chief Financial Officer or any other executive officer and that relates to any element of the Code of Ethics
definition enumerated in Item 406(b) of Regulation S-K, on Form 8-K, within five business days following the
date of such amendment or waiver. NSTAR’s SEC filings and Corporate Governance documents, including
charters, guidelines and codes, and any amendments to such charters, guidelines and codes that are applicable to
NSTAR’s executive officers, senior financial officers or trustees can be accessed free of charge on NSTAR’s
website at www.nstar.com. Copies of NSTAR’s SEC filings may also be obtained by writing to NSTAR’s
Investor Relations Department at the address on the cover of this Form 10-K or by calling 781-441-8338.

The certifications of NSTAR’s Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer pursuant to Sections 302 and
906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 are attached to this Annual Report on Form 10-K as Exhibits 31.1, 31.2,
32.1 and 32.2. NSTAR also filed the required certificate of its Chief Executive Officer with the NYSE in 2006,
certifying that he is not aware of any violation of the NYSE corporate governance listing standards.

Item 1A. Risk Factors

In addition to the other information in this Annual Report on Form 10-K, shareholders or prospective investors
should carefully consider the following risk factors.

Our electric and gas operations are highly regulated, and any adverse regulatory changes could have a
significant impact on the Company’s results of operations and its financial position.

NSTAR’s electric and gas operations, including the rates charged, are regulated by the FERC and the MDTE. In
addition, NSTAR’s accounting policies are prescribed by GAAP, the FERC and the MDTE. Adverse regulatory
changes could have a significant impact on results of operations and financial condition.
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Potential municipalization or technological developments may adversely affect our regulated electricity and
gas businesses.

Under Massachusetts law, no other entity may provide electric or gas delivery service to retail customers within
NSTAR’s service territory without the written consent of NSTAR Electric and/or NSTAR Gas. Although not a
trend, NSTAR’s operating utility companies could be exposed to municipalization risk, whereby a municipality
could acquire the electric or gas delivery assets located in that city or town and take over the customer delivery
service, thereby reducing NSTAR’s revenues. Any such action would require numerous legal and regulatory
consents and approvals. NSTAR expects that any municipalization would require that NSTAR be compensated
for its assets assumed. In addition, there is also the risk that technological developments could lead to distributed
generation among NSTAR’s customer base.

Changes in environmental laws and regulations affecting our business could increase our costs or curtail our
activities.

NSTAR and its subsidiaries are subject to a number of environmental laws and regulations that are currently in
effect, including those related to the handling, disposal, and treatment of hazardous materials. Changes in
compliance requirements or the interpretation by governmental authorities of existing requirements may impose
additional costs on us, all of which could have an adverse impact on NSTAR’s results of operations.

The Company may be required to conduct environmental remediation activities for power generating sites and
other potentially unidentified sites.

NSTAR is subject to actual or potential claims and lawsuits involving environmental remediation activities for
power generating sites previously owned and other potentially unidentified sites. NSTAR divested all of its
generating assets over the past 10 years under terms that generally require the buyer to assume all responsibility
for past and present environmental harm. Based on NSTAR’s current assessment of its environmental
responsibilities, existing legal requirements and regulatory policies, NSTAR does not believe that its known
environmental remediation responsibilities will have a material adverse effect on NSTAR’s results of operations,
cash flows or financial position. However, discovery of currently unknown conditions at existing sites,
identification of additional waste disposal sites or changes in environmental regulation, could have a material
adverse impact on NSTAR’s results of operations, cash flows or financial position.

NSTAR is subject to operational risk that could cause us to incur substantial costs and liabilities.

Our business, which involves the transmission and distribution of natural gas and electricity that is used as an
energy source by our customers, is subject to various operational risks, including incidents that expose the
Company to potential claims for property damages or personal injuries beyond the scope of NSTAR’s insurance
coverage, and equipment failures that could result in performance below assumed levels. For example,
operational performance below established target benchmark levels could cause NSTAR to incur penalties
imposed by the MDTE, up to a maximum of two percent of transmission and distribution revenues, under
applicable Service Quality Indicators.

Increases in interest rates due to financial market conditions or changes in our credit ratings, could have an
adverse impact on our access to capital markets at favorable rates, or at all, and could otherwise increase our
costs of doing business.

NSTAR frequently accesses the capital markets to finance its working capital requirements, capital expenditures
and to meet its long-term debt maturity obligations. Increased interest rates, or adverse changes in our credit
ratings, would increase our cost of borrowing and other costs that could have an adverse impact on our results of
operations and cash flows and ultimately have an adverse impact on the market price of our common shares. In
addition, an adverse change in our credit ratings could, in addition to increasing our borrowing costs, trigger
requirements that we obtain additional security for performance, such as a letter of credit, related to our energy
procurement agreements. Refer to the accompanying Item 7A, “Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About
Market Risk,” for a further discussion.
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Our electric and gas businesses are sensitive to variations in weather and have seasonal variations. In
addition, severe storm-related disasters could adversely affect the Company.

Sales of electricity and gas to residential and commercial customers are influenced by temperature fluctuations.
Significant fluctuations in heating or cooling degree days could have a material impact on unit sales for any
given period. In addition, extremely severe storms, such as hurricanes and ice storms, could cause damage to our
facilities that may require additional costs to repair and have a material adverse impact on the Company’s results
of operations, cash flows or financial position. To the extent possible, NSTAR’s rate regulated subsidiaries
would seek recovery of these costs through the regulatory process.

Economic downturn, and increased costs of energy supply, could adversely affect energy consumption and
could adversely affect our results of operation.

Energy consumption is significantly impacted by the general level of economic activity and cost of energy
supply. Economic downturns or periods of high energy supply costs typically lead to reductions in energy
consumption and increased conservation measures. These conditions could adversely impact the level of energy
sales and result in less demand for energy delivery. A recession or a prolonged lag of a subsequent recovery
could have an adverse effect on NSTAR’s results of operations, cash flows or financial position.

The ability of NSTAR to maintain future cash dividends at the level currently paid to shareholders is
dependent upon the ability of its subsidiaries to pay dividends to NSTAR.

As a holding company, NSTAR does not have any operating activity and therefore is substantially dependent on
dividends from its subsidiaries and from external borrowings at variable rates of interest to provide the cash
necessary for debt obligations, to pay administrative costs, to meet contractual obligations that may not be met by
our subsidiaries and to pay common share dividends to NSTAR’s shareholders. Regulatory and other legal
restrictions may limit our ability to transfer funds freely, either to or from our subsidiaries. These laws and
regulations may hinder our ability to access funds that we may need to make payments on our obligations. As
NSTAR’s sources of cash are limited to dividends from its subsidiaries and external borrowings, the ability to
maintain future cash dividends at the level currently paid to shareholders will be dependent upon the growth in
earnings of NSTAR’s subsidiaries.

Our electric and gas businesses may be impacted if generation supply or its transportation or transmission
availability is limited or unreliable

Our electric and natural gas delivery businesses are reliant on transportation and transmission facilities that we do
not own or control. Our ability to provide energy delivery services depends on the operations and facilities of
third parties, including the independent system operator, electric generators that supply our customers’ energy
requirements and natural gas pipeline operators from which we receive delivery of our natural gas supply. Should
our ability to receive electric or natural gas supply be disrupted due either to operational issues or that
transmission capacity is inadequate, it could impact our ability to serve our customers. It could also force us to
secure alternative supply at significantly higher costs.

Item 1B. Unresolved Staff Comments

None

Item 2. Properties

NSTAR Electric properties include an integrated system of transmission and distribution lines and substations, an
office building and other structures such as garages and service centers that are located primarily in eastern
Massachusetts.

At December 31, 2006, the NSTAR Electric primary and secondary transmission and distribution system
consisted of approximately 21,560 circuit miles of overhead lines, approximately 12,670 circuit miles of
underground lines, 255 substation facilities and approximately 1,154,300 active customer meters.
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NSTAR Electric’s principal electric properties consist of substations, transmission and distribution lines and
meters necessary to maintain reliable service to customers. In addition, it owns several service centers. NSTAR’s
high-voltage transmission lines are generally located on land either owned or subject to perpetual and exclusive
easements in its favor. Its low-voltage distribution lines are located principally on public property under permits
granted by municipal and other state authorities. In October 2006, NSTAR Electric completed and placed in
service the first line of a 345 kV transmission project that will add approximately 18 miles of transmission lines.
The second line of this project is nearly complete and is expected to be placed in-service by the end of the first
quarter of 2007.

NSTAR Gas’ principal natural gas properties consist of distribution mains, services and meters necessary to
maintain reliable service to customers. In addition, it owns an office and service building, three district office
buildings and several natural gas receiving and take stations. At December 31, 2006, the gas system included
approximately 3,060 miles of gas distribution lines, approximately 184,800 services and approximately 269,700
customer meters together with the necessary measuring and regulating equipment. In addition, Hopkinton LNG
Corp. owns a liquefaction and vaporization plant, a satellite vaporization plant and above ground cryogenic
storage tanks having an aggregate storage capacity equivalent to 3.5 Bcf of natural gas.

District energy operations consist of AES’ cogeneration facility located in the Longwood Medical Area of
Boston. MATEP provides steam, chilled water and electricity to over 9 million square feet of medical and
teaching facilities. NSTAR Steam Corporation sold its assets to a non-affiliated entity in September 2005.
NSTAR Steam’s distribution system primarily consisted of approximately 3.5 miles of steam lines utilized to
provide service to customers in Cambridge, MA.

Item 3. Legal Proceedings

In the normal course of its business, NSTAR and its subsidiaries are involved in certain legal matters, including
civil litigation. Management is unable to fully determine a range of reasonably possible court-ordered damages,
settlement amounts, and related litigation costs (“legal liabilities”) that would be in excess of amounts accrued and
amounts covered by insurance. Based on the information currently available, NSTAR does not believe that it is
probable that any such legal liabilities will have a material impact on its consolidated financial position. However, it
is reasonably possible that additional legal liabilities that may result from changes in circumstances could have a
material impact on its results of operations, cash flows and financial condition for a reporting period.

Item 4. Submission of Matters to a Vote of Security Holders

There were no matters submitted to a vote of security holders during the fourth quarter of 2006.

Item 4A. Executive Officers of Registrant

Identification of Executive Officers

Name of Officer Position and Business Experience
Age at

December 31, 2006

Thomas J. May . . . . . . . . . . . Chairman, President (since 2002) and Chief Executive
Officer and a Trustee

59

Douglas S. Horan . . . . . . . . . Senior Vice President - Strategy, Law and Policy, Secretary
and General Counsel

57

James J. Judge . . . . . . . . . . . . Senior Vice President, Treasurer and Chief Financial Officer 50

Timothy R. Manning . . . . . . . Senior Vice President - Human Resources (since 2002) 55

Joseph R. Nolan, Jr. . . . . . . Senior Vice President - Customer & Corporate Relations
(since 2002)

43

Werner J. Schweiger . . . . . . . Senior Vice President - Operations (since 2002) 47

Eugene J. Zimon . . . . . . . . . . Senior Vice President - Information Technology (since 2001) 58

Robert J. Weafer, Jr. . . . . . . Vice President, Controller and Chief Accounting Officer 59
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PART II

Item 5. Market for the Registrant’s Common Equity, Related Stockholder Matters and Issuer
Purchases of Equity Securities

(a) Market Information and (c) Dividends

The NSTAR Common Shares, $1 par value, are listed on the New York and Boston Stock Exchanges under the
symbol “NST.” NSTAR’s Common Shares closing market price at December 31, 2006 was $34.36 per share.

The NSTAR Common Shares high and low sales prices as reported by the New York Stock Exchange composite
transaction reporting system and dividends declared per share for each of the quarters in 2006 and 2005 were as
follows:

2006 2005

Sales Prices Dividends
Declared

Sales Prices Dividends
DeclaredHigh Low High Low

First quarter . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $30.16 $28.00 $0.3025 $29.68 $26.33 $0.2900
Second quarter . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $28.83 $26.50 $0.3025 $30.98 $26.80 $0.2900
Third quarter . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $34.07 $28.10 $0.3025 $31.46 $28.55 $0.2900
Fourth quarter . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $35.90 $33.26 $0.3250 $30.02 $24.90 $0.3025*

* As a result of a change in NSTAR’s Board of Trustee meetings schedule in 2005, the fourth quarter dividend
typically declared in December was approved on January 26, 2006. The dividend payment schedule remains
unchanged.

NSTAR paid common share dividends to shareholders totaling $127.3 million and $123.8 million in 2006 and
2005, respectively.

(b) Holders

As of December 31, 2006, there were 22,258 registered holders of NSTAR Common Shares.

(d) Securities authorized for issuance under equity compensation plans

The following table provides information about NSTAR’s equity compensation plans as of December 31, 2006.

Plan Category

Number of securities
to be issued upon

exercise of
outstanding options

Weighted average
exercise price of

outstanding
options

Number of
securities remaining

available for
future issuance
under equity

compensation plans

Equity compensation plans approved by
shareholders . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,265,333 $25.66 1,212,172

Equity compensation plans not approved by
shareholders . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — N/A N/A

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,265,333 $25.66 1,212,172

The NSTAR 1997 Share Incentive Plan (the 1997 Plan) permitted a variety of stock and stock-based awards,
including stock options and deferred stock awards granted to key employees. The 1997 Plan, which expired as to
further grants on January 23, 2007, limited the terms of awards to ten years. Subject to adjustment for stock-splits
and similar events, the aggregate number of common shares that were available for award under the 1997 Plan
was four million. There were 1,212,172 unissued shares available under the 1997 Plan as of December 31, 2006.
All options were granted at the full market price of the common shares on the date of the grant when approved by
the NSTAR Board of Trustees’ Executive Personnel Committee. In general, stock options and deferred stock
awards vest ratably over a three-year period from date of grants, and options may be exercised during the
ten-year period from grant date.

On January 25, 2007, the NSTAR Board of Trustees approved the NSTAR 2007 Long Term Incentive Plan (the
2007 Plan), subject to approval by NSTAR common shareholders at the 2007 Annual Meeting of Shareholders to
be held on May 3, 2007. The 2007 Plan also limits the terms of awards to ten years and is substantially similar to
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the 1997 Plan, except that the aggregate number of common shares that may be awarded under the 2007 Plan is
3.5 million. The 2007 Plan also has additional shareholder protections, such as a prohibition on stock repricing. A
complete description of the 2007 Plan will be set forth in the NSTAR 2007 proxy statement, which is scheduled
to be sent to shareholders on or about March 15, 2007.

(e) Purchases of equity securities

Common Shares of NSTAR issued under the NSTAR Dividend Reinvestment and Direct Common Shares
Purchase Plan, the 1997 Share Incentive Plan and the NSTAR Savings Plan may consist of newly issued shares
from the Company or shares purchased in the open market by the Company or an independent agent. During the
three-month period ended December 31, 2006, the shares listed below were acquired in the open market.

Total Number of
Common Shares

Purchased
Average Price
Paid Per Share

October . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 713,153 $34.73
November . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 92,392 $35.05
December . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5,265 $35.00

(f) Stock Performance Graph

The following Performance Graph and related information shall not be deemed “soliciting material” or to be
“filed” with the SEC, nor shall such information be incorporated by reference into any future filing under the
Securities Act of 1933 or Securities Exchange Act of 1934, each as amended, except to the extent that the
Company specifically incorporates it by reference into such filing.

The line-graph presentation set forth below compares cumulative five-year shareholder returns with the S&P 500
Index and the Edison Electric Industry Index (EEI Index), a recognized industry index of 64 investor-owned
utility companies. Pursuant to the SEC’s regulations, the graph below depicts the investment of $100 at the
commencement of the measurement period, with dividends reinvested.
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Item 6. Selected Consolidated Financial Data

The following table summarizes five years of selected consolidated financial data.

(in thousands, except per share and
ratio data) 2006 2005 2004 2003 2002

Operating revenues . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $3,577,702 $3,243,120 $2,954,332 $2,911,711 $2,690,625
Net income (a) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 206,774 $ 196,135 $ 188,481 $ 181,574 $ 161,707
Per common share:

Basic earnings (a) . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 1.94 $ 1.84 $ 1.77 $ 1.71 $ 1.52
Diluted earnings (a) . . . . . . . . . . $ 1.93 $ 1.83 $ 1.76 $ 1.70 $ 1.52
Dividends paid . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 1.21 $ 1.16 $ 1.11 $ 1.08 $ 1.06
Cash dividends declared (d) . . . . $ 1.535 $ 0.87 $ 1.1225 $ 1.0875 $ 1.065
Book value . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 14.93 $ 14.43 $ 13.56 $ 12.90 $ 12.32

Dividend payout ratio (a) . . . . . . . . . . 62% 63% 63% 63% 70%
Return on average common

equity (a) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13.3% 13.2% 13.3% 13.5% 12.6%
Fixed charge coverage (SEC) (a) . . . . 2.75x 2.75x 2.87x 2.54x 2.27x
Capitalization:

Total debt (c) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 58% 57% 58% 59% 60%
Preferred equity . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Common equity . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41% 42% 41% 40% 39%

Total assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $7,769,395 $7,638,332 $7,391,356 $6,614,186 $6,628,396
Long-term debt (b) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $1,723,558 $1,614,411 $1,792,654 $1,602,402 $1,645,465
Transition property

securitization (b) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 637,217 $ 787,966 $ 308,748 $ 377,150 $ 445,890
Preferred stock of subsidiary . . . . . . . $ 43,000 $ 43,000 $ 43,000 $ 43,000 $ 43,000
Plant expenditures (includes

AFUDC) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 426,146 $ 387,265 $ 314,390 $ 312,228 $ 370,959
Stock price (year-end) . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 34.36 $ 28.70 $ 27.14 $ 24.25 $ 22.20
Market value (year-end) . . . . . . . . . . . $3,669,936 $3,065,400 $2,891,775 $2,572,078 $2,354,115
Market/book ratio (year-end) . . . . . . . 2.30 1.99 2.00 1.88 1.80
Price/earnings ratio (year-end) (a) . . . 17.7 15.6 15.3 14.2 14.6

(a) 2002 includes a non-cash, after-tax charge of $17.7 million, or $0.17 per share, related to NSTAR’s
investment in RCN Corporation.

(b) Excludes the current portion.

(c) Includes short-term debt and the current portion of long-term debt. Excludes transition property
securitization debt.

(d) As a result of a change in NSTAR’s Board of Trustee meetings schedule in 2005, the fourth quarter
dividend that typically would have been declared in December 2005, was approved on January 26, 2006 and
therefore dividends declared during 2006 include fourth quarter 2005. The dividend payment schedule
remains unchanged.
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Selected Quarterly Consolidated Financial Data (Unaudited)

(in thousands, except earnings per share)

Operating
Revenues

Operating
Income

Net
Income

Earnings Per Share (a)

Basic Diluted

2006
First quarter . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $1,034,770 $ 87,478 $44,047 $0.41 $0.41
Second quarter . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 784,586 $ 87,661 $45,666 $0.43 $0.43
Third quarter . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 956,279 $121,307 $76,705 $0.72 $0.72
Fourth quarter . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 802,067 $ 78,069 $40,356 $0.38 $0.38

2005
First quarter . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 880,045 $ 86,132 $46,269 $0.43 $0.43
Second quarter . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 692,005 $ 76,088 $33,151 $0.31 $0.31
Third quarter . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 858,495 $119,478 $78,010 $0.73 $0.72
Fourth quarter . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 812,575 $ 73,872 $38,705 $0.36 $0.36

(a) The sum of the quarters may not equal basic and diluted annual earnings per share due to rounding.

Item 7. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations
(MD&A)

Overview

NSTAR (or the Company) is a holding company engaged through its subsidiaries in the energy delivery business
serving approximately 1.4 million customers in Massachusetts, including approximately 1.1 million electric
distribution customers in 81 communities and approximately 300,000 natural gas distribution customers in 51
communities. Prior to January 1, 2007, NSTAR’s retail electric utility subsidiaries were Boston Edison,
ComElectric and Cambridge Electric. Its wholesale electric subsidiary was Canal. NSTAR’s three retail electric
companies collectively have operated under the trade name “NSTAR Electric.” NSTAR’s retail gas distribution
utility subsidiary is NSTAR Gas. NSTAR’s nonutility, unregulated operations include district energy operations
primarily through its AES subsidiary, telecommunications operations (NSTAR Com) and a liquefied natural gas
service company (Hopkinton). Utility operations accounted for approximately 96% of consolidated operating
revenues in 2006, 2005 and 2004.

NSTAR’s Rate Settlement Agreement of December 30, 2005 (“Rate Settlement Agreement”) approved by the
MDTE anticipated the transfer of the net assets, structured as a merger, of NSTAR’s electric subsidiary
companies Cambridge Electric, ComElectric and Canal, to Boston Edison. NSTAR requested and received final
approval of this merger from the MDTE and FERC during the fourth quarter of 2006. On December 1, 2006,
NSTAR filed blended Basic Service rates with the MDTE, effective January 1, 2007. The individual Boston
Edison, ComElectric and Cambridge Electric Basic Service rates are blended into rates applicable to the entire
NSTAR Electric service territory pursuant to the MDTE’s approval of the NSTAR Electric merger. The merger
was effective as of January 1, 2007 and Boston Edison was renamed “NSTAR Electric Company.”

NSTAR derives its revenues primarily from the sale of energy, distribution and transmission services to
customers and from its unregulated businesses. NSTAR’s earnings are impacted by fluctuations in unit sales of
kWh and MMbtu, which directly determine the level of distribution and transmission revenues recognized. In
accordance with the regulatory rate structure in which NSTAR operates, its recovery of energy costs are fully
reconciled with the level of energy revenues currently recorded and, therefore, do not have an impact on
earnings. As a result of this rate structure, any variability in the cost of energy supply purchased will impact
purchased power and cost of gas sold expense and corresponding revenues but will not affect the Company’s
earnings.
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Rate Settlement Agreement

On December 30, 2005, the MDTE approved a seven-year Rate Settlement Agreement between NSTAR, the AG
and several interveners, for adjustments to NSTAR Electric’s transition and distribution rates effective January 1,
2006 and May 1, 2006, respectively. Effective May 1, 2006, NSTAR Electric increased its distribution rates with
an offsetting decrease in transition rates. Beginning January 1, 2007, the Rate Settlement Agreement establishes
annual inflation-adjusted distribution rate increases that are offset by decreases in transition rates through 2012.
The Rate Settlement Agreement also permits NSTAR Electric to recover incremental costs relating to certain
safety and reliability projects through an adjustment to distribution rates. In addition, as part of the Rate
Settlement Agreement of December 30, 2005, transition rates were reduced by $20 million effective January 1,
2006 and by $30 million on May 1, 2006. Cost under-recoveries resulting from these rate reductions are deferred
with carrying charges at a rate of 10.88%. Refer to the “Rate Settlement Agreement” included in the “Rate
Structures” section of this MD&A.

Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates

NSTAR’s discussion and analysis of its financial condition, results of operations and cash flows are based upon
the accompanying Consolidated Financial Statements, which have been prepared in accordance with GAAP. The
preparation of these Consolidated Financial Statements required management to make estimates and judgments
that affect the reported amount of assets and liabilities, revenues and expenses, and related disclosure of
contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the Consolidated Financial Statements. Actual results may differ
from these estimates under different assumptions or conditions.

Critical accounting policies and estimates are defined as those that require significant judgment and uncertainties,
and potentially may result in materially different outcomes under different assumptions and conditions. NSTAR
believes that its accounting policies and estimates that are most critical to the reported results of operations, cash
flows and financial position are described below.

a. Revenue Recognition

Utility revenues are based on authorized rates approved by the MDTE and FERC. Revenues related to the sale,
transmission and distribution of delivery service are generally recorded when service is rendered or energy is
delivered to customers. However, the determination of the energy sales to individual customers is based on
systematic meter readings throughout the month. Meters that are not read during a given month are estimated and
trued-up in a future period. At the end of each month, amounts of energy delivered to customers since the date of
the last billing date are estimated and the corresponding unbilled revenue is estimated. This unbilled electric
revenue is estimated each month based on daily generation volumes (territory load), estimated line losses and
applicable customer rates. Unbilled natural gas revenues are estimated based on estimated purchased gas
volumes, estimated gas losses and tariffed rates in effect. Accrued unbilled revenues totaled $59 million in the
accompanying Consolidated Balance Sheets as of both December 31, 2006 and 2005.

NSTAR’s nonutility revenues are recognized when services are rendered or when the energy is delivered.
Revenues are based, for the most part, on long-term contractual rates.

The level of unbilled revenues is subject to seasonal weather conditions. Electric sales volumes are typically
higher in the winter and summer than in the spring or fall. Gas sales volumes are impacted by colder weather
since a substantial portion of NSTAR’s customer base uses natural gas for heating purposes. As a result, NSTAR
records a higher level of unbilled revenue during the seasonal periods mentioned above.

b. Regulatory Accounting

NSTAR follows accounting policies prescribed by GAAP, the FERC and the MDTE. As a rate-regulated
company, NSTAR’s utility subsidiaries are subject to SFAS No. 71, “Accounting for the Effects of Certain Types
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of Regulation” (SFAS 71). The application of SFAS 71 results in differences in the timing of recognition of
certain revenues and expenses from those of other businesses and industries. NSTAR’s energy delivery
businesses remain subject to rate-regulation and continue to meet the criteria for application of SFAS 71. This
ratemaking process results in the recording of regulatory assets based on the probability of current and future
cash inflows. Regulatory assets represent incurred or accrued costs that have been deferred because they are
probable of future recovery from customers. As of December 31, 2006 and 2005, NSTAR has recorded
regulatory assets of $2.9 billion and $2.7 billion, respectively. NSTAR continuously reviews these assets to
assess their ultimate recoverability within the approved regulatory guidelines. NSTAR expects to fully recover
these regulatory assets in its rates. If future recovery of costs ceases to be probable, NSTAR would be required to
charge these assets to current earnings. Impairment risk associated with these assets relates to potentially adverse
legislative, judicial or regulatory actions in the future.

c. Pension and Other Postretirement Benefits

NSTAR’s annual pension and other postretirement benefits costs are dependent upon several factors and
assumptions, such as employee demographics, plan design, the level of cash contributions made to the plans, the
discount rate, the expected long-term rate of return on the plans’ assets and health care cost trends.

In accordance with SFAS No. 87, “Employers’ Accounting for Pensions” (SFAS 87) and SFAS No. 106,
“Employers’ Accounting for Postretirement Benefits Other than Pensions” (SFAS 106), changes in pension and
PBOP associated with these factors are not immediately recognized as pension and PBOP costs in the statements
of income, but generally are recognized in future years over the remaining average service period of the plans’
participants. However, as a result of the adoption of SFAS No. 158, “Employers’ Accounting for Deferred
Benefit Pension and Other Postretirement Plans – an amendment of FASB Statements No. 87, 88, 106, and
132(R)” (SFAS 158) these factors could have a significant impact on pension and postretirement assets or
liabilities recognized.

There were no significant changes to NSTAR’s pension benefits in 2006, 2005 and 2004 that had an impact on
recorded pension costs. As further described in Note I, “Pension and Other Postretirement Benefits,” to the
accompanying Consolidated Financial Statements, NSTAR’s discount rates at December 31, 2006 and 2005 were
6% and 5.75%, respectively, and align with market conditions and the characteristics of NSTAR’s pension
obligation. The expected long-term rate of return on its pension plan assets for 2006 remained at 8.4% (net of
plan expenses), the same as 2005. These assumptions will have an impact on reported pension costs in future
years in accordance with the cost recognition approach of SFAS 87. This impact, however, is mitigated through
NSTAR’s regulatory accounting treatment of qualified pension and PBOP costs. (Refer to a further discussion of
regulatory accounting treatment below.) In determining pension obligation and cost amounts, these assumptions
may change from period to period, and such changes could result in material changes to recorded pension and
PBOP costs and funding requirements.

NSTAR’s Pension Plan (the Plan) assets, which partially consist of equity investments, are affected by
fluctuations in the financial markets. These fluctuations in market returns will have an impact on pension costs in
future periods. In addition, fluctuation in the market value of these assets will have an impact on the recorded
funded status of these benefit plans, in accordance with the requirements of SFAS 158.
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The following chart reflects the projected benefit obligation and cost sensitivities associated with a change in
certain actuarial assumptions by the indicated percentage. Each sensitivity below reflects an evaluation of the
change based solely on a change in that assumption.

(in thousands)

Actuarial Assumption
Change in

Assumption

Impact on
Projected Benefit

Obligation
Increase/(Decrease)

Impact on 2006 Cost
Increase/(Decrease)

Pension:
Increase in discount rate . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50 basis points $(59,284) $(5,134)
Decrease in discount rate . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50 basis points $ 60,254 $ 4,608
Increase in expected long-term rate of return on

plan assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50 basis points N/A $ 4,663
Decrease in expected long-term rate of return on

plan assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50 basis points N/A $(4,663)

Other Postretirement Benefits:
Increase in discount rate . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50 basis points $(42,143) $(3,285)
Decrease in discount rate . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50 basis points $ 46,386 $ 3,480
Increase in expected long-term rate of return on

plan assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50 basis points N/A $(1,562)
Decrease in expected long-term rate of return on

plan assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50 basis points N/A $ 1,562
N/A - not applicable

Management evaluates the appropriateness of the discount rate through the modeling of a bond portfolio that
approximates the Plan liabilities. Management further considers rates of high quality corporate bonds of
appropriate maturities as published by nationally recognized rating agencies consistent with the duration of the
Company’s plans.

In determining the expected long-term rate of return on plan assets, NSTAR considers past performance and
economic forecasts for the types of investments held by the Plan as well as the target allocation for the
investments over a 20-year time period. In 2006, NSTAR kept the expected long-term rate of return on plan
assets at 8.4% as a result of the prevailing outlook for investment returns. This rate is presented net of both
administrative expenses and investment expenses, which have averaged approximately 0.6% for 2006, 2005 and
2004.

The expected long-term rate of return on Plan assets could vary from actual returns as well as the target
allocation for investments over time. As such these fluctuations could impact NSTAR’s capital resources to meet
its plan contributions.

As a result of the MDTE-approved Pension and PBOP cost reconciliation rate adjustment mechanism tariff
(PAM), NSTAR is authorized to recover its pension and PBOP expense through this reconciling rate mechanism.
This PAM removes the volatility in earnings that could result from fluctuations in market conditions and plan
assumptions.

On August 17, 2006, the Pension Protection Act of 2006 (the Act) was enacted into law. The Act requires
employers with defined-benefit pension plans to make contributions to meet a certain funding target and
eliminate funding shortfalls. The Company is in the process of evaluating the effects, if any, that the provisions
of the Act could have on its financial position, results of operations and cash flows. However, based on its
current funding level and the provisions of the Act, NSTAR does not anticipate making additional contributions
beyond its normal level in the near future.
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The Plan currently meets the minimum funding requirements of the Employee Retirement Income Security Act
of 1974. As a result, NSTAR anticipates that it will not contribute to the Plan in 2007.

d. Decommissioning Cost Estimates

The accounting for decommissioning costs of nuclear power plants involves significant estimates related to costs
to be incurred many years in the future. Changes in these estimates will not affect NSTAR’s results of operations
or cash flows because these costs will be collected from customers through NSTAR’s transition charge filings
with the MDTE.

While NSTAR no longer directly owns any operating nuclear power plants, NSTAR Electric collectively owns,
through its equity investments, 14% of CY, 14% of YA, and 4% of MY, (collectively, the “Yankee Companies”).
Periodically, NSTAR obtains estimates from the management of the Yankee Companies on the cost of
decommissioning the CY and the YA nuclear units that are completely shut down and currently conducting
decommissioning activities.

Based on estimates from the Yankee Companies’ management as of December 31, 2006, the total remaining
approximate cost for decommissioning and/or security or protection of each nuclear unit is as follows: $410.3
million for CY, $93.9 million for YA and $170.4 million for MY. Of these amounts, NSTAR Electric is
obligated to pay $57.4 million towards the decommissioning of CY, $13.2 million toward YA, and $6.8 million
toward MY. These amounts are recorded in the accompanying Consolidated Balance Sheets as Energy contract
liabilities with a corresponding Regulatory asset and do not impact the current results of operations and cash
flows. These estimates may be revised from time to time based on information available to the Yankee
Companies regarding future costs.

The Yankee Companies have received approval from FERC for recovery of these costs and NSTAR expects any
additional increases to these costs to be included in future rate applications with the FERC, with any resulting
adjustments being charged to their respective sponsors, including NSTAR Electric. NSTAR Electric would
recover its share of any allowed increases from customers through the transition charge.

Investments in Yankee Companies

Yankee Companies Spent Fuel Litigation

On October 4, 2006, the U.S. Court of Federal Claims issued judgment in a spent nuclear fuel litigation in the
amounts of $34.2 million, $32.9 million and $75.8 million for CY, YA and MY, respectively. The Yankee
Companies alleged the failure of the DOE to provide for a permanent facility to store spent nuclear fuel. NSTAR
Electric’s portion of the judgment amounted to $4.8 million, $4.6 million and $3 million, respectively. The
decision awards the Yankee Companies the above stated damages for spent fuel storage costs that they incurred
through 2001 for CY and YA and through 2002 for MY. CY, YA and MY had sought $37.7 million, $60.8
million and $78.1 million, respectively, in damages through the same period.

On December 4, 2006, the DOE filed its notice of appeal of the trial court’s decision. The Yankee Companies
filed notices of cross appeal with the U.S. Circuit Court on December 14, 2006. Given these appeals, the Yankee
Companies have not recognized the damage awards on their books. The Yankee Companies’ respective FERC
settlements require that such damage awards, once realized, net of taxes and net of further spent fuel trust
funding, be credited to ratepayers, including NSTAR.

The decision, if upheld, establishes the DOE’s responsibility for reimbursing the Yankee Companies for their
actual costs (through 2001 for CY and YA and through 2002 for MY) for the incremental spent fuel storage,
security, construction and other costs of the ISFSI. Although the decision leaves open the question regarding
damages in subsequent years, the decision does support future claims for the remaining ISFSI construction costs.
NSTAR cannot predict the ultimate outcome of this decision on appeal.
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Equity Investment in CY

CY’s estimated decommissioning costs have increased reflecting the fact that CY is now self-performing all
work to complete the decommissioning of the plant due to the termination of the decommissioning contract with
Bechtel. In July 2004, CY filed with FERC for recovery of these increased costs. In August 2004, FERC issued
an order accepting the new rates, beginning in February 2005, subject to the outcome of a hearing and refund to
allow for this recovery. In November 2005, the Administrative Law Judge overseeing the hearing issued a ruling
favorable to CY, including findings that the allegations of imprudence raised by interveners were not
substantiated. Subsequently, on August 15, 2006, CY filed a settlement agreement among various interveners
that settled all issues in the FERC proceeding. The full Commission approved the settlement on November 16,
2006.

On March 7, 2006, CY and Bechtel executed a Settlement Agreement that fully, mutually and immediately
settled a dispute in a Connecticut state court among the parties and signed releases against all future claims.
Bechtel agreed to settle with CY, and CY withdrew its termination of the decommissioning contract for default
and instead deemed it terminated by agreement. NSTAR Electric’s portion of the settlement proceeds will reduce
its ultimate future decommissioning obligation. NSTAR Electric recovers decommissioning costs from its
customers and therefore, this settlement will not have an impact on NSTAR’s results of operations, financial
position or cash flows.

On December 21, 2006, the shareholders of CY approved a resolution to repurchase 276,575 of its outstanding
shares from all equity holders at a price of $108.4681 per share and declared those shares payable at the close of
business on that date. The total value of this buy-back transaction was $30 million. NSTAR Electric’s reduction
of its equity ownership resulting from the CY buy-back of 38,721 shares was approximately $4.2 million.

Equity Investment in YA

During the course of carrying out the decommissioning work, YA identified increases in the scope of soil
remediation and certain other remediation required to meet environmental standards beyond the levels assumed
in a 2003 Estimate. On November 23, 2005, YA submitted a filing to the FERC for adjustments to its Rate
Schedules to revise the level of collections to recover the costs of completing the decommissioning of YA’s
retired nuclear generating plant (the 2005 Estimate). The schedule for the completion of physical work was
extended until the end of August 2006 and the costs of completing decommissioning was estimated to be
approximately $63 million greater than the estimate that formed the basis of the 2003 FERC settlement. Based on
this allocation increase, NSTAR Electric will be obligated to pay an additional $8.8 million to the
decommissioning of YA. Most of the cost increase relates to decommissioning expenditures that were made
during 2006, followed by a significant reduction in those charges during the years 2007 through 2010. On
January 31, 2006, FERC issued an order accepting the rates for filing, effective February 1, 2006, subject to
hearing and refund. FERC ordered the hearing held in abeyance pending the outcome of settlement negotiations.
The parties to these negotiations subsequently reached a settlement agreement that was filed with FERC on
May 1, 2006. The settlement agreement extends the collection period to 2014, but revises the schedule of
decommissioning charges to reflect a reduction of nearly $28 million compared to the 2005 estimate, based on a
modification to the annual escalation factor, elimination of the litigation costs associated with a protracted FERC
proceeding and a modification to the contingency assumption. Based on this allocation decrease, NSTAR
Electric’s obligation is reduced by $4 million. The settlement agreement was approved by FERC on July 31,
2006.

The accounting for decommissioning costs of nuclear power plants involves significant estimates related to costs
to be incurred many years in the future. Changes in these estimates will not affect NSTAR’s results of operations
or cash flows because these costs will be collected from customers through NSTAR Electric’s transition charge
filings with the MDTE.
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Derivative Instruments

Energy Contracts

The electric distribution industry may contract to buy and sell electricity under option contracts, which allow the
distribution company the flexibility to determine when and in what quantity to take electricity in order to align
with its demand for electricity. These contracts would normally meet the definition of a derivative instrument
requiring mark-to-market accounting. However, because electricity cannot be stored and utilities are obligated to
maintain sufficient capacity to meet the electricity needs of their customer base, an option contract for the
purchase of electricity typically qualifies for the normal purchases and sales exception as described in SFAS
No. 133, “Accounting for Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities” (SFAS 133) and Derivative
Implementation Group interpretations and, therefore, does not require mark-to-market accounting. As a result,
these agreements are not reflected as an asset or liability on the accompanying Consolidated Balance Sheets as
they qualify for the normal purchases and sales exception. NSTAR accounts for its energy contracts in
accordance with SFAS 133 and SFAS No. 149, “Amendment of Statement No. 133 on Derivative Instruments and
Hedging Activities” (SFAS 149).

Hedging Agreements

On February 28, 2005, the MDTE approved a petition by NSTAR Gas to change a portion of its gas procurement
practices. As approved, NSTAR Gas began purchasing financial contracts based upon NYMEX natural gas
futures in order to reduce cash flow variability associated with the purchase price for approximately one-third of
its natural gas purchases. This practice minimizes fluctuations in prices to NSTAR firm gas sales customers.
NSTAR Gas does not take physical delivery of gas when the financial contracts are executed. These contracts
qualify as derivative financial instruments and specifically cash flow hedges under SFAS 133, as amended by
SFAS 149. Accordingly, the fair value of these instruments is recognized on the accompanying Consolidated
Balance Sheets as an asset or liability representing amounts due from or payable to the counter parties of NSTAR
Gas, if such contracts were settled. All costs incurred are included in the firm sales CGAC and are fully
recoverable in rates. Therefore, NSTAR Gas records an offsetting regulatory asset or liability. Management
implemented this practice with five major financial institutions. Currently, these derivative contracts extend
through April 2008. At December 31, 2006 and 2005, NSTAR has recorded a liability and a corresponding
regulatory asset of $32.7 million and $0.3 million, respectively, reflecting the fair value of these contracts.

Asset Retirement Obligations

The FASB Interpretation No. 47, “Accounting for Conditional Asset Retirement Obligations, an interpretation of
SFAS No. 143” (FIN 47), “Accounting for Asset Retirement Obligations” (SFAS 143), requires entities to record
the fair value of a liability for an ARO in the period in which it is incurred. When the liability is initially
recorded, the entity capitalizes the cost by increasing the carrying amount of the related long-lived asset. Over
time, the liability is accreted to its present value each period, and the capitalized cost is depreciated over the
useful life of the related asset. Upon settlement of the liability, an entity either settles the obligation for its
recorded amount or incurs a gain or loss upon settlement. FIN 47 clarifies when an entity would be required to
recognize a liability for the fair value of an ARO that is conditional on a future event if the liability’s fair value
can be reasonably estimated. Uncertainty surrounding the timing and method of settlement that may be
conditional on events occurring in the future are factored into the measurement of the liability rather than the
existence of the liability.

NSTAR adopted FIN 47 at December 31, 2005, as required. The recognition of an ARO within its regulated
utility businesses has no impact on NSTAR’s earnings. In accordance with SFAS 71, for its rate-regulated
utilities, NSTAR established a regulatory asset to recognize future recoveries through depreciation rates for the
recorded ARO. NSTAR has identified several plant assets in which this condition exists and is related to both
plant assets containing asbestos materials and legal requirements to undertake remediation efforts upon
retirement. As a result, in December 2005, NSTAR recognized an asset retirement cost of $0.4 million as an
increase in utility property, an asset retirement liability of $9.4 million and a regulatory asset of $9 million.
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For NSTAR’s regulated utility businesses, the ultimate cost to remove utility plant from service (cost of removal)
is recognized as a component of depreciation expense in accordance with approved regulatory treatment. As of
December 31, 2006 and 2005, the estimated amount of the cost of removal included in regulatory liabilities was
approximately $260 million and $259 million, respectively, based on the estimated cost of removal component in
current depreciation rates. At December 31, 2006, NSTAR has an asset retirement cost in utility plant of $1.1
million, an asset retirement liability of $14.8 million and a regulatory asset of $12.2 million.

Variable Interest Entities

Based on NSTAR’s review of the FASB interpretation of “Consolidation of Variable Interest Entities” (FIN 46
and FIN 46R), it consolidates three-wholly owned special purpose subsidiaries -BEC Funding LLC, established
in 1999, BEC Funding II, LLC and CEC Funding, LLC, both established in 2004, to undertake the completed
sale of $725 million, $265.5 million and $409 million, respectively, in notes to a special purpose trust created by
two Massachusetts state agencies. NSTAR determined that the substance of these entities is appropriate to
continue to consolidate these entities.

New Accounting Standards

On July 14, 2006, the FASB issued Interpretation No. 48 (FIN 48), “Accounting for Uncertainty in Income
Taxes,” an Interpretation of SFAS No. 109, “Accounting for Income Taxes.” FIN 48 prescribes guidance to
address inconsistencies among entities with the measurement and recognition in accounting for income tax
positions for financial statement purposes. Specifically, FIN 48 addresses the timing of the recognition of income
tax benefits. FIN 48 requires the financial statement recognition of an income tax benefit when the company
determines that it is more-likely-than-not that the tax position will be ultimately sustained. FIN 48 is effective for
fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2006. Upon adoption of FIN 48, the cumulative effect will be reported
as an adjustment to the opening balance of retained earnings at January 1, 2007.

NSTAR adopted FIN 48 effective January 1, 2007. NSTAR’s tax accounting policy, prior to the adoption of
FIN 48, was to recognize uncertain tax positions taken on its income tax return only if the likelihood in
prevailing was probable. FIN 48 establishes a recognition standard of more likely than not, which is below the
Company’s previous tax recognition policy of probable. Therefore, NSTAR will record an adjustment to increase
its beginning retained earnings effective January 1, 2007 of approximately $44.3 million related to its RCN share
abandonment tax deduction that includes the reversal of previously recorded interest expense. Refer to the
accompanying Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements, Note H, “Income Taxes,” for a description of this
uncertain tax position.

On September 15, 2006, the FASB issued SFAS No. 157, “Fair Value Measurements,” which provides enhanced
guidance for using fair value measurements in financial reporting. While the standard does not expand the use of
fair value in any new circumstance, it has applicability to several current accounting standards that require or
permit entities to measure assets and liabilities at fair value. This standard defines fair value, establishes a
framework for measuring fair value in GAAP and expands disclosures about fair value measurements.
Application of this standard is required for NSTAR beginning in 2008. Management is currently assessing what
impact, if any, the application of this standard could have on NSTAR’s results of operations and financial
position.

Rate and Regulatory Proceedings

a. Service Quality Indicators

SQI are established performance benchmarks for certain identified measures of service quality relating to
customer service and billing performance, safety and reliability and consumer division statistics performance for
all Massachusetts utilities. NSTAR Electric and NSTAR Gas are required to report annually to the MDTE
concerning their performance as to each measure and are subject to maximum penalties of up to two percent of
total transmission and distribution revenues should performance fail to meet the applicable benchmarks.
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NSTAR monitors its service quality continuously to determine if a liability has been triggered. If it is probable
that a liability has been incurred and is estimable, a liability is accrued. Annually, each NSTAR utility subsidiary
makes a service quality performance filing with the MDTE. Any settlement or rate order that would result in a
different liability level from what has been accrued would be adjusted in the period that the MDTE issues an
order determining the amount of any such liability.

On March 1, 2005, NSTAR Electric and NSTAR Gas filed their 2004 Service Quality Reports with the MDTE
that demonstrated the Companies achieved sufficient levels of reliability and performance; the reports indicate
that no penalty was assessable for 2004. On December 30, 2005, the MDTE issued a formal approval of this
filing.

For 2005, only one of the electric subsidiaries was in a penalty situation and recorded a liability of approximately
$0.1 million. On March 1, 2006, NSTAR Electric filed its SQI performance measures for 2005 and on
December 21, 2006, the MDTE issued a final order in this matter.

As of December 31, 2006, the NSTAR Electric subsidiaries and NSTAR Gas’ 2006 performance exceeded the
applicable established benchmarks such that no net liability has been accrued for 2006.

In late 2004, the MDTE initiated a proceeding to eventually modify and improve the SQI guidelines for all
Massachusetts utilities. On December 23, 2006, the MDTE issued its final order and guidelines in the generic
SQI evaluation. The new guidelines somewhat alter existing requirements, but it does not appear that the changes
will have a material impact on NSTAR’s operating results or financial position in the future. Utilities in
Massachusetts gather data and report statistics to the MDTE on customer service and billing performance,
measures for customer satisfaction, electric service interruption and duration statistics, circuit performance and
employee lost time accident rate measures. In addition, gas utilities report their response times to odor calls.
Monetary penalties and penalty offsets, which may only be used to offset monetary penalties, will continue to be
based on deviations from established benchmarks.

The Rate Settlement Agreement approved by the MDTE on December 30, 2005 (refer to the accompanying
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements, Note P, “Commitments and Contingencies”) established additional
performance measures applicable to NSTAR’s rate regulated subsidiaries. The Rate Settlement Agreement
outlines that NSTAR Gas will establish and submit a service quality measure based on separate leaks per mile
metrics for bare-steel mains and unprotected, coated-steel mains. A specific proposal to implement this
performance benchmark is to be submitted to the MDTE for approval and subjects NSTAR Gas to a maximum
penalty or incentive of up to $500,000. This provision is still under discussion between the AG and NSTAR Gas.
The Rate Settlement Agreement also establishes, for NSTAR Electric, a performance benchmark relating to poor
performing circuits, with a maximum penalty or incentive of up to $500,000. Since NSTAR Electric’s filing of
its 2005 Annual Service Quality filing earlier in 2006, the MDTE has issued several sets of discovery questions
in this matter. NSTAR Electric has responded to the MDTE on a timely basis, including providing updates in
September 2006 on detailed electric circuit data. For 2006, NSTAR Electric determined that its performance
related to these applicable circuits has exceeded the established benchmarks and therefore, has accrued its
incentive entitlement of $0.5 million.

b. Rate Structures

Retail Electric Rates

Electric distribution companies in Massachusetts are required to obtain and resell power to retail customers
through basic service for those who choose not to buy energy from a competitive energy supplier. Basic service
rates are reset every six months (every three months for large commercial and industrial customers). The price of
basic service is intended to reflect the average competitive market price for power. As of December 31, 2006,
2005 and 2004, customers of NSTAR Electric had approximately 51%, 32% and 24%, respectively, of their load
requirements provided by competitive suppliers.
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Rate Settlement Agreement and Other Regulatory Matters

On December 30, 2005, the MDTE approved the seven-year Rate Settlement Agreement (through 2012) between
NSTAR, the AG and several interveners. During 2006, NSTAR Electric lowered its transition rates by $20
million effective January 1 and on May 1, increased its distribution rates by $30 million with a corresponding
reduction in transition charges. The Rate Settlement Agreement requires NSTAR Electric to lower its transition
rates from what would otherwise have been billed, and then any annual adjustment to distribution rates will be
offset by an equal and opposite change in the transition rates. Uncollected transition charges as a result of the
reductions in transition rates are being deferred and collected through future rates with a carrying charge at a rate
of 10.88%. On December 1, 2006, NSTAR filed blended Basic Service rates with the MDTE, effective
January 1, 2007. The individual Boston Edison, ComElectric and Cambridge Electric Basic Service rates are
blended into rates applicable to the entire NSTAR Electric service territory pursuant to the MDTE’s approval of
the NSTAR Electric merger.

NSTAR Electric filed its 2006 Distribution Rate Adjustment/Reconciliation Filing on September 29, 2006 to
further implement the provisions of the Rate Settlement Agreement that supports the establishment of new
distribution and transition rates that became effective January 1, 2007. For 2007, as further discussed below,
NSTAR Electric’s distribution rates include elements of a SIP and a CPSL program that require an offsetting
adjustment to the transition rate. The performance-based SIP factors in the gross domestic product price index
minus a productivity offset and rate adjustment factor that results in a 2.64% increase in distribution rates. Also
included effective January 1, 2007 is Cambridge Electric’s 13.8kV transmission facility with estimated revenues
of $13.4 million to be classified as distribution facilities and included in distribution rates that require an
offsetting adjustment to the transmission rate. The CPSL program required that NSTAR Electric spend not less
than $10 million in 2006 on capital additions and incremental operation and maintenance expense related to
specific projects designed to improve reliability and safety. For 2007, the CPSL cost recovery is estimated to be
$13.3 million. The total of the SIP and CPSL will result in higher total distribution rates of 4.3%, with a
corresponding reduction in transition rates. The CPSL and 13.8kV amounts are subject to subsequent MDTE
review and reconciliation to actual costs for 2006.

In addition, the Rate Settlement Agreement provided for a preliminary agreement to certain terms of a merger
and asset transfer of Cambridge Electric, ComElectric and Canal into Boston Edison that became effective on
January 1, 2007, and implemented a 50% / 50% earnings sharing mechanism based on NSTAR Electric’s
aggregate return on equity should it exceed 12.5% or fall below 8.5%. Should the return on equity fall below
7.5%, NSTAR Electric may file a request for a general rate increase. Also agreed upon and implemented was a
sharing of cost and benefits resulting from NSTAR Electric’s efforts to mitigate wholesale electric market
inefficiencies (refer to the accompanying “Wholesale Power Cost Savings Initiatives” included in Item 1,
“Business.”) This incentive mechanism relates to the recovery of litigation costs associated with NSTAR
Electric’s efforts to reduce wholesale energy and capacity costs and sharing of customer benefits realized from
those efforts with the potential for NSTAR to retain 25% of any resulting savings. NSTAR Electric also adopted
certain new SQI performance incentives and penalties on January 1, 2007.

On December 1, 2006, NSTAR filed blended Basic Service and transmission rates with the MDTE, effective
January 1, 2007. The blended Basic Service rate was approved on December 19, 2006 and the blended
transmission rate was approved on January 3, 2007. The individual Boston Edison, ComElectric and Cambridge
Electric Basic Service rates were blended into rates applicable to the entire NSTAR Electric service territory
pursuant to the MDTE’s approval of the NSTAR Electric merger.

In December 2005, NSTAR Electric filed proposed transition rate adjustments for 2006, including a preliminary
reconciliation of transition, transmission, standard offer and default service costs and revenues through 2005. The
MDTE subsequently approved tariffs for each retail electric subsidiary effective January 1, 2006. Updated
reconciliations to reflect final 2005 costs and revenues were filed during the second quarter for Boston Edison,
ComElectric and Cambridge Electric. As of December 31, 2006, settlement discussions with an intervener and
the AG are ongoing with respect to the former Boston Edison’s 2004 and 2005 reconciliation filings. A
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determination by the MDTE regarding the reconciliation of Boston Edison’s 2004 and 2005 costs for
transmission, transition, standard offer and basic service have been delayed and will be decided by the MDTE in
a proceeding. Similarly, a determination by the MDTE regarding Cambridge Electric’s and ComElectric’s 2005
reconciliation filings will be decided in separate proceedings. NSTAR cannot predict the timing or the ultimate
outcome of these proceedings.

On October 19, 2005, the MDTE approved a settlement agreement between Cambridge Electric, ComElectric
and the AG to resolve issues relating to the reconciliation of transition, standard offer and basic service costs for
2003 and 2004. This settlement agreement had no material effect on NSTAR’s consolidated results of operations,
cash flows and financial condition.

On March 24, 2006, the MDTE approved a second settlement relating to ComElectric’s and Cambridge Electric’s
reconciliation of transmission costs and revenues. As a result of this settlement, NSTAR Electric will refund in
2007 $6 million and $2.5 million to the customers of the former ComElectric and Cambridge Electric companies,
respectively. This agreement had no impact on NSTAR’s consolidated results of operations for 2006, as this
refund has been previously recognized.

c. Wholesale Market and Transmission Changes

Locational Installed Capacity Replaced by Forward Capacity Market

After a lengthy hearing, a FERC-appointed Administrative Law Judge issued an Initial Decision on June 15,
2005 approving an ISO-NE plan to implement LICAP. LICAP was conceived as an administrative mechanism
designed to compensate wholesale generators for their locational capacity value based on a price-quantity curve.
The FERC did not immediately affirm the Initial Decision, but allowed additional oral argument and delayed
implementation. In response to language in the Energy Policy Act of 2005 requesting the FERC to “carefully
consider States’ objections” to LICAP, the FERC, on October 21, 2005, ordered settlement procedures to
“develop an alternative to LICAP.” A contested settlement was filed on January 31, 2006 and approved by FERC
in a June 16, 2006 order and is expected to provide significant savings to NSTAR Electric’s customers relative to
the costs associated with the LICAP model approved in the Initial Decision. The order adopted the FCM based
on FCA as a replacement to LICAP. NSTAR supports the FCM concept, but opposed, on several grounds, the
order in a July 17, 2006 filing that requested a rehearing, together with the AG and other load-serving entity
representatives. Some of the aspects of the order that NSTAR objected to, on behalf of its customers, include an
expensive transition payment mechanism and the failure to terminate RMR agreements coincident with the
initiation of transition payments. In December 2006, the Maine Public Utilities Commission, the Connecticut
Attorney General and the Massachusetts Attorney General filed appeals of the FERC orders approving the
settlement with the U.S. Court of Appeals for the D.C. Circuit. NSTAR Electric is an intervener in those appeals.
NSTAR cannot predict the ultimate outcome of this case on appeal.

Transition payments applicable to all capacity began December 1, 2006 at a rate of $3.05/KWMonth and escalate
to $4.10/KWMonth until May 2010 when FCM will begin on June 1, 2010. FCAs are auctions designed to
procure capacity three or more years into the future with a one-year to five-year commitment period. FCM
includes a locational mechanism to establish separate zones for capacity when transmission constraints are found
to exist. FCM allows load-serving entities such as NSTAR to self-supply through contracted resources to meet its
capacity obligations without participating in the FCAs. The impact to rates for NSTAR customers during the
transition period will be approximately 0.8 to 1.1 cents per kilowatt hour. NSTAR Electric cannot anticipate the
precise changes resulting from the FCAs due to their competitive nature, but expects all costs incurred to be fully
recoverable.

Regulatory Proceedings - FERC

NSTAR’s Rate Settlement Agreement anticipated the transfer of the net assets, structured as a merger, of
NSTAR’s subsidiary companies of Cambridge Electric, ComElectric and Canal to Boston Edison, contingent
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upon obtaining final approval from the MDTE and FERC. The MDTE gave final approval that become effective
on November 28, 2006 following a twenty-day appeal period. The FERC conditionally approved the merger on
October 20, 2006 and granted clarification and reconsideration on a related transmission tariff issue on
November 28, 2006. The merger was effective as of January 1, 2007 and Boston Edison was renamed “NSTAR
Electric Company.” The merger of these subsidiaries will be accounted for as a merger of companies under
common control and ownership and, therefore, will not have an impact on NSTAR’s consolidated results of
operations, financial position or cash flows.

On October 31, 2006, the FERC authorized for the participating New England Transmission Owners, including
NSTAR Electric, an ROE on regional transmission facilities of 10.2% plus a 50 basis point adder for joining a
RTO from February 1, 2005 (the RTO effective date) through October 31, 2006, and an ROE of 11.4%
thereafter. In addition, FERC granted a 100 basis point incentive adder to ROE for qualified investments made in
new regional transmission facilities, that when combined with FERC’s approved ROEs, provide 11.7% and
12.4% returns for the respective time frames. RTO-NE ratepayers will benefit as a result of this order because it
responds to the need to enhance the New England transmission grid to alleviate congestion costs and reliability
issues. Transmission projects that are in progress including NSTAR Electric’s 345kV project, are expected to
significantly minimize these congestion costs and enhance reliability in the region. The New England
Transmission Owners accepted the terms of the October 31, 2006 FERC decision, with one exception, and on
November 30, 2006, filed for a request for rehearing involving the calculation of the base ROE, for which the
FERC did not provide an explanation for its action and which the New England Transmission Owner’s believe is
not supported by the record evidence. The New England Transmission Owners contend that the base ROE should
be 10.5%. The Company is unable to determine the ultimate timing or result of the rehearing process or of the
ultimate FERC decision.

Cambridge Electric and ComElectric filed proposed changes to their OATT with the FERC on March 30, 2005 to
provide for consistent application of the OATT among those companies. The new tariffs became effective on
June 1, 2005; however, the FERC set certain rate-related issues raised in the proceeding for hearing, but held the
hearing in abeyance pending settlement discussions with the AG, the sole intervener. On November 17, 2006, a
settlement agreement that resolved all issues in the proceeding was filed at FERC. The settlement must be
approved by the full Commission prior to becoming final. NSTAR cannot predict the timing or ultimate
resolution of this proceeding.

Wholesale Power Cost Savings Initiatives

The Rate Settlement Agreement provides for NSTAR Electric to continue its efforts to advocate on behalf of
customers at the FERC to mitigate wholesale electricity cost inefficiencies that would be borne by customers. If
NSTAR Electric’s efforts to reduce customers’ costs are successful, the Company is allowed to retain a portion
of these savings, as well as related litigation costs, as an incentive.

NSTAR Electric and the AG have agreed that NSTAR Electric’s efforts involving two RMR cases resulted in
total regional customer savings of over $362 million, of which $134 million is applicable to NSTAR Electric
customers. Under the terms of the Rate Settlement Agreement, NSTAR Electric will share 25% of the savings
applicable to its customers. The recovery of NSTAR Electric’s share of benefits will be collected over three
years, and the aggregate annual recovery is capped at 2% of the annual distribution and transmission service
revenues. NSTAR Electric seeks for collect $9.8 million annually and represents one-third of the savings to its
customers. NSTAR Electric will recognize these incentive revenues as they are collected from its customers for a
three year period, effective January 1, 2007. Ultimate approval for the incentives is required by the MDTE.

d. Gas Rates

NSTAR Gas generates revenues primarily through the sale and/or transportation of natural gas. Gas sales and
transportation services are divided into two categories: firm, whereby NSTAR Gas must supply gas and/or
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transportation services to customers on demand; and interruptible, whereby NSTAR Gas may, generally during
colder months, temporarily discontinue service to high volume commercial and industrial customers. Sales and
transportation of gas to interruptible customers do not materially affect NSTAR Gas’ operating income because
substantially the entire margin for such service is returned to its firm customers as rate reductions.

In addition to delivery service rates, NSTAR Gas’ tariffs include a seasonal CGAC and a LDAC. The CGAC
provides for the recovery of all gas supply costs from firm sales customers. The LDAC provides for the recovery
of certain costs applicable to both sales and transportation customers. The CGAC is filed semi-annually for
approval by the MDTE. The LDAC is filed annually for approval. In addition, NSTAR Gas is required to file
interim changes to its CGAC factor when the actual costs of gas supply vary from projections by more than 5%.

As previously discussed, the MDTE approved a seven-year Rate Settlement Agreement on December 30, 2005
between NSTAR, the AG and other interveners. For NSTAR Gas customers, the Rate Settlement Agreement
required an adjustment to the CGAC to defer recovery of approximately $18.5 million effective January 2006.
NSTAR Gas is currently recovering this deferred amount, with interest at the effective prime rate, over a twelve-
month period effective May 1, 2006.

The 2005-2006 winter season MDTE-approved CGAC factor was revised downward to $0.90/therm effective
March 1, 2006 from a factor of $1.3955/therm effective January 1, 2006 to reflect decreases in the cost of gas
caused by varying market conditions. Effective May 1, 2006, the MDTE approved a summer period CGAC
factor of $1.1855/therm that includes higher forecasted gas commodity costs. The CGAC factor effective
November 1, 2006 for the winter heating season is $1.1949/therm and is approximately 14% lower than the rate
at the beginning of 2006 due to supplies recovering from storms in 2005. Changes in the cost of gas supply have
no impact on the Company’s earnings due to this rate recovery mechanism.

On August 30, 2006, the MDTE approved a fixed-price option pilot program that offers NSTAR Gas’ residential
and small commercial customers the opportunity to “lock-in” their gas costs prior to the winter heating season,
thus providing a more stable, predictable gas price. The program is open to the first customers who apply up to
twenty-five percent of those eligible. As of the end of the enrollment period, approximately 13,600 gas customers
signed up to take part in the fixed rate. Under the plan, the non-participants’ impact are minimized from the risk
of changing prices during the winter heating season by plan participants paying a $0.02/therm premium charge
above NSTAR Gas’ otherwise applicable gas adjustment factor. Customers choosing this plan locked into a
supply price of $1.2149/therm for the entire 2006/2007 winter heating season. If the market results in higher gas
costs and NSTAR Gas increases its CGAC for other customers, customers participating in the fixed-price option
program will not have to pay the higher rate. If prices on the market end up being lower and NSTAR Gas reduces
its CGAC for other customers, customers who are in the program will not pay the lower rate. NSTAR Gas
remains revenue neutral under the plan and gas costs included in revenues are fully reconciled to allow full
recovery of all NSTAR gas costs as allowed by the MDTE. The program was developed as a result of the Rate
Settlement Agreement between NSTAR and the AG as approved on December 30, 2005.

On February 28, 2005, the MDTE approved a petition by NSTAR Gas to change a portion of its gas procurement
practices. As approved, NSTAR Gas began purchasing financial contracts based upon NYMEX natural gas
futures in order to reduce cash flow variability associated with the purchase price for approximately one-third of
its natural gas purchases. Refer to the accompanying “Hedging Agreements” section disclosed above for a
further discussion.

Nonmonetary Transactions

In the third and fourth quarters of 2006, NSTAR’s unregulated subsidiary, AES, recognized the impact of several
nonmonetary transactions. As part of an agreement executed with a vendor, AES will receive new equipment
with a fair value of $4.1 million, at no cost, to compensate AES for incremental costs incurred resulting from
equipment installation problems experienced during 2003 and 2004. This resulting nonmonetary gain,
representing the fair value of the new equipment, was primarily recognized as a reduction in purchased power
expense on the accompanying Consolidated Statements of Income.
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In addition, in separate transactions, two agreements were executed between AES and other parties, which
required AES to relinquish its rights under existing easements and other assets owned by AES located on
development sites. In exchange, AES will receive title to new steam and chilled water pipelines with greater
capacity and replacement easements. As a result of the new assets, AES anticipates achieving higher future sales.
Therefore, the transactions were recorded at the fair value of the assets received and resulted in a $5.5 million
nonmonetary gain recorded to other income on the accompanying Consolidated Statements of Income.

Sale of Properties

2006

On November 8, 2006, NSTAR Electric completed the sale of a former office complex in Wareham,
Massachusetts for $7.7 million. The regulatory treatment of the proceeds remains subject to MDTE approval. As
a result, this transaction had no impact on 2006 earnings.

On April 26, 2006 and September 19, 2006, NSTAR Electric sold two parcels of nonutility land in Boston,
Massachusetts and Lincoln, Massachusetts for $6.2 million, realizing a pre-tax gain on the sale of $4.1 million.
This gain is reflected as a component of other income, net on the accompanying Consolidated Statements of
Income.

2005

On December 28, 2005, NSTAR Electric sold a former electric generation station site in New Bedford,
Massachusetts for $12 million. NSTAR anticipates that most of the proceeds from the sale will be applied against
NSTAR Electric’s transition charge. The sale and regulatory treatment of the proceeds remains subject to MDTE
approval. As a result, this transaction had no impact on 2005 earnings.

On September 8, 2005, NSTAR sold the assets of its wholly-owned unregulated subsidiary, NSTAR Steam
Corporation to a non-affiliated company for $3.5 million, realizing a pre-tax gain on the sale of $2.5 million.
Also in September 2005, NSTAR sold a parcel of land in Cambridge, Massachusetts for $2 million. No gain was
recognized from this land sale, as NSTAR Electric refunded these proceeds to its customers.

2004

On April 7, 2004, NSTAR Electric sold a parcel of land in the City of Newton, Massachusetts for $15.1 million;
the net proceeds from the sale were used to reduce NSTAR Electrics’ transition charge. The sale and the
regulatory treatment of the proceeds were approved by the MDTE. As a result, this transaction had no impact on
2004 earnings.

General Legal Matters

In the normal course of its business, NSTAR and its subsidiaries are involved in certain legal matters, including
civil litigation. Management is unable to fully determine a range of reasonably possible court-ordered damages,
settlement amounts, and related litigation costs (“legal liabilities”) that would be in excess of amounts accrued
and amounts covered by insurance. Based on the information currently available, NSTAR does not believe that it
is probable that any such legal liabilities will have a material impact on its consolidated financial position.
However, it is reasonably possible that additional legal liabilities that may result from changes in circumstances
could have a material impact on its results of operations, cash flows and financial condition for a reporting
period.

Tax Payments

In 2004, NSTAR filed an amended 2002 Federal income tax return to change the method of accounting for
certain construction-related overhead costs previously capitalized to plant to the Simplified Service Cost Method
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(“SSCM”). Under SSCM, certain costs which were previously capitalized for tax purposes are deducted in the
year incurred. NSTAR has claimed additional deductions related to the tax accounting method change in its
2002-2004 returns of $368.9 million. In 2005, NSTAR received formal notification from the IRS that the claim
on its amended income tax return would be denied. NSTAR has not received the requested refund amount due.

In August 2005, the IRS issued Revenue Ruling 2005-53 and Treasury Regulations under Code Section 263A
related to the SSCM to curtail these levels of construction-related cost deductions by utilities and others. Under
this Regulation, the SSCM is not available for the majority of NSTAR’s constructed property for the years 2005
and forward. As a result, NSTAR was required to make a cash tax payment to the IRS of $129.1 million in
December 2006 representing the disallowed SSCM deductions taken for 2002-2004 even though the tax refund
was never received. This payment will be fully refunded with interest to NSTAR, once this tax position is settled.
As of December 31, 2006, this refund has been recorded as a non-current Refundable income tax on the
accompanying Consolidated Balance Sheet. Due to NSTAR’s 2005 tax net operating loss that resulted in a tax
refund of approximately $88 million before this item, NSTAR applied the initial $65 million payment (50% of
the $129.1 million) as a reduction to its 2005 refund due. This tax payment, along with any potential deduction
ultimately sustained, is not anticipated to have a material impact on NSTAR’s results of operations, its financial
position, or cash flows.

The remaining 50% of the cash tax payment for this item of $64.1 million was made in December 2006. In
addition to this payment, NSTAR made a $130.9 million estimated federal tax payment relating to its 2006 tax
liability. Also, in the fourth quarter of 2006, NSTAR received the remaining refund due of $23 million from the
IRS related to its 2005 net operating loss.

RCN Corporation (RCN) Share Abandonment Tax Treatment

On December 24, 2003, NSTAR exited its investment in RCN by formally abandoning its 11.6 million shares of
RCN common stock. As a result of this action, NSTAR recorded a pre-tax charge of approximately $6.8 million
reflecting the write-down of its investment to zero as of December 31, 2003. NSTAR determined that the
abandonment at that time was the most tax efficient, cost effective and expedient means to exit its RCN
investment. NSTAR also determined that the benefit of a tax realization event at that time and in that manner
outweighed any benefit that it would likely realize from any other alternative, including the future sale of such
shares in an orderly fashion consistent with all laws, rules and regulations.

As a result of the RCN share abandonment, the Company claimed an ordinary loss on its 2003 tax return for this
item. The ordinary loss tax treatment resulted in the Company realizing the benefits represented by the tax asset
recorded on its books that resulted from the previous write-down of this investment for financial reporting
purposes. The requirement for a tax valuation allowance recorded prior to this abandonment, therefore, was no
longer applicable. Accordingly, the Company reversed this reserve as of December 31, 2003.

It is NSTAR’s tax accounting policy not to recognize tax benefits associated with an uncertain tax position until
it is probable that such tax benefit will ultimately be realized. Since NSTAR is under continuous audit by the
Internal Revenue Service (IRS), NSTAR consulted with its independent tax advisors and determined that it could
not conclude that it is probable that the tax deduction related to the abandonment of its RCN investment will be
sustained. Accordingly, NSTAR accrued a tax reserve so as to not record the tax benefit of the uncertain tax
position. Refer to the accompanying Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements, Note A, Item 16, “New
Accounting Standards” for the impact of this uncertain tax position upon the adoption of FIN 48, effective
January 1, 2007.

The Company believes it is more likely than not that it is entitled to this ordinary loss deduction. In accordance
with the Company’s tax policy as it relates to uncertain tax positions, NSTAR established a loss contingency of
approximately $44.4 million at December 31, 2003. This amount represents the tax impact to the Company
should the ordinary loss ultimately be recharacterized to a capital loss and would be reclassified as a tax
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valuation allowance. During 2006 and 2005, the Company recognized approximately $4.8 million in total tax
benefits related to capital tax gain transactions. As a result, the Company reduced its loss contingency by a
corresponding amount. Therefore, as of December 31, 2006, the tax loss contingency is approximately $39.6
million. This contingent liability is recorded as part of Deferred credits - Other on the accompanying
Consolidated Balance Sheets.

On December 22, 2006, NSTAR received from its IRS examining agent a preliminary notice indicating their
intention to not accept NSTAR’s position regarding the RCN ordinary loss deduction. If the Company’s position
is not upheld, the Company will be required to make future cash payments to the IRS that will impact NSTAR’s
cash requirements in future periods. NSTAR cannot predict the timing or ultimate resolution of this uncertain tax
position.

Earnings Outlook

NSTAR is currently projecting to achieve earnings per share for the year ended December 31, 2007 in the
$2.02 - $2.12 range. This estimate reflects several factors including: performance-based rate adjustment is
implemented for electric sales effective January 1, 2007, providing approximately $20 million in additional
revenues; modest economic improvements and a return to normal weather are expected in 2007; capital
expenditures for the year are expected to be approximately $400 million, including approximately $100 million
for transmission projects; nonutility operations, primarily NSTAR’s district energy business, are expected to
contribute approximately $8 million in 2007, down from $15 million in 2006; and energy market incentive
revenues allowed under the Rate Settlement Agreement amount to $9.8 million for the year. In addition, NSTAR
maintains its longer-term earnings per share growth estimate to be in the 6% - 8% range.

Results of Operations

The following section of MD&A compares the results of operations for each of the three fiscal years ended
December 31, 2006, 2005 and 2004 and should be read in conjunction with the accompanying Consolidated
Financial Statements and the accompanying Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements included elsewhere in
this report.

2006 compared to 2005

Executive Summary

NSTAR achieved several positive performance results in 2006:

• Several important regulatory outcomes were achieved in 2006, including full implementation of a
comprehensive state rate settlement, the merger of the Company’s four electric utility subsidiaries into a
single corporation and a federal rate order relating to transmission return on equity.

• The Company’s common share dividend was increased in November, 2006 by 7.4%, outperforming the
industry average of 5.9%.

• The Company’s pension plan achieved an overall return of 14.4%, exceeding the established absolute
return and relative performance targets.

• The Company’s credit rating was upgraded by Standard & Poors to “A+”, while NSTAR utility
subsidiary credit ratings maintained their “A” level ratings, above the utility average of “BBB.”

Earnings per common share were as follows:

Years ended December 31,

2006 2005 % Change

Basic . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $1.94 $1.84 5.4
Diluted . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $1.93 $1.83 5.5
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Net income was $206.8 million for 2006 compared to $196.1 million for 2005. Factors (after tax) that contributed
to the $10.7 million, or 5.5%, increase in 2006 earnings include:

• Higher electric transmission revenues primarily as a result of investment in the Company’s
transmission infrastructure, specifically, NSTAR’s 345kV project ($11.6 million)

• Higher distribution revenues as a result of the Rate Settlement Agreement ($11.9 million),

• Lower operations and maintenance expenses in 2006 due to service restoration costs incurred in 2005
associated with storms (approximately $10.3 million), lower facilities consolidation charges in 2006
(approximately $2.2 million), lower bad debt expense in 2006 ($5.1 million) and a charge in 2005
related to an environmental settlement claim in 2006 ($4.6 million). The reduction in bad debt expense
includes the effect of the implementation of a new MDTE-approved recovery rate mechanism,
effective January 1, 2006, that allows NSTAR Electric to segregate recovery of bad debt charge-offs
related to its basic service (energy component) on a fully reconciling basis

• Improved earnings resulting from NSTAR’s unregulated district energy business (excluding
nonmonetary gains), offset by the sale of steam assets in 2005 ($4.2 million)

• Nonmonetary gains of $6.3 million in connection with the asset exchanges related to NSTAR’s
unregulated operations.

These increases in earnings factors were partially offset by:

• A reduction in 2006 of MDTE-approved incentive entitlements for successfully lowering transition
charges ($10.1 million) in 2005

• Distribution revenues offset by the impact of the 1.9% reduction in kWh sales ($5.6 million)

• Adjustments lowering income tax expense in 2005 reflecting the positive outcome of a tax audit ($4.2
million)

• Lower firm gas revenues due to lower energy sales primarily caused by warmer weather (heating
degree-days declined by 10%) ($5.2 million)

• Adjustments lowering income tax expense in 2005 related to the successful completion of a tax audit
and tax benefits related to capital gain transactions in 2006 ($8.8 million)

• Higher depreciation and amortization expense in 2006 related to higher depreciable distribution and
transmission plant in service ($5.3 million)

• Higher interest expense as a result of both increased rates and higher levels of borrowings ($6.2
million)

Significant cash flow events during 2006 included the following: NSTAR invested approximately $426 million
in capital projects to improve capacity and reliability, issued, net of discount, $198 million in new long-term debt
to pay-down its short-term debt balances, paid approximately $129 million in common share dividends and
retired approximately $188 million in securitized and other long-term debt.

In September 2006, NSTAR filed its 2005 Federal Income Tax return. It reflected a net operating loss and
resulted in a tax refund of approximately $88 million. NSTAR’s 2005 net operating loss for income tax purposes
was primarily the result of the deduction of the purchase power contract termination payments made on March 1,
2005. This refund was reduced by the $65 million payment required in connection with the SSCM. The
remaining $23 million was received in November 2006. Refer to the accompanying Notes to Consolidated
Financial Statements, Note H, “Income Taxes” and the “Liquidity, Commitments and Capital Resources” section
of this MD&A, for further details.

On March 16, 2006, Boston Edison closed on the sale of $200 million, 30-year, fixed rate (5.75%) Debentures.
The proceeds of the sale were used to repay short-term debt balances. In the first quarter of 2005, NSTAR closed
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on a $674.5 million securitization financing transaction. The net proceeds were used primarily to make
liquidation payments required in connection with the termination of obligations under certain purchase power
contracts (approximately $554 million) and to repay $150 million of outstanding debt at ComElectric.

Energy Sales

The following is a summary of retail electric and firm gas energy sales for the years indicated:

Years ended December 31,

2006 2005 % Change

Retail Electric Sales - MWH
Residential . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6,481,929 6,773,925 (4.3)
Commercial . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13,083,032 13,117,869 (0.3)
Industrial . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,551,552 1,624,422 (4.5)
Other . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 163,494 165,158 (1.0)

Total retail sales . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21,280,007 21,681,374 (1.9)

NSTAR Electric’s peak load for 2006 reached an all-time high demand of 4,959 MW on August 2, 2006 that was
7.3% more than the previous level of 4,621 MW established in 2005 and 16.6% more than the 2004 peak demand
of 4,254 MW. The summer peak load in 2004 was impacted by cooler weather.

Years ended December 31,

2006 2005 % Change

Firm Gas Sales - BBtu
Residential . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19,283 21,932 (12.1)
Commercial . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14,547 15,416 (5.6)
Industrial and other . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7,389 8,157 (9.4)

Total firm sales . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41,219 45,505 (9.4)

NSTAR forecasts its electric and natural gas sales based on normal weather conditions. Actual results may vary
from those projected due to actual weather conditions, energy conservation, and other factors. Refer to the
“Cautionary Statement Regarding Forward-Looking Information” section preceding Item 1. “Business” of this
Form 10-K.

Weather Conditions

The demand for electricity and natural gas is affected by weather conditions. In terms of customer sector
characteristics, industrial sales are less sensitive to weather than residential and commercial sales, which are
influenced by temperature extremes. Electric residential and commercial customers represented approximately
30% and 61%, respectively, of NSTAR’s total sales mix for 2006 and provided 41% and 53% of distribution and
transmission revenues, respectively. Refer to the “Electric revenues” section below for a more detailed
discussion. Industrial sales are primarily influenced by national and local economic conditions.

2006 2005

Normal
30-Year
Average

Heating degree-days . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6,094 6,768 6,815
Percentage (warmer) colder than prior year . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (10.0)% (1.3)%
Percentage (warmer) colder than 30-year average . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (10.6)% (0.7)%

Cooling degree-days . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 803 894 777
Percentage warmer (cooler) than prior year . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (10.1)% 41.9%
Percentage warmer (cooler) than 30-year average . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3.3% 15.1%
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Heating and Cooling Degree-Days measure changes in daily temperature levels in explaining demand for
electricity and natural gas, based on weather conditions. Weather conditions impact electric sales primarily
during the summer and, to a greater extent, gas sales during the winter season in NSTAR’s service area. The
comparative information above relates to heating and cooling degree-days for the years 2006 and 2005 and the
number of heating and cooling degree-days in a “normal” year as presented by a 30-year average. A degree-day
is a unit measuring how much the outdoor mean temperature falls below or rises above a base of 65 degrees.
Each degree below or above the base temperature is measured as one heating or cooling degree-day.

The 1.9% decrease in retail MWh sales in 2006 reflects the warmer temperatures in January, March and May
than in 2005, a cooler summer, and the warmest combined November and December in Boston’s weather history.
However, even with the lower energy usage, revenues and the cost of that energy (which is also included in
revenues) increased dramatically due to the rise in global energy costs. The warmer temperatures in the heating
season not only resulted in fewer natural gas energy units sold, but also resulted in lower demand from
electrically-powered heating equipment. Similarly, during the cooler summer months, the demand for air
conditioning was reduced. The 9.4% decrease in firm gas sales in 2006 primarily reflects warmer winter
temperatures in the first half of the year and fourth quarter as compared to the same periods in 2005.
Additionally, conservation measures implemented by NSTAR’s electric and gas customers have contributed to
these declines in sales.

Operating Revenues

Operating revenues for 2006 increased 10.3% from 2005 as follows:

Increase/(Decrease)

(in millions) 2006 2005 Amount Percent

Electric revenues
Retail distribution and transmission . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $1,002.4 $ 867.1 $135.3 15.6
Energy, transition and other . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,909.7 1,666.7 243.0 14.6

Total retail . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,912.1 2,533.8 378.3 14.9
Wholesale . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — 9.7 (9.7) (100.0)

Total electric revenues . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,912.1 2,543.5 368.6 14.5

Gas revenues
Firm and transportation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 139.5 145.6 (6.1) (4.2)
Energy supply and other . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 378.4 425.6 (47.2) (11.1)

Total gas revenues . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 517.9 571.2 (53.3) (9.3)

Unregulated operations revenues . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 147.7 128.4 19.3 15.0

Total operating revenues . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $3,577.7 $3,243.1 $334.6 10.3

Electric Revenues

Electric retail distribution revenues primarily represent charges to customers for recovery of the Company’s
capital investment, including a return component, and operation and maintenance related to its electric
distribution infrastructure. The transmission revenue component represents charges to customers for the recovery
of costs to move the electricity over high voltage lines from the generator to the Company’s substations. The
increase in retail distribution and transmission revenues includes higher transmission rates reflecting primarily
Boston Edison’s increased investment in transmission infrastructure and higher transmission congestion costs.

NSTAR’s largest earnings sources are the revenues derived from transmission and distribution rates approved by
the MDTE and FERC. Despite a 1.9% decrease in MWh sales, substantially in the residential sector, the $135.3
million increase in retail distribution and transmission revenues is primarily due to higher transmission-related
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rates that increased transmission revenues by approximately $112.6 million and a distribution rate increase
effective May 1, 2006, as approved in NSTAR Electric’s Rate Settlement Agreement. Weather, conservation
measures and economic conditions affect sales to NSTAR’s residential and small commercial customers.
Economic conditions and conservation measures affect NSTAR’s large commercial and industrial customers.

Energy, transition and other revenues primarily represent charges to customers for the recovery of costs incurred
by the Company in order to acquire the energy supply on behalf of its customers and a transition charge for
recovery of the Company’s prior investments in generating plants and the costs related to long-term power
contracts. The energy revenues relate to customers being provided energy supply under basic service. These
revenues are fully reconciled to the costs incurred and have no impact on NSTAR’s consolidated net income.
Energy, transition and other revenues also reflect revenues related to the Company’s ability to effectively reduce
stranded costs (mitigation incentive), rental revenue from electric property and annual cost reconciliation true-up
adjustments. The $243 million increase in energy, transition and other revenues is primarily attributable to the
$348.3 million increase in energy supply costs, partially offset by the a reduction of $61.7 million in transition-
related revenues resulting from the December 30, 2005 Rate Settlement Agreement and the absence in 2006 of
approximately $16.6 million of MDTE-approved incentive revenue entitlements realized in 2005 for successfully
lowering transition charges resulting from the securitization financing that closed on March 1, 2005. NSTAR
Electric earns a carrying charge on transition deferral balances.

Wholesale revenues relate to electric sales to municipal utilities and certain other governmental authorities. The
absence in 2006 of wholesale revenues reflects the expiration of a wholesale power supply contract with a
regional airport that expired on October 31, 2005. As of November 1, 2005, NSTAR no longer has wholesale
electric supply contracts. Amounts collected from wholesale customers were credited to retail customers through
the transition charge. Therefore, the expiration of these wholesale supply contracts had no material impact on
results of operations or cash flows.

Gas Revenues

Firm and transportation gas revenues primarily represent charges to customers for NSTAR Gas’ recovery of costs
of its capital investment in its gas infrastructure, including a return component, and for the recovery of costs for
the ongoing operation and maintenance of that infrastructure. The transportation revenue component represents
charges to customers for the recovery of costs to move the natural gas over pipelines from gas suppliers to take
stations located within NSTAR Gas’ service area. The $6.1 million decrease in firm and transportation revenues
is primarily attributable to warmer winter weather conditions, energy efficiency and customer conservation
efforts and customers switching to alternate fuel sources as a result of higher energy price concerns. These
factors contributed to the decrease in sales volumes of 9.4% in 2006.

NSTAR Gas’ sales are impacted by heating season weather because a substantial portion of its customer base
uses natural gas for space heating purposes.

Energy supply and other gas revenues primarily represent charges to customers for the recovery of costs to the
Company to acquire the natural gas in the marketplace and a charge for recovery of the Company’s gas supplier
service costs. The energy supply and other revenue decrease of $47.2 million primarily reflects the decline in
cost of gas purchased from these suppliers combined with an 9.4% decline in energy sales. These revenues are
fully reconciled with the cost currently recognized by the Company and, as a result do not have an effect on the
Company’s earnings.

Unregulated Operations Revenues

Unregulated operating revenues are primarily derived from NSTAR’s unregulated businesses that include district
energy and telecommunications operations. Unregulated revenues were $147.7 million in 2006 compared to
$128.4 million in 2005, an increase of $19.3 million, or 15%. The increase in unregulated revenues is primarily
the result of higher electricity, steam and chilled water prices and higher electricity sales.
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Operating Expenses

Purchased power costs were $1,776.7 million for 2006 compared to $1,428.4 million for 2005, an increase of
$348.3 million, or 24%. The increase includes $83.2 million in higher transmission-related congestion costs and
the remaining $265.1 million reflects higher energy procurement costs of both our regulated and unregulated
companies, slightly offset by decreased kWh sales. NSTAR Electric adjusts its rates to collect the costs related to
energy supply from customers on a fully reconciling basis. Due to this rate adjustment mechanism, changes in
the amount of energy supply expense have no impact on earnings.

Cost of gas sold, representing NSTAR Gas’ supply expense, was $344.6 million for 2006 compared to $388.4
million in 2005, a decrease of $43.8 million, or 11%. The decrease in cost reflects the 9.4% decline in firm gas
sales, partly offset by higher costs of gas supply per therm. NSTAR Gas maintains a flexible resource portfolio
consisting of gas supply contracts, transportation contracts on interstate pipelines, market area storage and
peaking services. NSTAR Gas adjusts its rates to collect costs related to gas supply from customers on a fully
reconciling basis and therefore changes in the amount of energy supply expense have no impact on earnings.

Operations and maintenance expense was $431.4 million in 2006 compared to $452.6 million in 2005, a
decrease of $21.2 million, or 5%. This decrease primarily relates to:

• lower costs associated with storms and environmental issues in 2006 than similar costs experienced in
2005 ($17 million),

• charges in 2005 related to settlement in 2006 of an environmental claim of $7.5 million

• lower facilities consolidation charges in 2006 ($3.6 million)

• lower bad debt expense of $8.5 million in 2006. The reduction in bad debt expense includes the effect
of the implementation of a new MDTE-approved recovery rate mechanism, effective January 1, 2006.
The mechanism allows NSTAR Electric to segregate recovery of bad debt charge-offs related to its
basic service (energy component) on a fully reconciling basis.

Partially offsetting these decreases in expense were incremental costs in 2006 associated with a MDTE-approved
safety and reliability program of $12.2 million and $1.5 million in stock option expense resulting from NSTAR’s
adoption of SFAS 123R.

Depreciation and amortization expense was $362.2 million in 2006 compared to $336.7 million in 2005, an
increase of $25.5 million or 8%. The increase primarily reflects amortization costs related to transition property
regulatory asset ($162.3 million and $145.4 million in 2006 and 2005, respectively) related to securitization
transactions completed on March 1, 2005 and higher depreciable distribution and transmission plant in service.

DSM and renewable energy programs expense was $67.9 million in 2006 compared to $68.4 million in 2005,
a decrease of $0.5 million, or 1%, which are consistent with the collection of conservation and renewable energy
revenues. These costs are in accordance with program guidelines established by the MDTE and are collected
from customers on a fully reconciling basis plus a small incentive return.

Property and other taxes were $101.1 million in 2006 compared to $102.4 million in 2005, a decrease of $1.3
million, or 1%. This decrease is primarily due to a lower City of Boston property tax rate.

Income tax expense attributable to operations was $119.3 million in 2006 compared to $110.7 million in 2005,
an increase of $8.6 million, or 8%, primarily reflecting the higher pre-tax operating income in 2006 and $4.2
million of tax benefits recognized in 2005 related to the completion of a tax audit.

Other income, net

Other income, net was approximately $13.6 million in 2006 compared to $12.1 million in 2005, an increase in
other income $1.5 million. The increase is primarily due to after-tax gains realized on nonutility nonmonetary
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transactions ($3.6 million), the sales of parcels of nonutility land ($2.5 million), and higher interest and rental
income ($5.2 million in 2006 as compared to $4 million in 2005). In 2005, NSTAR recognized a $2.5 million
gain from the sale of a portion of its district energy steam assets and the recognition of tax benefits resulting from
the realization of capital tax gains from sales of property.

Other deductions, net

Other deductions, net was approximately $1.5 million in 2006 compared to $2.0 million in 2005, a decrease in
other deductions of $0.5 million. The lower expense in 2006 relates primarily to lower after tax charitable
contribution expense of approximately $0.8 million, partially offset by NSTAR’s equity investment reduction
resulting from a settlement agreement among CY and certain regulatory parties related to decommissioning
activities of $0.7 million.

Interest charges

Interest on long-term debt and transition property securitization certificates was $167.3 million in 2006
compared to $165.7 million in 2005, an increase of $1.6 million, or 1%. The increase in interest expense
primarily reflects:

• Interest costs of $9.1 million associated with Boston Edison’s $200 million, 30-year fixed rate
(5.75%) Debentures issued on March 16, 2006

Partially offset by:

• The absence in 2006 of interest expense of $2.9 million related to Boston Edison’s $100 million
Floating Rate Debentures due to their redemption on October 17, 2005

• Lower interest costs of $2.8 million associated with transition property securitization. Securitization
interest represents interest on securitization certificates of BEC Funding, BEC Funding II and CEC
Funding collateralized by the future income stream associated primarily with NSTAR’s stranded costs.
The future income stream was sold to these companies by Boston Edison and ComElectric

• The absence in 2006 of interest expense of nearly $0.8 million on the March 1, 2005 redemption of
$150 million variable rate Note, due in May 2006, at ComElectric

Short-term and other interest expense was $17.5 million in 2006 compared to $5.6 million in 2005, an
increase of $11.9 million, or 213%. The increase is due to higher short-term debt borrowing costs of $8.2 million
reflecting a 151 basis point increase in the 2006 weighted average borrowing rates and a higher average level of
funds borrowed. The weighted average short-term interest rates including fees were 5.32% and 3.81% in 2006
and 2005, respectively. The higher average borrowing during 2006 reflects the impact of Boston Edison
financing its $100 million long-term debt redemptions on October 17, 2005 with short-term debt. Boston Edison
used the proceeds of its $200 million Debenture that was issued on March 16, 2006 to pay down its short-term
debt balances.

AFUDC increased $3.2 million in 2006 primarily due to the higher short-term borrowing rate, as noted above,
and the timing of construction activity and higher average construction work in progress balances.

2005 compared to 2004

Executive Summary

Earnings per common share were as follows:

Years ended December 31,

2005 2004 % Change

Basic . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $1.84 $1.77 4.0
Diluted . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $1.83 $1.76 4.0
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Net income was $196.1 million for 2005 compared to $188.5 million for 2004. Factors that contributed to the
$7.6 million, or 4%, increase in 2005 earnings include:

• Recognition of incremental incentives as approved by the MDTE for successfully lowering transition
charges (approximately $9 million) and incentives related to NSTAR’s demand-side management
programs (approximately $0.9 million)

• Higher electric distribution revenues ($16.5 million) that primarily resulted from a 2.9% increase in
energy sales. Cooling and heating degree days increased 41.9% and decreased 1.3%, respectively, over
2004

• Higher electric transmission rates due to FERC approval of the inclusion of 50% of transmission
construction work in progress (CWIP) in rate base and additional transmission plant in service ($16.4
million)

• Decreased income tax expense of approximately $9.0 million derived from successful resolution of
uncertain tax positions and positive adjustments to NSTAR’s RCN tax loss contingency through a
related capital gain transaction

These increases were partially offset by:

• Higher operations and maintenance expense due to costs associated with:

• severe storms and other costs (approximately $8.6 million)

• costs associated with facilities consolidation (approximately $3 million)

• incremental costs associated with a work stoppage by union employees ($3 million)

• a net increase of approximately $4.7 million related to an environmental reserve

• Lower firm gas revenues due to lower firm gas sales caused by warmer winter weather ($3.6 million)

• Higher short-term debt interest costs due to higher level and rates on debt outstanding ($4.8 million)

• The absence in 2005 of $4.7 million in cost reconciliation adjustments that increased revenues in 2004

In 2005, NSTAR closed on a $674.5 million securitization financing transaction. The net proceeds were used
primarily to make liquidation payments required in connection with the termination of obligations under certain
purchase power contracts (approximately $554.3 million) and to repay $150 million of outstanding debt at
ComElectric.

Net cash used in operations in 2005 was $26.9 million, a level that was significantly lower than 2004, and
resulted from the effect of the purchase power agreements buy-out payments of $653.2 million. Certain of these
buyout costs ($554.3 million) were financed with the proceeds from NSTAR Electric’s securitization financing.
Cash generated from operations was primarily used to fund approximately $383.6 million of net plant
expenditures. The Company’s plant expenditures will continue to provide improvements to its operational
performance. Net financing activities provided approximately $400.5 million of cash and includes the
securitization financing referenced above.
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Energy Sales

The following is a summary of retail electric and firm gas energy sales for the years indicated:

Years ended December 31,

2005 2004 % Change

Retail Electric Sales - MWH
Residential . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6,773,925 6,564,494 3.2
Commercial . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13,117,869 12,693,217 3.3
Industrial . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,624,422 1,651,389 (1.6)
Other . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 165,158 168,733 (2.1)

Total retail sales . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21,681,374 21,077,833 2.9

Years ended December 31,

2005 2004 % Change

Firm Gas Sales - BBtu
Residential . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21,932 23,073 (4.9)
Commercial . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15,416 15,692 (1.8)
Industrial and other . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8,157 8,202 (0.5)

Total firm sales . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 45,505 46,967 (3.1)

NSTAR forecasts its electric and natural gas sales based on normal weather conditions. Actual results were
significantly different from those projected due to the actual milder winter weather conditions and energy
conservation.

Weather Conditions

In terms of customer sector characteristics, industrial sales are less sensitive to weather than residential and
commercial sales, which are influenced by temperature fluctuations. The overall warmer weather in 2005 caused
residential air conditioning use to rise and significantly contributed to the increase in electric sales. Additionally,
the commercial sector has continued to expand and that has resulted in additional energy use. Electric residential
and commercial customers represented approximately 31% and 61%, respectively, of NSTAR’s total sales mix
for 2005 and provided 43% and 52% of distribution and transmission revenues, respectively. Refer to the
“Electric revenues” section below for a more detailed discussion. Industrial sales are primarily influenced by
national and local economic conditions and sales to these customers reflect a sluggish economic environment and
decreased manufacturing production.

2005 2004

Normal
30-Year
Average

Heating degree-days . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6,768 6,858 6,815
Percentage (warmer) colder than prior year . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (1.3)% (4.0)%
Percentage (warmer) colder than 30-year average . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (0.7)% 0.6%

Cooling degree-days . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 894 632 777
Percentage warmer (cooler) than prior year . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41.9% (16.3)%
Percentage warmer (cooler) than 30-year average . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15.1% (18.7)%

Weather conditions impact electric and, to a greater extent during the winter, gas sales in NSTAR’s service area.
The first quarter of 2005 was 2.6% warmer than the same period in 2004, followed by a change to a cooler spring
in the second quarter. The warmer than prior year third quarter resulted in increased air conditioning demand that
preceded a slightly colder fourth quarter of 2005. The comparative information above relates to heating and
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cooling degree-days for 2005 and 2004 and the number of degree-days in a “normal” year as represented by a
30-year average. A “degree-day” is a unit measuring how much the outdoor mean temperature falls below
(heating degree-day) or rises above (cooling degree-day) a base of 65 degrees. Each degree below or above the
base temperature is measured as one degree-day.

Other Events

Impact from Hurricanes

During the summer of 2005, Hurricanes Katrina and Rita impacted natural gas production, processing and
transportation assets in the Gulf of Mexico (GOM). None of these facilities are owned by NSTAR; however,
NSTAR depends on resources in the GOM for supply of natural gas in addition to storage supplies which were
not affected by the storms. One of the facilities impacted is the Tennessee Gas Pipeline (TGP) 500 Line, which is
under repair. TGP’s initial assessment is that this pipeline will be out of service for three to six months. NSTAR
has approximately 6% of its peak design winter need supplied by the 500 Line. NSTAR has contracted to replace
this supply with Canadian supplies. NSTAR is actively involved with other utilities, pipelines, suppliers and
regulators in assessing the GOM supplies and will continue to respond as necessary.

Energy Prices

It is possible that the recent unprecedented rise in energy prices, resulting from hurricanes Katrina and Rita and
global energy conditions, may have a negative impact on electric and gas demand and therefore on NSTAR’s
future electric and gas sales. NSTAR cannot predict the overall impact resulting from these events on its financial
positions, results of operations or cash flows.

Operating Revenues

Operating revenues for 2005 increased 9.8% from 2004 as follows:

Increase/(Decrease)

(in millions) 2005 2004 Amount Percent

Electric revenues
Retail distribution and transmission . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 867.1 $ 852.7 $ 14.4 1.7
Energy, transition and other . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,666.7 1,480.6 186.1 12.6

Total retail . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,533.8 2,333.3 200.5 8.6
Wholesale . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9.7 16.9 (7.2) (42.6)

Total electric revenues . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,543.5 2,350.2 193.3 8.2

Gas revenues
Firm and transportation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 145.6 147.7 (2.1) (1.4)
Energy supply and other . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 425.6 344.6 81.0 23.5

Total gas revenues . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 571.2 492.3 78.9 16.0

Unregulated operations revenues . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 128.4 111.8 16.6 14.8

Total operating revenues . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $3,243.1 $2,954.3 $288.8 9.8

Electric Revenues

Electric retail distribution revenues primarily represent charges to customers for the Company’s recovery of its
capital investment, including a return component, and operation and maintenance related to its electric
distribution infrastructure. The transmission revenue component represents charges to customers for the recovery
of costs to move the electricity over high voltage lines from the generator to the Company’s substations. The
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increase in retail distribution and transmission revenues reflects a 2.9% increase in retail mWh sales substantially
all in the residential and commercial sector and includes an increase in demand revenues from NSTAR’s
commercial customers.

NSTAR’s largest earnings sources are the revenues derived from transmission and distribution rates approved by
the MDTE and FERC. The level of distribution revenues is affected by weather conditions and the economy.
Weather and economic conditions affect sales to NSTAR’s residential and small commercial customers.
Economic conditions affect NSTAR’s large commercial and industrial customers.

Energy, transition and other revenues primarily represent charges to customers for the recovery of costs incurred
by the Company in order to acquire the energy supply on their behalf (basic service) and a transition charge for
recovery of the Company’s prior investments in generating plants and the costs related to long-term power
contracts. Energy supply contract prices vary among the NSTAR Electric companies. However, the retail
revenues related to basic service are fully reconciled to the costs incurred and have no impact on NSTAR’s
consolidated net income. Furthermore, transition revenues are fully reconciled with the cost currently recognized
by the Company and, as a result, do not have an effect on the Company’s earnings. Other revenues primarily
relate to the Company’s ability to effectively reduce stranded costs (mitigation incentive), rental revenue from
electric property and annual cost reconciliation true-up adjustments. In 2004, the cost reconciliation true-up
adjustments increased revenues by approximately $4.7 million. The $186.1 million increase in energy, transition
and other revenues is primarily attributable to energy procurement costs and approximately $12.2 million of
MDTE-approved incentive revenue entitlements for successfully lowering transition charges resulting from the
securitization financing that closed on March 1, 2005. In addition, NSTAR Electric is permitted to earn a
carrying charge on transition deferral balances.

Wholesale revenues relate to electric sales to municipal utilities and certain other governmental authorities. The
decrease in 2005 wholesale revenues reflects the expiration of a municipal wholesale power supply contract in
the fourth quarter of 2004 that was not renewed and a wholesale power supply contract with a regional airport
that expired on October 31, 2005. As of November 1, 2005, NSTAR no longer has wholesale electric supply
contracts. Amounts collected from wholesale customers are credited to retail customers through the transition
charge. Therefore, the expiration of these wholesale supply contracts had no material impact on results of
operations or cash flows.

Gas Revenues

Firm and transportation gas revenues primarily represent charges to customers for NSTAR Gas’ recovery of costs
of its capital investment in its gas infrastructure, including a return component, and for the recovery of costs for
the ongoing operation and maintenance of that infrastructure. The transportation revenue component represents
charges to customers for the recovery of costs to move the natural gas over pipelines from gas suppliers to take
stations located within NSTAR Gas’ service area. The impact of warmer winter weather conditions, energy
efficiency and conservation efforts and customers switching to alternative fuel sources as a result of energy price
concerns, resulted in the decrease in sales volumes of 3.1% during 2005. Firm gas and transportation revenues
were nearly unchanged when compared with the prior year.

NSTAR Gas’ sales are positively impacted by colder heating season weather because a substantial portion of its
customer base uses natural gas for space heating purposes.

Energy supply and other gas revenues primarily represent charges to customers for the recovery of costs to
acquire the natural gas in the marketplace and a charge for recovery gas supplier service costs. The energy supply
and other revenue increase of $79.1 million primarily reflects the impact of the higher cost of gas purchased from
these suppliers. These revenues are fully reconciled with the cost currently recognized by the Company and, as a
result do not have an effect on the Company’s earnings.
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Unregulated Operations Revenues

Unregulated operating revenues are primarily derived from NSTAR’s unregulated businesses that include district
energy operations and telecommunications. Unregulated revenues were $128.4 million in 2005 compared to
$111.8 million in 2004, an increase of $16.6 million, or 14.8%. The increase in unregulated revenues is primarily
the result of higher steam sales volume and higher electric sales and prices to its AES’ MATEP customers.
Partially offsetting these revenues was the sale of a portion of NSTAR’s district energy steam assets in
September 2005. Refer to the “Sale of Properties” section contained within this MD&A.

Operating Expenses

Purchased power costs were $1,428.4 million for 2005 compared to $1,347.8 million for 2004, an increase of
$80.6 million, or 6%. The increase is primarily the result of the higher energy procurement costs of both our
regulated and unregulated companies and increased sales. NSTAR Electric adjusts its rates to collect the costs
related to energy supply from customers on a fully reconciling basis. Due to this rate adjustment mechanism,
changes in the amount of energy supply expense have no impact on earnings.

Cost of gas sold, representing NSTAR Gas’ supply expense, was $388.4 million for 2005 compared to $313.3
million in 2004, an increase of $75.1 million, or 24%. Despite a 3.1% decline in firm gas sales, the expense
increase reflects the higher costs of gas supply. NSTAR Gas maintains a flexible resource portfolio consisting of
gas supply contracts, transportation contracts on interstate pipelines, market area storage and peaking services.
NSTAR Gas adjusts its rates to collect costs related to gas supply from customers on a fully reconciling basis.

Operations and maintenance expense was $452.6 million in 2005 compared to $421.4 million in 2004, an
increase of $31.2 million, or 7%. This increase primarily reflects costs associated with storms (approximately
$8.6 million), facilities consolidation (approximately $3 million), incremental costs associated with a work
stoppage by union employees (approximately $3 million), a net increase to an environmental cost due to a
settlement of an environmental claim and an increase in insurance costs (approximately $6.2 million and $2.5
million, respectively), higher bad debt expense (approximately $6.9 million) and higher employee expenses.

Depreciation and amortization expense was $336.7 million in 2005 compared to $254.9 million in 2004, an
increase of $81.8 million or 32%. The increase primarily reflects amortization costs related to transition property
regulatory assets ($145.4 million and $70.9 million in 2005 and 2004, respectively) and higher depreciable
distribution and transmission plant in service.

DSM and renewable energy programs expense was $68.4 million in 2005 compared to $67.3 million in 2004,
an increase of $1.1 million, or 2%, which are consistent with the collection of conservation and renewable energy
revenues. These costs are in accordance with program guidelines established by the MDTE and are collected
from customers on a fully reconciling basis plus a small incentive return.

Property and other taxes were $102.4 million in 2005 compared to $103.1 million in 2004, a decrease of $0.7
million, or less than 1%.

Income tax expense attributable to operations were $110.7 million in 2005 compared to $108.3 million in 2004,
an increase of $2.4 million, or 2%, primarily reflecting the increase in tax expense resulting from a higher level
of taxable income. Offsetting this increase was the recognition of a favorable resolution of uncertain tax positions
that decreased tax expense by $4.2 million.

Other income, net

Other income, net was approximately $12.1 million in 2005 compared to $7.3 million in 2004, an increase of
$4.8 million. The increase is primarily due to a $2.5 million gain recognized in 2005 from the sale of a portion of
NSTAR’s district energy steam assets, recognition of tax benefits resulting from the realization of capital tax
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gains from sales of property ($4.7 million), offset by the absence in 2005 of proceeds from an executive life
insurance policy of $1.2 million and $1 million in employee-related contract fees as a result of the Blackstone
Station sale in 2004.

Other deductions, net

Other deductions, net were approximately $2 million in 2005 compared to $1.5 million in 2004. The $0.5
million increase was due to slightly higher charitable donations expenses and higher non-intercompany expenses
billed from NSTAR’s services company.

Interest charges

Interest on long-term debt and transition property securitization certificates was $165.7 million in 2005
compared to $147.3 million in 2004, an increase of $18.4 million, or 12%. The increase in interest expense
primarily reflects:

• Higher interest costs in 2005 of $4.3 million on Boston Edison’s $300 million ten-year fixed rate
4.875% Debentures issued on April 16, 2004

• Additional interest costs of $17.5 million associated with transition property securitization.
Securitization interest represents interest on securitization certificates of BEC Funding, BEC Funding
II and CEC Funding collateralized by the future income stream associated primarily with NSTAR’s
stranded costs. The future income stream was sold to these companies by Boston Edison and
ComElectric.

These increases were partially offset by:

• The absence in 2005 of expense of nearly $3 million related to the retirement of Boston Edison’s $181
million 7.80% Debentures on March 15, 2004

• The impact of the March 1, 2005 retirement of $150 million variable rate Note, due in May 2006, at
ComElectric with a portion of the proceeds from the sale of CEC Funding LLC’s securitization
certificates.

Short-term and other interest expense was $5.6 million in 2005 compared to $7.4 million in 2004, a decrease
of $1.8 million, or 24%. The decrease is primarily due to lower interest costs of $3.8 million on regulatory
deferrals offset by higher short-term debt borrowing costs of $4.8 million primarily reflective of a 199 basis point
increase in 2005 weighted average borrowing rates and a higher average level of funds borrowed as compared to
2004. The weighted average short-term interest rates including fees were 3.81% and 1.82% in 2005 and 2004,
respectively. The higher rate of borrowing during 2005 includes $117 million in contributions to NSTAR’s
postretirement benefit plans and $100 million for the retirement of Boston Edison’s Floating Rate Debentures in
October 2005.

AFUDC increased $2.7 million in 2005 primarily due to higher levels of construction activity primarily related
to the on-going construction of NSTAR’s 345 kV transmission line.

Liquidity, Commitments and Capital Resources

Cash Requirements for Contractual Obligations

A major factor that affects NSTAR’s cash requirements is the level of plant expenditures. The current 2007
forecast of plant expenditures is $404.3 million. These plant costs relate to system reliability and performance
improvements, customer service enhancements and capacity expansion. These costs are recoverable through
NSTAR Electric and NSTAR Gas’ distribution and transmission rates. The aggregate plant expenditure level
over the following four years (2008-2011) is currently forecasted at approximately $1.2 billion.
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In addition to plant expenditures, NSTAR enters into a variety of contractual obligations and other commitments
in the course of ordinary business activities. The following table summarizes NSTAR’s significant contractual
cash obligations as of December 31, 2006:

(in millions) 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011
Years

Thereafter Total

Long-term debt maturities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 84 $ 6 $ 6 $ 632 $ 7 $1,086 $1,821
Interest obligation on long-term debt . . . . . . . . . . . . . 113 111 110 85 60 458 937
Securitization obligation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 92 153 153 119 84 128 729
Interest obligation on transition property

securitization . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37 29 21 13 8 6 114
Leases . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18 17 15 13 11 35 109
Electric capacity obligations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 2 2 2 3 19 30
Decommissioning of nuclear generating units . . . . . . 12 9 8 9 8 31 77
Gas contractual obligations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 52 51 49 49 46 34 281
Purchase power buy-out obligations . . . . . . . . . . . . . 160 162 142 140 75 131 810

$570 $540 $506 $1,062 $302 $1,928 $4,908

Transition property securitization payments reflect securities issued in 1999 by BEC Funding LLC, a subsidiary
of Boston Edison and on March 1, 2005, additional transition property securitization bonds issued through BEC
Funding II, LLC, a subsidiary of Boston Edison and CEC Funding, LLC, a subsidiary of ComElectric. BEC
Funding LLC, BEC Funding, II, LLC and CEC Funding, LLC recover the principal and interest obligations for
their transition property securitization bonds from customers of Boston Edison and ComElectric, respectively,
through a component of Boston Edison’s and ComElectric’s transition charges and, as a result, these payment
obligations do not affect NSTAR’s overall cash flow.

Electric capacity and gas contractual obligations reflect obligations for purchase power and the cost of gas.
Boston Edison, Cambridge Electric and ComElectric fully recover capacity and buy-out/restructuring obligations
from customers through a component of their transition charges and, as a result, these payment obligations do not
affect NSTAR’s overall cash flow. NSTAR Gas fully recovers its contractual obligations from customers through
its seasonal CGAC and, as a result, these payment obligations do not affect NSTAR’s overall cash flow.

Obligations related to the decommissioning of nuclear generating units are based on estimates from the Yankee
Companies’ management and reflect the total remaining approximate cost for decommissioning and/or security
or protection of the three units in which NSTAR has equity investments.

Current Cash Flow Activity

NSTAR’s primary uses of cash in 2006 included capital expenditures, dividend payments and debt reductions
and purchase power contract buyouts.

Net operating cash flow in 2006 provided $533.5 million. The Company used $426.1 million to fund its plant
expenditures, which included construction costs related to NSTAR Electric’s 345kV project and other system
reliability and infrastructure improvement projects of NSTAR Electric and NSTAR Gas. The Company also
realized proceeds of $13.3 million from the sale of property. Additionally, the Company used $121.4 million in
its net financing activities that involved primarily the issuance of new long-term debt, net of discount, of $197.9
million, the redemption payments of its transition property securitization, the pay down of short-term debt and
the dividend payments.

Operating Activities

The net cash generated in 2006, as compared to 2005, primarily related to the absence of $554 million in
one-time payments made in 2005 for the buy-out of purchase power contracts. These payments were recorded as

48



regulatory assets and are being amortized to expense over approximately eight years, as they are recovered from
customers. These payments were financed through the issuance of transition property securitization certificates.
In addition, these payments created a current tax deduction resulting in minimal tax payments in 2005. For 2006,
NSTAR made payments of $130.9 million in estimated income taxes, a level significantly higher than in 2005.
Also contributing to this increase in operating cash flows was the over-collection in 2006 of $72 million in
regulatory assets, as compared to the $35 million under-collection in regulatory assets in 2005. This is somewhat
offset by the timing of cash receipts and disbursements that resulted in an increase in accounts receivable and a
reduction in accounts payable.

In 2005, NSTAR contributed $117.6 million to its qualified retirement benefit plans. Due to the high level of
contributions in 2005, no contributions were made in 2006.

For 2007, NSTAR anticipates making a $15 million contribution to its qualified other postretirement benefit
plan.

Investing Activities

The net cash used in investing activities in 2006 was $411.5 million. The majority of these expenditures were for
system reliability and performance improvements, customer service enhancements and capacity expansion to
meet expected growth in the NSTAR service territory. These factors contributed significantly to the $38.9
million increase in plant expenditures from 2005. Included in these amounts are expenditures of $69 million and
$120 million in 2006 and 2005, respectively, for Boston Edison’s 345kV transmission line project. Total
spending on this project through December 31, 2006 was approximately $200 million.

Financing Activities

The net cash used in financing activities in 2006 of $121.4 million primarily reflects the long-term debt
redemptions of $187.8 million and dividend payments of $129.2 million. In addition, proceeds from Boston
Edison’s issuance of $200 million in 30-year fixed-rate (5.75%) Debentures on March 16, 2006 were used to pay
down short-term debt as further discussed below. During 2006, NSTAR received a total of $17.4 million related
to the exercise of stock options by key management employees. This equaled the total proceeds received from the
exercise options at their weighted average exercise price. Also during the year, NSTAR expended $33.5 million
related to the settlement of equity compensation to key employees by acquiring shares in the open market.

Long-Term Financing Activities

On March 16, 2006, Boston Edison sold $200 million of thirty-year fixed rate (5.75%) Debentures. The net
proceeds were primarily used to repay outstanding short-term debt balances. This transaction completes a process
that began in December 2003 when Boston Edison filed a shelf registration with the SEC to allow it to issue up to
$500 million in debt securities. The MDTE approved the issuance by Boston Edison of up to $500 million of
debt securities from time to time on or before December 31, 2005. On December 29, 2005, the MDTE approved
Boston Edison’s request to extend the term of its financing plan until June 30, 2006 for the remaining $200
million in securities.

On September 1, 2006, Cambridge Electric redeemed the entire $5 million aggregate principal amount of its
8.7%, Series H Notes, due March 1, 2007, at a price of 101.439% of the principal amount thereof plus accrued
interest. On November 1, 2006, Cambridge Electric redeemed the entire outstanding balance of $20 million
aggregate principal balance of its 7.62% seven-year Notes.

On March 1, 2005, two wholly-owned special purpose subsidiaries, BEC Funding II, LLC and CEC Funding
LLC, issued $265.5 million and $409 million, respectively, in notes to a special purpose trust created by two
Massachusetts state agencies. The trust then concurrently issued a total of $674.5 million of rate reduction
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certificates to the public. These certificates represent fractional, undivided beneficial interests in the notes issued
by BEC Funding II, LLC and CEC Funding, LLC and are secured by a portion of the transition charge assessed
on Boston Edison’s and ComElectric’s retail customers as permitted under the 1997 Massachusetts Electric
Industry Restructuring Act and authorized by the MDTE. These certificates are non-recourse to Boston Edison
and ComElectric, respectively. The assets and revenues of BEC Funding II, LLC and CEC Funding, LLC,
including without limitation, the transition property, are owned solely by BEC Funding II, LLC and CEC
Funding, LLC, and are not available to creditors of Boston Edison, ComElectric or NSTAR. The certificates and
the related BEC Funding II, LLC and CEC Funding, LLC notes were issued at a weighted average yield of 4.15%
in four classes with varying final maturity dates between 2008 and 2015. Scheduled semi-annual principal
payments began in September 2005. The net proceeds from this transaction were used to make liquidation
payments required in connection with the termination of certain purchase power agreements, and, in the case of
ComElectric, to repay outstanding debt.

During 2004 and 2005, NSTAR Electric executed several agreements to buy-out or restructure certain of its
purchase power agreements. These agreements constituted purchased power commitments and reduced the
amount of above-market energy costs that NSTAR Electric will incur and collect from its customers through its
transition charges.

The total amount recognized as of December 31, 2006 and 2005 for obligations relating to these agreements is
approximately $658 million and $764 million (present valued); approximately $160 million and $156 million are
reflected as a component of current liabilities - energy contracts and approximately $498 million and $608
million as a component of Deferred credits - energy contracts on the accompanying Consolidated Balance Sheets
as of December 31, 2006 and 2005, respectively. NSTAR Electric has recorded a corresponding regulatory asset
to reflect the full future recovery of these payments through its transition charge. This recognition represents a
non-cash increase to assets and liabilities.

Short-Term Financing Activities

NSTAR’s short-term debt increased by $18.9 million to $436.4 million at December 31, 2006 as compared to
$417.5 million at December 31, 2005. The increase resulted primarily from additional working capital needs.

NSTAR’s banking arrangements provide for daily cash transfers to the Company’s disbursement accounts as
vendor checks are presented for payment and where the right of offset does not exist among accounts. Changes in
the balances of the disbursement accounts are reflected in financing activities in the accompanying Consolidated
Statements of Cash Flows.

Tax Payments

In 2004, NSTAR filed an amended income tax return for 2002 to change the method of accounting for certain
construction-related overhead costs previously capitalized to plant to the SSCM that allowed for accelerated
deduction. NSTAR has claimed additional deductions related to the tax accounting method change in its 2002-
2004 returns of $368.9 million. In 2005, NSTAR received formal notification from the IRS that the claim on its
amended income tax return would be denied and therefore, NSTAR never received the requested refund amount
due.

In August 2005, the IRS issued Revenue Ruling 2005-53 and Treasury Regulations under Code Section 263A
related to the SSCM to curtail these levels of construction-related cost deductions by utilities and others. Under
this Regulation, the SSCM is not available for the majority of NSTAR’s constructed property for the years 2005
and forward. As a result, NSTAR was required to make a cash tax payment to the IRS of $129.1 million in
December 2006 representing the disallowed SSCM deductions taken for 2002-2004 even though the tax refund
was never received. This payment will be fully refunded with interest to NSTAR, once this tax position is settled.
As of December 31, 2006, this refund has been recorded as a non-current Refundable income tax on the
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accompanying Consolidated Balance Sheet. Due to NSTAR’s 2005 net operating loss that resulted in a tax refund
of approximately $88 million before this item, NSTAR applied the initial $65 million payment (50% of the
$129.1 million) as a reduction to its 2005 refund due. This tax payment, along with any potential deduction
ultimately sustained, is not anticipated to have a material impact on NSTAR’s results of operations or its
financial position.

The remaining 50% of the cash tax payment for this item of $64.1 million was made in December 2006. In
addition to this payment, NSTAR made a $130.9 million estimated federal tax payment relating to its 2006 tax
liability. Also, in the fourth quarter of 2006, NSTAR received the remaining refund due of $23 million from the
IRS related to its 2005 net operating loss.

Other Information

Management continuously reviews its capital expenditure and financing programs. These programs and,
therefore, the forecasts included in NSTAR’s 2006 Form 10-K are subject to revision due to changes in
regulatory requirements, operating requirements, environmental standards, availability and cost of capital,
interest rates and other assumptions.

Sources of Additional Capital and Financial Covenant Requirements

With the exception of the indemnity agreement referenced in “Financial and Performance Guarantees” within
this MD&A, NSTAR has no financial guarantees, commitments, debt or lease agreements that would require a
change in terms and conditions, such as acceleration of payment obligations, as a result of a change in its credit
rating. However, NSTAR’s subsidiaries could be required to provide additional security for power supply
contract performance, such as a letter of credit for their pro-rata share of the remaining value of such contracts.
Refer to “Performance Assurances from Electricity and Gas Supply Agreements” and “Financial and
Performance Guarantees” as further discussed in this MD&A.

NSTAR and Boston Edison have no financial covenant requirements under their respective long-term debt
arrangements. NSTAR Gas has financial covenant requirements under its long-term debt arrangements and was
in compliance at December 31, 2006 and 2005. NSTAR’s long-term debt other than its Mortgage Bonds, issued
by NSTAR Gas and MATEP, a wholly-owned subsidiary of NSTAR, is unsecured.

NSTAR has executed a five-year, $175 million revolving credit agreement that expires January 2, 2012. At
December 31, 2006 and 2005, there were no amounts outstanding under the revolving credit agreement. This
credit facility serves as a backup to NSTAR’s $175 million commercial paper program that, at December 31,
2006 and 2005, had $53.5 million and $66 million outstanding, respectively. Under the terms of the credit
agreement, NSTAR is required to maintain a maximum total consolidated debt to total capitalization ratio of not
greater than 65% at all times, excluding Transition Property Securitization Certificates, and excluding
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) from common equity. Commitment fees must be paid on the
total agreement amount. At December 31, 2006 and 2005, NSTAR was in full compliance with the
aforementioned covenant as the ratios were 58.3% and 56.7% respectively.

NSTAR Electric has approval from the FERC to issue short-term debt securities from time to time on or before
October 23, 2008, with maturity dates no later than October 23, 2009, in amounts such that the aggregate
principal does not exceed $655 million at any one time. NSTAR Electric has a five-year, $450 million revolving
credit agreement that expires January 2, 2012. However, unless NSTAR Electric receives necessary approvals
from the MDTE, the credit agreement will expire 364 days from the date of the first draw under the agreement.
At December 31, 2006 and 2005, there were no amounts outstanding under the revolving credit agreement. This
credit facility serves as backup to NSTAR Electric’s $450 million commercial paper program that had a $200
million and $197 million outstanding balance at December 31, 2006 and 2005, respectively. On January 2, 2007,
with the effect of the NSTAR Electric merger, the commercial paper program had an outstanding balance of
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$326 million. Under the terms of the revolving credit agreement, NSTAR Electric is required to maintain a
consolidated maximum total debt to capitalization ratio of not greater than 65% at all times, excluding Transition
Property Securitization Certificates, and excluding Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) from
common equity. At December 31, 2006 and 2005, NSTAR Electric was in full compliance with its covenants in
connection with its short-term credit facilities as the ratios were 49.0% and 45.9%, respectively.

Effective with the NSTAR Electric merger, NSTAR Gas has $200 million available under one line of credit. As
of December 31, 2006 and 2005, NSTAR Gas had $150.7 million and $154.5 million outstanding balances,
respectively. NSTAR Gas is not required to seek approval from FERC to issue short-term debt.

On November 29, 2006, ComElectric gave notice to the holders of its long-term debt securities of its intent to
call all of the outstanding debt. As a result, NSTAR reclassified its ComElectric subsidiary’s entire long-term
debt balance of $77.7 million as due within one year on the accompanying Consolidated Balance Sheets at
December 31, 2006. This is a result of NSTAR’s merger of its electric subsidiaries, ComElectric, Cambridge
Electric and Canal into Boston Edison. On January 2, 2007, NSTAR Electric paid off these Notes at a redemption
price of approximately $95 million.

Historically, NSTAR and its subsidiaries have had a variety of external sources of financing available, as
indicated above, at favorable rates and terms to finance its external cash requirements. However, the availability
of such financing at favorable rates and terms depends heavily upon prevailing market conditions and NSTAR’s
or its subsidiaries’ financial condition and credit ratings.

NSTAR’s goal is to maintain a capital structure that preserves an appropriate balance between debt and equity.
Based on NSTAR’s key cash resources available as discussed above, management believes its liquidity and
capital resources are sufficient to meet its current and projected requirements.

Performance Assurances from Electricity and Gas Supply Agreements

NSTAR Electric has entered into short-term power purchase agreements to meet its entire basic service supply
obligation, other than to its largest customers, for the period January 1, 2007 through June 30, 2007 and for 50%
of its obligation, other than to these large customers, for the second half of 2007. NSTAR Electric has entered
into short-term power purchase agreements to meet its entire basic service supply obligation for large customers
through March 2007. These agreements are for a term of three to twelve months but could change as a result of
NSTAR’s recently approved Rate Settlement Agreement. NSTAR Electric recovers payments it makes to
suppliers from its customers. Most of NSTAR Electric’s power suppliers are either investment grade companies
or are subsidiaries of larger companies with investment grade or better credit ratings. In accordance with
NSTAR’s Internal Credit Policy, and to minimize NSTAR Electric risk in the event the supplier encounters
financial difficulties or otherwise fails to perform, NSTAR has financial assurances and guarantees that include
both parental guarantees and letters of credit in place from the parent company of the supplier. In addition, under
these agreements, in the event that the supplier (or its parent guarantor) fails to maintain an investment grade
credit rating, it is required to provide additional security for performance of its obligations. In view of current
volatility in the energy supply industry, NSTAR Electric is unable to determine whether its suppliers (or their
parent guarantors) will become subject to financial difficulties, or whether these financial assurances and
guarantees are sufficient. In the event the supplier (or its guarantor) does not provide the required additional
security within the required time frames, NSTAR Electric may then terminate the agreement. In such event,
NSTAR may be required to secure alternative sources of supply at higher or lower prices than provided under the
terminated agreements. Some of these agreements include a reciprocal provision, where in the event that NSTAR
Electric receives a downgrade, it could be required to provide additional security for performance, such as a letter
of credit.

Virtually all of NSTAR Gas’ firm gas supply agreements are short-term (one year or less) and utilize market-
based, monthly indexed pricing mechanisms so the financial risk to the Company would be minimal if a supplier
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were to fail to perform. However, in the event that a firm supplier does fail to perform under its firm gas supply
agreement, the Company would be entitled to any positive difference between the monthly supply price and the
cost of replacement supplies.

The cost of gas procured for firm gas sales customers is recovered through a semi-annual cost of gas adjustment
mechanism. Under MDTE regulations, interim adjustments to the cost of gas are required when the actual costs
of gas supply vary from projections by more than 5%.

NSTAR Gas continually evaluates the financial stability of current and prospective gas suppliers. Firm suppliers
are required to have and maintain investment grade credit ratings or financial assurances and guarantees that
include both parental guarantees and letters of credit in place from the parent company of the supplier and the
firm gas supply agreements allow either party to require financial assurance, or, if necessary, contract termination
in the event that either party is downgraded below investment grade level and is unable to provide financial
assurance acceptable to NSTAR Gas. Additionally, the hedging agreements that NSTAR Gas enters into related
to its gas purchases have a termination clause for either party in the event the credit rating of the other falls below
a stipulated level.

Financial and Performance Guarantees

On a limited basis, NSTAR and certain of its subsidiaries may enter into agreements providing financial
assurance to third parties. Such agreements include letters of credit, surety bonds, and other guarantees.

At December 31, 2006, outstanding guarantees totaled $31.2 million as follows:

(in thousands)

Letter of Credit . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 5,560
Surety Bonds . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17,753
Other Guarantees . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7,859

Total Guarantees . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $31,172

Letter of Credit

NSTAR has issued a $5.6 million letter of credit for the benefit of a third party, as trustee in connection with the
6.924% Notes of one of its subsidiaries. The letter of credit is available if the subsidiary has insufficient funds to
pay the debt service requirements. As of December 31, 2006, there have been no amounts drawn under its letter
of credit.

Surety Bonds

As of December 31, 2006, certain of NSTAR’s subsidiaries have purchased a total of $1.6 million of
performance surety bonds for the purpose of obtaining licenses, permits and rights-of-way in various
municipalities. In addition, NSTAR and certain of its subsidiaries have purchased approximately $16.2 million in
workers’ compensation self-insurer bonds. These bonds support the guarantee by NSTAR and certain of its
subsidiaries to the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, required as part of the Company’s workers’ compensation
self-insurance program. NSTAR and certain of its subsidiaries have indemnity agreements to provide additional
financial security to its bond company in the form of a contingent letter of credit to be triggered in the event of a
downgrade in the future of NSTAR’s Senior Note rating to below BBB by S&P and/or to below Baa1 by
Moody’s. These Indemnity Agreements cover both the performance surety bonds and workers’ compensation
bonds.

Other

NSTAR and its subsidiaries have also issued $7.9 million of residual value guarantees related to its equity
interest in the Hydro-Quebec transmission companies.
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Management believes the likelihood that NSTAR would be required to perform or otherwise incur any significant
losses associated with any of these guarantees is remote.

Contingencies

Environmental Matters

NSTAR subsidiaries face possible liabilities as a result of involvement in several multi-party disposal sites, state-
regulated sites or third-party claims associated with contamination remediation. NSTAR generally expects to
have only a small percentage of the total potential liability for the majority of these sites.

In accordance with a court approved settlement agreement relating to litigation brought against Boston Edison by
various governmental entities, Boston Edison paid $8.6 million in September, 2006 upon final judgment of the
Massachusetts Superior Court. This payment did not have a current earnings impact, as NSTAR recognized of
this liability in the second quarter of 2005. In December 2006, Boston Edison settled with its insurance carrier for
$4.5 million relating to this claim. In 2004, a Superior Court had issued a decision favorable to Boston Edison
that put the burden of proof on the plaintiffs to determine Boston Edison’s liability for contamination. The SJC
reversed the Superior Court’s 2004 ruling and held that the plaintiffs in this matter were allowed to seek joint and
several liability against the defendants, including Boston Edison. On March 8, 2006, a settlement resolving
Boston Edison’s liability was finalized and filed with the Superior Court, which approved and entered final
judgment on August 8, 2006.

As of December 31, 2006 and 2005, NSTAR had reserves of $2.9 million and $10.3 million, respectively, for all
potential remaining environmental sites. This estimated recorded liability is based on an evaluation of all
currently available facts with respect to all of its sites.

NSTAR Gas is participating in the assessment or remediation of certain former MGP sites and alleged MGP
waste disposal locations to determine if and to what extent such sites have been contaminated and whether
NSTAR Gas may be responsible to undertake remedial action. The MDTE has approved recovery of costs
associated with MGP sites over a seven-year period, without carrying costs. As of December 31, 2006 and 2005,
NSTAR recorded a liability of approximately $3.2 million and $3.6 million, respectively, as an estimate for site
cleanup costs for several MGP sites for which NSTAR Gas was previously cited as a potentially responsible
party. A corresponding regulatory asset was recorded that reflects the future rate recovery for these costs.

Estimates related to environmental remediation costs are reviewed and adjusted as further investigation and
assignment of responsibility occurs and as either additional sites are identified or NSTAR’s responsibilities for
such sites evolve or are resolved. NSTAR’s ultimate liability for future environmental remediation costs may
vary from these estimates. Based on NSTAR’s current assessment of its environmental responsibilities, existing
legal requirements and regulatory policies, NSTAR does not believe that these environmental remediation costs
will have a material adverse effect on NSTAR’s consolidated financial position, results of operations or cash
flows.

345kV Transmission Project

In the second quarter of 2006, NSTAR completed the construction of a switching station in Stoughton,
Massachusetts as part of its 345kV transmission line project that will connect the switching station to substations
located in the Hyde Park section of Boston and in South Boston. To date, a major portion of the 345kV project
has been placed in service. The remainder of the project is currently scheduled to be in service by the end of the
first quarter of 2007. In 2006, NSTAR decreased its transmission revenues by $3.4 million to reflect the delay in
service of the remaining second line of this project. Expenditures for this transmission project were $69 million
and $120 million in 2006 and 2005, respectively ($11 million spent in 2004). Total spending on this project
through December 31, 2006 was approximately $200 million, with approximately $20 million to be spent in
2007. The first line of this project was placed in service in October 2006 and the second line is expected to be
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placed in service by the end of the first quarter of 2007. Phase two of the 345kV project, which will add a third
and final line to the project, is expected to be in service in 2008. Expenditures on this phase of the project are
expected to amount to $55 million and $38 million in 2007 and 2008, respectively. This project is anticipated to
enhance the reliability of electric service and improve power import capability in the NEMA area. A substantial
portion of the cost of this project will be shared by other utilities in New England based on ISO-NE’s approval
and will be recovered by NSTAR through wholesale and retail transmission rates.

Fair Value of Financial Instruments

Carrying amounts and fair values of long-term indebtedness (excluding notes payable, including current
maturities) as of December 31, 2006 and 2005 were as follows:

2006 2005

(in thousands)
Carrying
Amount Fair Value

Carrying
Amount Fair Value

Long-term indebtedness (including current maturities) . . . $2,536,857 $2,623,100 $2,525,517 $2,642,190

As discussed in the following section, NSTAR’s exposure to financial market risk results primarily from
fluctuations in interest rates.

Item 7A. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk

Although NSTAR has material commodity purchase contracts, these instruments are not subject to market risk.
NSTAR’s electric and gas distribution subsidiaries have rate-making mechanisms that allow for the recovery of
energy supply costs from customers, who make commodity purchases from NSTAR’s electric and gas
subsidiaries, rather than from the competitive market. All energy supply costs incurred by NSTAR’s electric and
gas subsidiaries to provide electricity for retail customers purchasing basic service or retail gas customers are
recovered on a fully reconciling basis.

However, NSTAR’s exposure to financial market risk results primarily from fluctuations in interest rates.
NSTAR is exposed to changes in interest rates primarily based on levels of short-term debt outstanding. The
weighted average interest rates including fees for short-term indebtedness were 5.32% and 3.81% in 2006 and
2005, respectively. The weighted average interest rates for long-term indebtedness, including current maturities
were 6.04% and 6.03% in 2006 and 2005, respectively.
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Item 8. Financial Statements and Supplementary Data

NSTAR
Consolidated Statements of Income

Years ended December 31,

2006 2005 2004

(in thousands, except per share
amounts)

Operating revenues . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $3,577,702 $3,243,120 $2,954,332

Operating expenses:
Purchased power . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,776,718 1,428,388 1,347,830
Cost of gas sold . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 344,573 388,377 313,270
Operations and maintenance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 431,375 452,558 421,367
Depreciation and amortization . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 362,222 336,670 254,852
Demand side management and renewable energy programs . . . . . . 67,890 68,441 67,294
Property and other taxes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 101,067 102,426 103,061
Income taxes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 119,342 110,690 108,330

3,203,187 2,887,550 2,616,004

Operating income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 374,515 355,570 338,328

Other income (deductions):
Other income, net . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13,582 12,120 7,305
Other deductions, net . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (1,506) (2,032) (1,487)

Total other income, net . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12,076 10,088 5,818

Interest charges:
Long-term debt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 124,336 119,970 119,164
Transition property securitization . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 42,926 45,694 28,150
Short-term debt and other . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17,482 5,608 7,394
Allowance for borrowed funds used during construction . . . . . . . . . (6,887) (3,709) (1,003)

Total interest charges . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 177,857 167,563 153,705

Preferred stock dividends of subsidiary . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,960 1,960 1,960

Net Income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 206,774 $ 196,135 $ 188,481

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 106,808 106,756 106,268
Diluted . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 107,125 107,100 107,292

Earnings per common share:
Basic . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 1.94 $ 1.84 $ 1.77
Diluted . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 1.93 $ 1.83 $ 1.76

Dividends declared per common share (Note K) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 1.535 $ 0.87 $ 1.1225

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.
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NSTAR
Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income

Years ended December 31,

2006 2005 2004

(in thousands)
Net income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $206,774 $196,135 $188,481
Other comprehensive income, net:

Additional minimum pension liability . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (725) (5,132) (5,817)
Deferred income taxes benefit . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 284 2,113 2,414

Comprehensive income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $206,333 $193,116 $185,078

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.

NSTAR
Consolidated Statements of Retained Earnings

Years ended December 31,

2006 2005 2004

(in thousands)
Balance at the beginning of the year . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $621,500 $518,252 $449,114
Add:

Net income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 206,774 196,135 188,481

Subtotal . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 828,274 714,387 637,595

Deduct:
Dividends declared:

Common shares (Note K) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 163,951 92,887 119,343

Balance at the end of the year . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $664,323 $621,500 $518,252

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.
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NSTAR
Consolidated Balance Sheets

December 31,

2006 2005

Assets (in thousands)

Utility Plant:
Electric and gas plant in service, at original cost . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $5,033,562 $4,671,059

Less: accumulated depreciation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,244,163 1,178,259

3,789,399 3,492,800
Construction work in progress . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 155,862 208,957

Net utility plant . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,945,261 3,701,757

Other property and investments:
Nonutility property, net . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 140,866 138,222
Equity investments . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8,113 13,705
Other investments . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 74,482 71,137

223,461 223,064

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16,132 15,612
Restricted cash . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7,010 6,586
Accounts receivable, net of allowance of $27,240 and $24,504, respectively . . . . 317,220 305,441
Accrued unbilled revenues . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 58,976 59,400
Regulatory assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 419,028 446,286
Inventory, at average cost . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 124,874 120,924
Income taxes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — 50,212
Other . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16,514 16,894

959,754 1,021,355

Deferred debits:
Regulatory assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,434,737 2,266,424
Prepaid pension . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — 346,889
Other . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 77,062 78,843

2,511,799 2,692,156

Refundable income taxes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 129,120 —

Total assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $7,769,395 $7,638,332

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.
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NSTAR
Consolidated Balance Sheets

December 31,

2006 2005

Capitalization and Liabilities (in thousands)

Common equity:
Common shares, par value $1 per share, 200,000,000 shares authorized,

106,808,376 issued and outstanding . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 106,808 $ 106,808
Premium on common shares . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 823,450 813,099
Retained earnings . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 664,323 621,500
Accumulated other comprehensive loss . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (12,018) (6,392)

1,582,563 1,535,015

Long-term debt and preferred stock:
Long-term debt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,723,558 1,614,411
Transition property securitization . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 637,217 787,966
Cumulative non-mandatory redeemable preferred stock of subsidiary, par value

$100 per share, 2,890,000 shares authorized, 430,000 shares outstanding . . . . . 43,000 43,000

2,403,775 2,445,377

Current liabilities:
Long-term debt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 83,999 28,457
Transition property securitization . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 92,083 94,683
Notes payable . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 436,400 417,500
Income taxes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17,485 —
Accounts payable . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 302,240 320,960
Energy contracts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 171,795 183,674
Accrued interest . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37,742 33,114
Dividends payable . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35,039 327
Accrued expenses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15,184 20,729
Other . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47,966 62,769

1,239,933 1,162,213

Deferred credits:
Accumulated deferred income taxes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,209,734 1,249,979
Unamortized investment tax credits . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21,785 23,477
Energy contracts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 596,611 683,193
Pension and other postretirement liability . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 264,246 87,246
Regulatory liability - cost of removal . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 260,198 258,782
Other . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 190,550 193,050

2,543,124 2,495,727

Commitments and contingencies

Total capitalization and liabilities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $7,769,395 $7,638,332

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.
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NSTAR
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

Years ended December 31,

2006 2005 2004

(in thousands)
Operating activities:

Net income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 206,774 $ 196,135 $ 188,481
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by (used in) operating

activities:
Depreciation and amortization . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 363,480 337,887 254,271
Deferred income taxes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,086 158,914 71,662
Gain on sale of nonutility property . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (4,144) (2,500) —
Impact of nonmonetary transactions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (9,630) — —
Noncash stock-based compensation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8,228 5,507 4,291

Purchase power contract buyouts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (140,518) (653,210) (8,935)
Net changes in:

Accounts receivable and accrued unbilled revenues . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (5,819) (8,895) (3,572)
Inventory, at average cost . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (3,950) (34,527) (6,812)
Other current assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 76,589 (187,986) (131,711)
Accounts payable . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,239 55,523 8,014
Other current liabilities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (11,016) (8,939) 139,229

Net change from other miscellaneous operating activities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47,142 118,914 (84,506)

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 533,461 (23,177) 430,412

Investing activities:
Plant expenditures (including AFUDC) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (426,146) (387,265) (314,390)
(Increase) decrease in restricted cash . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (238) (4,028) 2,890
Proceeds from sale of property . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13,295 16,321 14,252
Investments . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,571 728 1,070

Net cash used in investing activities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (411,518) (374,244) (296,178)

Financing activities:
Long-term debt redemptions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (34,455) (259,200) (190,926)
Issuance of long-term debt, net of discount . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 197,886 — 300,000
Debt issue costs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (1,750) (6,513) (1,851)
Issuance of transition property securitization . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — 674,500 —
Transition property securitization redemptions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (153,349) (141,647) (67,431)
Net change in notes payable . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18,900 256,100 (77,700)
Change in disbursement accounts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (7,272) (4,103) 11,922
Common stock issuance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — 7,146 7,558
Dividends paid . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (129,239) (125,747) (119,835)
Cash received for exercise of equity options . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17,383 — —
Cash used to settle equity compensation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (33,488) — —
Windfall tax effect of settlement of equity compensation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,961 — —

Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (121,423) 400,536 (138,263)

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 520 3,115 (4,029)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15,612 12,497 16,526

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 16,132 $ 15,612 $ 12,497

Supplemental disclosures of cash flow information:
Cash paid (received) during the year for:

Interest, net of amounts capitalized . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 167,168 $ 166,853 $ 144,762
Income taxes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 199,408 $ (4,317) $ 34,627

Non-cash investing activity:
Plant additions included in ending accounts payable . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 41,969 $ 57,656 $ 27,729

Non-cash financing activity:
Non-cash common share issuance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ — $ — $ 4,063

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.
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Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Note A. Business Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

1. About NSTAR

NSTAR (or the Company) is a holding company engaged through its subsidiaries in the energy delivery business
serving approximately 1.4 million customers in Massachusetts, including approximately 1.1 million electric
distribution customers in 81 communities and approximately 300,000 natural gas distribution customers in 51
communities. Prior to January 1, 2007, NSTAR’s retail electric utility subsidiaries were Boston Edison,
ComElectric and Cambridge Electric. Its wholesale electric subsidiary was Canal. NSTAR’s three retail electric
companies collectively have operated under the trade name “NSTAR Electric.” NSTAR’s retail gas distribution
utility subsidiary is NSTAR Gas. NSTAR’s nonutility, unregulated operations include district energy operations
primarily through its AES subsidiary, telecommunications operations (NSTAR Com) and a liquefied natural gas
service company (Hopkinton). Utility operations accounted for approximately 96% of consolidated operating
revenues in 2006, 2005 and 2004.

NSTAR’s Rate Settlement Agreement (“Rate Settlement Agreement”) of December 30, 2005 approved by the
MDTE anticipated the transfer of the net assets, structured as a merger, of NSTAR’s electric subsidiary
companies Cambridge Electric, ComElectric and Canal, to Boston Edison. NSTAR requested and received final
approval of this merger from the MDTE and FERC during the fourth quarter of 2006. The merger was effective
as of January 1, 2007 and Boston Edison was renamed “NSTAR Electric Company.” The merger of these
subsidiaries will be accounted for as a merger of companies under common control and ownership and, therefore,
will not have an impact on NSTAR’s consolidated results of operations, financial position or cash flows.

2. Basis of Consolidation and Accounting

The accompanying Consolidated Financial Statements reflect the results of operations, comprehensive income,
retained earnings, financial position and cash flows of NSTAR and its subsidiaries. All significant intercompany
transactions have been eliminated in consolidation. Certain immaterial reclassifications have been made to prior
year amounts to conform to the current year’s presentation.

NSTAR’s utility subsidiaries follow accounting policies prescribed by the FERC and the MDTE. In addition,
NSTAR and its subsidiaries are subject to the accounting and reporting requirements of the SEC. The
accompanying Consolidated Financial Statements conform to accounting principles in conformity with GAAP.
The utility subsidiaries are subject to SFAS No. 71, “Accounting for the Effects of Certain Types of Regulation”
(SFAS 71). The application of SFAS 71 results in differences in the timing of recognition of certain revenues and
expenses from those of other businesses and industries. The distribution and transmission businesses remain
subject to rate-regulation and continue to meet the criteria for application of SFAS 71. Refer to the
accompanying Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements, Note E, “Regulatory Assets” for more information
on regulatory assets.

3. Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management of NSTAR and its
subsidiaries to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and
disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of
revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from these estimates.

4. Revenues

Utility revenues are based on authorized rates approved by the MDTE and FERC. Estimates of distribution and
transmission revenues for electricity and natural gas delivered to customers but not yet billed are accrued at the
end of each accounting period.
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Revenues for NSTAR’s nonutility subsidiaries are recognized when services are rendered or when the energy is
delivered.

NSTAR records sales taxes collected from its customers on a net basis (excluded from operating revenues).

5. Utility Plant

Utility plant is stated at original cost. The cost of replacements of property units is capitalized. Maintenance and
repairs and replacements of certain items are expensed as incurred. The original cost of property retired, net of
salvage value, is charged to accumulated depreciation. The incurred related cost of removal is charged against the
Regulatory liability - cost of removal. The following is a summary of utility property and equipment, at cost, at
December 31:

(in thousands) 2006 2005

Electric -
Transmission . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 863,391 $ 724,393
Distribution . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,299,898 3,136,554
General . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 251,227 199,001

Electric utility plant . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,414,516 4,059,948

Gas -
Transmission and distribution . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 563,675 537,940
General . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 55,371 73,171

Gas utility plant . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 619,046 611,111

Total utility plant in service . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $5,033,562 $4,671,059

6. Nonutility Property

Nonutility property is stated at cost or its net realizable value. The following is a summary of nonutility property,
plant and equipment, at cost less accumulated depreciation, at December 31:

(in thousands) 2006 2005

Land . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 15,089 $ 15,710
Energy production equipment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 145,732 132,564
Telecommunications equipment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40,198 40,120
Buildings and improvements . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,363 1,364

202,382 189,758
Less: accumulated depreciation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (61,672) (51,536)

140,710 138,222
Construction work in progress . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 156 —

Total nonutility property, net . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $140,866 $138,222

7. Depreciation

Depreciation of utility plant is computed on a straight-line basis using composite rates based on the estimated
useful lives of the various classes of property. The composite rates are subject to the approval of the MDTE and
FERC. The overall composite depreciation rates for utility property were 3.02%, 3.03% and 3.02% in 2006, 2005
and 2004, respectively. The rates include a cost of removal component, which is collected from customers.
Depreciation and amortization expense on utility plant for 2006, 2005 and 2004 was $149.9 million, $141.4
million and $134 million, respectively.
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Depreciation of nonutility property is computed on a straight-line basis over the estimated life of the asset. The
estimated depreciable service lives (in years) of the major components of nonutility property and equipment are
as follows:

Plant Component
Depreciable
Life (Years)

Energy production equipment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25-35
Telecommunications equipment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
Liquefied gas storage facilities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28
Buildings and improvements . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40

Depreciation expense on nonutility property and equipment was $12.8 million, $12.9 million and $13 million for
2006, 2005 and 2004, respectively.

8. Costs Associated with Issuance and Redemption of Debt and Preferred Stock

Consistent with the recovery in utility rates, discounts, redemption premiums and related costs associated with
the issuance and redemption of long-term debt and preferred stock are deferred and amortized as an addition to
interest expense over the life of the original or replacement debt. Costs related to preferred stock issuances and
redemptions are reflected as a direct reduction to retained earnings upon redemption or over the average life of
the replacement preferred stock series as applicable.

9. Allowance for Borrowed Funds Used During Construction (AFUDC)

AFUDC represents the estimated costs to finance utility plant construction. In accordance with regulatory
accounting, AFUDC is included as a cost of utility plant and a reduction of current interest charges. Although
AFUDC is not a current source of cash income, the costs are recovered from customers over the service life of
the related plant in the form of increased revenues collected as a result of higher depreciation expense. Average
AFUDC rates in 2006, 2005 and 2004 were 5.26%, 3.75% and 1.72%, respectively, and represented only the
costs of short-term debt. The 2006 and 2005 rate increases are directly related to increases in short-term
borrowing rates.

10. Cash, Cash Equivalents and Restricted Cash

Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at December 31, 2006 and 2005 are comprised of liquid securities with
maturities of 90 days or less when purchased. Restricted cash primarily represents the funds held by a trustee in
connection with Advanced Energy System’s 6.924% Note Agreement.

NSTAR’s banking arrangements provide for daily cash transfers to its disbursement accounts as vendor checks
are presented for payment. The balances of the disbursement accounts amounted to $14.8 million and $22.1
million at December 31, 2006 and 2005, respectively, and are included in accounts payable on the accompanying
Consolidated Balance Sheets. Changes in the balances of the disbursement accounts are reflected in financing
activities in the accompanying Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows.

11. Use of Fair Value

The fair value of financial instruments is estimated based upon market trading information, where available.
Absent published market values for an instrument or other assets, management uses observable market data to
arrive at its estimates of fair value. For its long-term debt, management estimates are based on quotations from
broker/dealers or interest rate information for similar instruments. The carrying amount of cash and temporary
investments, accounts receivable, accounts payable, short-term borrowings and other current liabilities
approximates fair value because of the short maturity and/or frequent repricing of those instruments. Refer to
SFAS No. 157, “Fair Value Measurements” contained in the accompanying Item 16, “New Accounting
Standards” of this Note A for more information
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12. Income Taxes

Income tax expense includes the current tax obligation or benefit and the change in deferred income tax liability
for the period. Deferred income taxes result from temporary differences between financial and tax bases of
certain assets and liabilities.

13. Stock-Based Compensation

The Company adopted, effective January 1, 2006, the provisions of the revised SFAS No. 123, “Share-Based
Payment” (SFAS 123R) in fiscal 2006. SFAS 123R requires that companies recognize compensation expense for
awards of equity instruments based on the grant date fair value of those awards. Prior to the adoption of SFAS
123R, the company applied the recognition and measurement principles of APB No. 25, “Accounting for Stock
Issued to Employees,” to recognize its stock-based compensation.

14. Equity Method of Accounting

NSTAR uses the equity method of accounting for investments in corporate joint ventures in which it does not
have a controlling interest. Under this method, it records as income or loss the proportionate share of the net
earnings or losses of the joint ventures with a corresponding increase or decrease in the carrying value of the
investment. The investment is reduced as cash dividends are received. NSTAR participates in several corporate
joint ventures in which it has investments, principally its 14.5% equity investment in two companies that own
and operate transmission facilities to import electricity from the Hydro-Quebec System in Canada, and its equity
investments ranging from 4% to 14% in three regional nuclear facilities, two of which are currently being
decommissioned. The third plant site has been decommissioned in accordance with the federal NRC procedures.

15. Other Income (Deductions), net

Major components of other income, net were as follows:

Years ended December 31,

(in thousands) 2006 2005 2004

Equity earnings, dividends and other investment income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 644 $ 1,480 $1,607
Interest and rental income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8,492 6,509 4,859
Nonmonetary gain . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5,494 — —
Sale of unregulated property assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,144 2,564 1,700
Tax adjustments . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 158 4,735 —
Miscellaneous other income, (includes applicable income tax expense) . . . . . . . . . . (5,350) (3,168) (861)

$13,582 $12,120 $7,305

Major components of other deductions, net were as follows:

Years ended December 31,

(in thousands) 2006 2005 2004

Charitable contributions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ (449) $(2,486) $(2,654)
Miscellaneous other deductions, (includes applicable income tax benefit

(expense)) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (1,057) 454 1,167

$(1,506) $(2,032) $(1,487)

The lower level of charitable contributions in 2006, as compared to the previous two years, reflects the funding
of the NSTAR Foundation to the desired level by December 31, 2005. This was accomplished by contributions to
the Foundation of $2 million in both 2005 and 2004. Contributions directly from the NSTAR Foundation in 2006
amounted to $914,000.
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16. New Accounting Standards

On July 14, 2006, the FASB issued Interpretation No. 48 (FIN 48), “Accounting for Uncertainty in Income
Taxes,” an Interpretation of SFAS No. 109, “Accounting for Income Taxes.” FIN 48 prescribes guidance to
address inconsistencies among entities with the measurement and recognition in accounting for income tax
positions for financial statement purposes. Specifically, FIN 48 addresses the timing of the recognition of income
tax benefits. FIN 48 requires the financial statement recognition of an income tax benefit when the company
determines that it is more-likely-than-not that the tax position will be ultimately sustained. FIN 48 is effective for
fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2006. Upon adoption of FIN 48, the cumulative effect will be reported
as an adjustment to the opening balance of retained earnings at January 1, 2007.

NSTAR adopted FIN 48 effective January 1, 2007. NSTAR’s tax accounting policy, prior to the adoption of FIN
48, was to recognize uncertain tax positions taken on its income tax return only if the likelihood in prevailing was
probable. FIN 48 establishes a recognition standard of more likely than not, which is below the Company’s
previously recognition tax policy of probable. Therefore, NSTAR will record an adjustment to increase its
beginning retained earnings effective January 1, 2007 of approximately $44.3 million related to its RCN share
abandonment tax deduction which adjustment includes the reversal of previously recorded interest expense.
Refer to the accompanying Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements, Note H, “Income Taxes,” for a
description of this uncertain tax position.

On September 15, 2006, the FASB issued SFAS No. 157, “Fair Value Measurements,” which provides enhanced
guidance for using fair value measurements in financial reporting. While the standard does not expand the use of
fair value in any new circumstance, it has applicability to several current accounting standards that require or
permit entities to measure assets and liabilities at fair value. This standard defines fair value, establishes a
framework for measuring fair value in GAAP and expands disclosures about fair value measurements.
Application of this standard is required for NSTAR beginning in 2008. Management is currently assessing what
impact, if any, the application of this standard could have on NSTAR’s results of operations and financial
position.

17. Purchase and Sales Transactions with ISO-NE

During 2006 and 2005, as part of its normal business operations, NSTAR Electric transacted with ISO-NE to sell
energy entitlements from all of its remaining long-term energy supply resources to ISO-NE. NSTAR Electric
records the net effect of transactions with the ISO-NE as an adjustment to purchased power expense.

Note B. Earnings Per Common Share

Basic EPS is calculated by dividing net income by the weighted average common shares outstanding during the
year. SFAS No. 128, “Earnings per Share,” requires the disclosure of diluted EPS. Diluted EPS is similar to the
computation of basic EPS except that the weighted average common shares are increased to include the number
of potential dilutive common shares. Diluted EPS reflects the impact on shares outstanding of the deferred (non-
vested) shares and stock options granted under the NSTAR Share Incentive Plan.

The following table summarizes the reconciling amounts between basic and diluted EPS:

(in thousands, except per share amounts) 2006 2005 2004

Net income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $206,774 $196,135 $188,481
Basic EPS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 1.94 $ 1.84 $ 1.77
Diluted EPS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 1.93 $ 1.83 $ 1.76
Weighted average common shares outstanding for basic EPS . . . . . . . . . . . . . 106,808 106,756 106,268
Effect of dilutive shares:
Weighted average dilutive potential common shares . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 317 344 1,024

Weighted average common shares outstanding for diluted EPS . . . . . . . . . . . . 107,125 107,100 107,292
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Note C. Asset Retirement Obligations

The FASB Interpretation No. 47, “Accounting for Conditional Asset Retirement Obligations, an interpretation of
SFAS No. 143” (FIN 47), “Accounting for Asset Retirement Obligations” (SFAS 143), requires entities to record
the fair value of a liability for an ARO in the period in which it is incurred. When the liability is initially
recorded, the entity capitalizes the cost by increasing the carrying amount of the related long-lived asset. Over
time, the liability is accreted to its present value each period, and the capitalized cost is depreciated over the
useful life of the related asset. Upon settlement of the liability, an entity either settles the obligation for its
recorded amount or incurs a gain or loss upon settlement. FIN 47 clarifies when an entity would be required to
recognize a liability for the fair value of an ARO that is conditional on a future event if the liability’s fair value
can be reasonably estimated. Uncertainty surrounding the timing and method of settlement that may be
conditional on events occurring in the future are factored into the measurement of the liability rather than the
existence of the liability.

NSTAR adopted FIN 47 at December 31, 2005, as required. The recognition of an ARO within its regulated
utility businesses has no impact on NSTAR’s earnings. In accordance with SFAS 71, for its rate-regulated
utilities, NSTAR established a regulatory asset to recognize future recoveries through depreciation rates for the
recorded ARO. NSTAR has identified several plant assets in which this condition exists and is related to both
plant assets containing asbestos materials and legal requirements to undertake remediation efforts upon
retirement. As a result, in December 2005, NSTAR recognized an asset retirement cost of $0.4 million as an
increase in utility property, an asset retirement liability of $9.4 million and a regulatory asset of $9 million.

For NSTAR’s regulated utility businesses, the ultimate cost to remove utility plant from service (cost of removal)
is recognized as a component of depreciation expense in accordance with approved regulatory treatment. As of
December 31, 2006 and 2005, the estimated amount of the cost of removal included in regulatory liabilities was
approximately $260 million and $259 million, respectively, based on the estimated cost of removal component in
current depreciation rates. At December 31, 2006, NSTAR has asset retirement cost in utility plant of $1.1
million, an asset retirement liability of $14.8 million and a regulatory asset of $12.2 million.

Note D. Nonmonetary Transactions

In the third and fourth quarters of 2006, NSTAR’s unregulated subsidiary, AES, recognized the impact of several
nonmonetary transactions. As part of an agreement executed with a vendor, AES will receive new equipment
with a fair value of $4.1 million, at no cost, to compensate AES for incremental costs incurred resulting from
equipment installation problems experienced during 2003 and 2004. This resulting nonmonetary gain,
representing the fair value of the new equipment, was primarily recognized as a reduction in purchased power
expense on the accompanying Consolidated Statements of Income.

In addition, in separate transactions, two agreements were executed between AES and other parties, which
required AES to relinquish its rights under existing easements and other assets owned by AES located on
development sites. In exchange, AES will receive title to new steam and chilled water pipelines with greater
capacity and replacement easements. As a result of the new assets, AES anticipates achieving higher future sales.
Therefore, the transactions were recorded at the fair value of the assets received and resulted in a $5.5 million
nonmonetary gain recorded to other income on the accompanying Consolidated Statements of Income.

Note E. Regulatory Assets

Regulatory assets represent costs incurred that are expected to be collected from customers through future rates
in accordance with agreements with regulators. These costs are expensed when the corresponding revenues are
received in order to appropriately match revenues and expenses.
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Regulatory assets consisted of the following:

December 31,

(in thousands) 2006 2005

Energy contracts (including Yankee units) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 768,406 $ 866,867
Goodwill . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 658,539 678,698
Securitized energy-related costs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 802,115 909,651
Retiree benefit costs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 482,693 23,090
Merger costs to achieve . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43,817 60,247
Income taxes, net . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30,857 50,058
Purchased energy costs (over)/under collection . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (39,659) 44,665
Redemption premiums . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13,080 14,896
Other . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 93,917 64,538

Total current and long-term regulatory assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $2,853,765 $2,712,710

Under the traditional revenue requirements model, electric and gas rates are based on the cost of providing
energy delivery service. Under this model, NSTAR Electric and NSTAR Gas are subject to certain accounting
standards that are not applicable to other businesses and industries in general. The application of SFAS 71
requires companies to defer the recognition of certain costs when incurred if future rate recovery of these costs is
expected. This is applicable to NSTAR’s electric and gas distribution and transmission operations.

Energy contracts

The unamortized balance of the estimated costs to decommission the CY, YA and MY nuclear power plants was
$77.4 million at December 31, 2006. The MY nuclear unit was notified on October 3, 2005 by the NRC that its
former plant site was decommissioned in accordance with NRC procedures. NSTAR’s liability for CY
decommissioning and its recovery ends at the earliest in 2010, for YA in 2014 and for MY in 2010. However,
should the actual costs exceed current estimates and anticipated decommissioning dates, NSTAR could have an
obligation beyond these periods that would be fully recoverable. These costs are recovered through NSTAR
Electric’s transition charge. NSTAR does not earn a return on decommissioning costs, but a return is included in
rates charged to NSTAR by the plant operators. Refer to the accompanying Notes to Consolidated Financial
Statements, Note P, “Commitments and Contingencies,” for further discussion.

In addition, at December 31, 2006, $658.3 million represents the recognition of eight purchase power contract
buy-out agreements that NSTAR Electric executed in 2004 and their future recovery through NSTAR Electric’s
transition charges. Refer to the accompanying Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements, Note O, “Contracts
for the Purchase of Energy” for further details. For the power contracts that were terminated, NSTAR does not
earn a return on this regulatory asset. NSTAR recognized this regulatory asset as a result of recognizing the
contract termination liability in accordance with SFAS 146, “Accounting for Costs Associated with Exit or
Disposal Activities.” As a result, NSTAR has not treated this regulatory asset as an investment in which it would
be entitled to earn a return. Furthermore, no cash outlay has been incurred by NSTAR to create the regulatory
asset. The contracts’ termination payments will occur over time and will be collected from customers through
NSTAR’s transition charge over the same time period. The cost recovery of these terminated contracts is through
September 2016.

The remaining balance at December 31, 2006 of $32.7 million represents the recognition of the future
recoverability of a derivative liability recorded related to contracts structured to hedge the cash flow variability
associated with a portion of NSTAR Gas’ future supply purchases. Refer to the accompanying Notes to
Consolidated Financial Statements, Note F, “Derivative Instruments,” for further details.

Goodwill

The Company’s goodwill originated from the merger that created NSTAR in 1999. As a result of a rate order
from the MDTE approving the merger, the Company is recovering goodwill from its customers and, therefore,
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NSTAR has determined that this rate structure allows for amortization of goodwill over the collection period.
Goodwill along with related deferred income taxes is being amortized over 40 years, through 2039, without a
carrying charge.

Securitized energy-related costs

Costs related to purchase power contract buy-outs and the divestiture of NSTAR’s generation business are
recovered with a return through the transition charge. This recovery occurs through 2019 for Boston Edison and
through 2023 for ComElectric. This schedule is subject to adjustment by the MDTE.

On March 1, 2005, NSTAR closed on a securitization financing for $674.5 million to, in part, finance the buy-out
of four energy contracts. The remaining balance at December 31, 2006 of $519.9 million represents their future
recovery through NSTAR’s electric transition charges.

As of December 31, 2006, $739.6 million of these energy-related regulatory assets are collateralized with the
Transition Property Securitization Certificates held by Boston Edison’s subsidiaries, BEC Funding LLC and
BEC Funding II, LLC and to ComElectric’s subsidiary, CEC Funding, LLC. The certificates are non-recourse to
both Boston Edison and ComElectric.

Merger costs to achieve

An integral part of the merger that created NSTAR was the MDTE-approved rate plan of the retail utility
subsidiaries of NSTAR. These costs are collected from all NSTAR Electric and NSTAR Gas distribution
customers and exclude a return component. The costs to achieve amortization expense was $16.4 million in 2006,
2005 and 2004 and the original ten-year amortization period ends in 2009.

Income taxes, net

The principal holder of this regulatory asset is NSTAR Electric. Approximately $28 million of this regulatory asset
balance reflects deferred tax reserve deficiencies that are being recovered from customers over a 17-year period and
excludes a return component. In addition, approximately $15 million, net consisting of additional Boston Edison
deferred tax reserve deficiencies have been recorded in accordance with an MDTE-approved settlement agreement
and the realization in 2006 of the carryback of tax benefits related to NSTAR’s asset divestiture and excludes a
return component. Offsetting these amounts is approximately $12 million of a regulatory liability associated with
unamortized investment tax credits relating to NSTAR Electric and NSTAR Gas.

Purchased energy costs

The purchased energy costs at December 31, 2006 relate to deferred electric basic service and gas supply costs.
Basic service is the electricity that is supplied by the local distribution company when a customer has chosen not
to receive service from a competitive supplier. The market price for basic service and gas costs may fluctuate
based on the average market price for energy. Amounts incurred for basic service and cost of gas supply are
recovered on a fully reconciling basis.

Redemption premiums

These amounts reflect the unamortized balance of redemption premiums on Boston Edison Debentures that are
amortized and recovered over the life of the respective debentures pursuant to MDTE approval. There is no
return recognized on this balance.

Retiree benefit costs

The retiree benefit regulatory asset at December 31, 2006 of $482.7 million is comprised primarily of $468.9
million related to the application of SFAS No. 158, “Employers’ Accounting for Deferred Benefit Pension and
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Other Postretirement Plans – an amendment of FASB Statements No. 87, 88, 106, and 132(R)” (SFAS 158).
(Refer to the accompanying Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements, Note I, “Pension and Other
Postretirement Benefits,” for further details.) Of this amount, $321.9 million is earning a carrying charge under
the PAM regulatory mechanism. The remaining balance reflects the recognition of the unfunded status of other
postretirement benefits. Deferred pension and PBOP costs, in accordance with PAM, are amortized and collected
from customers over three years. At December 31, 2006, these deferred costs amounted to $13.8 million. NSTAR
is allowed to recover its qualified pension and PBOP expenses through this reconciling rate mechanism, thereby
removing the volatility in earnings that may have resulted from requirements of existing accounting standards
and provides for an annual filing and rate adjustment with the MDTE.

Other

These amounts primarily consist of deferred transmission costs that are set to be recovered over a subsequent
twelve-month period with carrying charges. The deferred costs represent the difference between the level of
billed transmission revenues and the current period costs incurred to provide transmission-related services.
Additionally in this category are the costs associated with a MDTE-approved safety and reliability program.
Also, included are environmental costs and response costs that represent the recovery of costs to clean up former
gas manufacturing sites over a 7-year period without a return.

Note F. Derivative Instruments

Energy Contracts

The electric distribution industry may contract to buy and sell electricity under option contracts, which allow the
distribution company the flexibility to determine when and in what quantity to take electricity in order to align
with its demand for electricity. These contracts would normally meet the definition of a derivative instrument
requiring mark-to-market accounting. However, because electricity cannot be stored and utilities are obligated to
maintain sufficient capacity to meet the electricity needs of their customer base, an option contract for the
purchase of electricity typically qualifies for the normal purchases and sales exception as described in SFAS
No. 133, “Accounting for Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities” (SFAS 133) and Derivative
Implementation Group interpretations and, therefore, does not require mark-to-market accounting. As a result,
these agreements are not reflected as an asset or liability on the accompanying Consolidated Balance Sheets as
they qualify for the normal purchases and sales exception. NSTAR accounts for its energy contracts in
accordance with SFAS 133 and SFAS No. 149, “Amendment of Statement No. 133 on Derivative Instruments and
Hedging Activities” (SFAS 149).

Hedging Agreements

As approved by the MDTE, NSTAR Gas began purchasing financial contracts based upon NYMEX natural gas
futures in order to reduce cash flow variability associated with the purchase price for approximately one-third of
its natural gas purchases. This practice minimizes fluctuations in prices to NSTAR firm gas sales customers.
NSTAR Gas does not take physical delivery of gas when the financial contracts are executed. These contracts
qualify as derivative financial instruments and specifically cash flow hedges under SFAS 133, as amended by
SFAS 149. Accordingly, the fair value of these instruments is recognized on the accompanying Consolidated
Balance Sheets as an asset or liability representing amounts due from or payable to the counter parties of NSTAR
Gas, if such contracts were settled. All costs incurred are included in the firm sales CGAC and are fully
recoverable in rates. Therefore, NSTAR Gas records an offsetting regulatory asset or liability. Management
implemented this practice with five major financial institutions. Currently, these derivative contracts extend
through April 2008. At December 31, 2006 and 2005, NSTAR has recorded a liability and a corresponding
regulatory asset of $32.7 million and $0.3 million, respectively, reflecting the fair value of these contracts.

Note G. Variable Interest Entities

In 2004, the FASB issued its interpretation, “Consolidation of Variable Interest Entities,” as revised in
December 2003 (FIN 46R), which addresses the consolidation of VIE by business enterprises that are the primary
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beneficiaries. A VIE is an entity that does not have sufficient equity investment at risk to permit it to finance its
activities without additional subordinated financial support, or whose equity investors lack the characteristics of a
controlling financial interest. The primary beneficiary of a VIE is the enterprise with the majority of the risks or
rewards associated with the VIE. Based on NSTAR’s review of FIN 46 and FIN 46R, it consolidates three
wholly-owned special purpose subsidiaries - BEC Funding LLC., established in 1999, BEC Funding II, LLC and
CEC Funding, LLC, both established in 2004, to undertake the completed sale of $725 million, $265.5 million
and $409 million, respectively, in notes to a special purpose trust created by two Massachusetts state agencies.
NSTAR determined that the substance of these entities is appropriate to continue to consolidate these entities.

Note H. Income Taxes

Income taxes are accounted for in accordance with SFAS No. 109, “Accounting for Income Taxes” (SFAS 109).
SFAS 109 requires the recognition of deferred tax assets and liabilities for the future tax effects of temporary
differences between the carrying amounts and the tax basis of assets and liabilities. In accordance with SFAS 71
and SFAS 109, net regulatory assets of $30.9 million and $50.1 million and corresponding net increases in
accumulated deferred income taxes were recorded as of December 31, 2006 and 2005, respectively. The
regulatory assets represent the additional future revenues to be collected from customers for deferred income
taxes.

Accumulated deferred income taxes and unamortized investment tax credits consisted of the following:

December 31,

(in thousands) 2006 2005

Deferred tax liabilities:
Plant-related . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 643,521 $ 560,445
Goodwill . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 258,312 266,219
Power contracts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 218,478 250,824
Transition costs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 88,242 123,149
Other . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 171,262 197,151

1,379,815 1,397,788

Deferred tax assets:
Plant-related . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41,016 46,224
Investment tax credits . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13,942 15,428
Other . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 100,282 78,925

155,240 140,577

Net accumulated deferred income taxes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,224,575 1,257,211
Accumulated unamortized investment tax credits . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21,785 23,477

$1,246,360 $1,280,688

Previously deferred investment tax credits are amortized over the estimated remaining lives of the property that
generated the credits.

70



Components of income tax expense were as follows:

(in thousands) 2006 2005 2004

Current income tax expense (benefit) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $119,827 $ (52,959) $ 36,668
Deferred income tax expense . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,207 165,364 73,378
Investment tax credit amortization . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (1,692) (1,715) (1,716)

Income taxes charged to operations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 119,342 110,690 108,330

Tax expense (benefit) on other income net:
Current income tax expense . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,964 3,703 2,989
Deferred income tax (benefit) expense . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,571 (4,735) —

Income tax expense (benefit) on other income, net . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7,535 (1,032) 2,989

Total income tax expense . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $126,877 $109,658 $111,319

The effective income tax rates reflected in the accompanying consolidated financial statements and the reasons
for their differences from the statutory federal income tax rate were as follows:

2006 2005 2004

Statutory tax rate . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35.0% 35.0% 35.0%
State income tax, net of federal income tax benefit . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4.5 4.6 4.0
Investment tax credits . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (0.5) (0.6) (0.6)
Tax adjustment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — (1.5) —
Other . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (1.0) (1.6) (1.3)

Effective tax rate . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38.0% 35.9% 37.1%

During 2005, the Company recognized approximately $4.7 million in tax benefits relating to capital tax gain
transactions. As a result, the Company reduced its tax loss contingency by a corresponding amount. This impact
is reflected in the above schedule as a tax adjustment.

Uncertain Tax Positions

Deduction of Construction-Related Costs

In 2004, NSTAR filed an amended income tax return for 2002 to change the method of accounting for certain
construction-related overhead costs previously capitalized to plant to the SSCM that allowed for accelerated
deduction. NSTAR has claimed additional deductions related to the tax accounting method change in its 2002-
2004 returns of $368.9 million. In 2005, NSTAR received formal notification from the IRS that the claim on its
amended income tax return would be denied and NSTAR never received the requested refund amount due.

In August 2005, the IRS issued Revenue Ruling 2005-53 and Treasury Regulations under Code Section 263A
related to the SSCM to curtail these levels of construction-related cost deductions by utilities and others. Under
this Regulation, the SSCM is not available for the majority of NSTAR’s constructed property for the years 2005
and forward. As a result, NSTAR was required to make a cash tax payment to the IRS of $129.1 million by
December 2006 representing the disallowed SSCM deductions taken for 2002-2004 even though the tax refund
was never received. This payment will be fully refunded with interest to NSTAR, once this tax position is settled.
As of December 31, 2006, this refund has been recorded as a non-current Refundable income tax on the
accompanying Consolidated Balance Sheet. This tax payment, along with any potential deduction ultimately
sustained, is not anticipated to have a material impact on NSTAR’s results of operations, its financial position, or
cash flows.
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NSTAR has determined that it is less than more likely than not that it will prevail on sustaining a significant
deduction level for SSCM.

RCN Corporation (RCN) Share Abandonment Tax Treatment

On December 24, 2003, NSTAR exited its investment in RCN by formally abandoning its 11.6 million shares of
RCN common stock. As a result of this action, NSTAR recorded a pre-tax charge of approximately $6.8 million
reflecting the write down of its investment to zero as of December 31, 2003. NSTAR determined that the
abandonment at that time was the most tax efficient, cost effective and expedient means to exit its RCN
investment. NSTAR also determined that the benefit of a tax realization event at that time and in that manner
outweighed any benefit that it would likely realize from any other alternative, including the future sale of such
shares in an orderly fashion consistent with all laws, rules and regulations.

As a result of the RCN share abandonment, the Company claimed an ordinary loss on its 2003 tax return for this
item. The ordinary loss tax treatment resulted in the Company realizing the benefits represented by the deferred
tax asset recorded on its books that resulted from the previous write-down of this investment for financial
reporting purposes. The requirement for a tax valuation allowance recorded prior to this abandonment, therefore,
is no longer applicable. Accordingly, the Company reversed this reserve as of December 31, 2003.

It is NSTAR’s current tax accounting policy not to recognize tax benefits associated with an uncertain tax
position until it is probable that such tax benefit will ultimately be realized. Since NSTAR is under continuous
audit by the IRS, NSTAR consulted with its independent tax advisors and determined that it could not conclude
that it is probable that the tax deduction related to the abandonment of its RCN investment will be sustained.
Accordingly, NSTAR accrued a tax reserve so as to not record the tax benefit of the uncertain tax position. Refer
to the accompanying Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements, Note A, Item 16, “New Accounting Standards”
for the impact of this uncertain tax position upon the adoption of FIN 48, effective January 1, 2007.

The Company believes it is more likely than not that it is entitled to this ordinary loss deduction, and in
accordance with the Company’s tax policy as it relates to uncertain tax positions, NSTAR established a loss
contingency of approximately $44.4 million at December 31, 2003. This amount represents the tax impact to the
Company should the ordinary loss ultimately be recharacterized to a capital loss and would be reclassified as a
tax valuation allowance. During 2006 and 2005, the Company recognized approximately $4.8 million in tax
benefits relating to capital tax gain transactions. As a result, the Company reduced its tax loss contingency by a
corresponding amount. Therefore, as of December 31, 2006, the tax loss contingency is approximately $39.6
million. This contingent liability is recorded as part of Deferred credits - Other on the accompanying
Consolidated Balance Sheets.

On December 22, 2006, NSTAR received from the IRS agent a preliminary notice indicating their intention not
to accept NSTAR’s position regarding the RCN ordinary loss deduction. If the Company’s position is not upheld,
the Company may be required to make future cash expenditures to the IRS that may impact NSTAR’s cash
requirements in future periods. NSTAR cannot predict the timing or ultimate resolution of this uncertain tax
position.

Note I. Pension and Other Postretirement Benefits

NSTAR adopted the funded status recognition provision of SFAS 158 effective December 31, 2006. This
standard amends SFAS Nos. 87, 88, 106 and 132(R). SFAS 158 requires an employer with a defined benefit plan
or other postretirement plan to recognize an asset or liability on its balance sheet for the over funded or under
funded status of the plan as defined by SFAS 158. The pension asset or liability is the difference between the fair
value of the pension plan’s assets and the projected benefit obligation as of year-end. For other postretirement
benefit plans, the asset or liability is the difference between the fair value of the plan’s assets and the
accumulated postretirement benefit obligation as of year-end. As a result of NSTAR’s approved regulatory rate
mechanism for recovery of pension and postretirement costs, NSTAR has recognized a regulatory asset for
certain of its pension and postretirement costs in lieu of taking a charge to AOCI. A charge of approximately $5.2
million, net of taxes, was taken to AOCI related to NSTAR’s unregulated subsidiaries and its non-qualified
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pension plan. The following table illustrates the effect on individual financial statement line items of applying
this standard, relating to pension and postretirement benefits costs:

(in thousands) December 31, 2006

Before
Application
of SFAS 158 Adjustment

After
Application
of SFAS 158

Assets:
Deferred debits - regulatory assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $1,965,851 $ 468,886 $2,434,737
Prepaid pension . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 321,883 (321,883) —
Deferred debits - other . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 79,632 (2,570) 77,062

Liabilities and Equity:
Accumulated other comprehensive income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (6,833) (5,185) (12,018)
Current liabilities - other . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 44,904 3,062 47,966
Deferred credits - Pension and other postretirement liabilities . . . . . . . . . 114,386 149,860 264,246
Accumulated deferred income taxes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,213,038 (3,304) 1,209,734

1. Pension

NSTAR sponsors a defined benefit retirement plan, the NSTAR Pension Plan (the Plan), that covers substantially
all employees. Retirement benefits are based on various final average pay formulae. NSTAR also maintains
nonqualified retirement plans for certain management employees.

The Plans use a December 31st for the measurement date to determine its projected benefit obligation and fair
value of plan assets for the purposes of determining the Plans’ funded status and the net periodic benefit costs for
the following year.

The following tables for NSTAR’s Pension benefit plans present the change in benefit obligation, change in Plan
assets, the funded status, the components of net periodic benefit cost and key assumptions used:

December 31,

(in thousands) 2006 2005

Change in benefit obligation:
Benefit obligation, beginning of the year . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $1,035,558 $1,059,398
Service cost . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20,865 20,689
Interest cost . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 59,507 57,634
Plan participants’ contributions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36 42
Plan amendments . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 699 —
Actuarial loss (gain) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22,966 (24,664)
Settlement payments . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (10,953) (23,726)
Benefits paid . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (53,677) (53,815)

Projected benefit obligation, end of the year . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $1,075,001 $1,035,558

Change in Plan assets:
Fair value of Plan assets, beginning of the year . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 964,613 $ 894,754
Actual gain on Plan assets, net . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 126,210 69,812
Employer contribution . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,830 77,546
Plan participants’ contributions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36 42
Settlement payments . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (10,953) (23,726)
Benefits paid . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (53,677) (53,815)

Fair value of Plan assets at end of the year . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $1,029,059 $ 964,613

Funded status at end of year (under)/over . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ (45,942) $ (70,945)

Unrecognized actuarial net loss . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 397,149
Unrecognized prior service cost . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (3,228)

Net amount recognized . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 322,976
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The market-related value of NSTAR’s pension plans’ assets is determined based on the actual fair value as of the
balance sheet date for all classes of assets. Therefore, the entire difference between the actual and expected return
on Plan assets is reflected as a component of unrecognized actuarial net loss.

Amounts recognized in the accompanying Consolidated Balance Sheets consisted of:

December 31,

(in thousands) 2006 2005

Total pension liability . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ — $ (37,351)
Intangible asset . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — 2,570
Accumulated other comprehensive income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — 10,868
Prepaid pension . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — 346,889
Current liabilities - other . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (3,000) —
Deferred credits - pension and other postretirement liabilities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (42,942) —

$ (45,942) $322,976

Amounts not yet reflected in net periodic benefit cost and included in accumulated other
comprehensive income and regulatory asset:

Prior service credit (cost) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 2,658
Accumulated actuarial (loss) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (344,481)
Cumulative employer contributions in excess of net periodic benefit cost . . . . . . . . . 295,881

Net unrecognized periodic pension benefit cost and reflected on the accompanying
Consolidated Balance Sheet . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ (45,942)

The estimated prior service cost and net actuarial loss that will be amortized from AOCI and regulatory asset into
net periodic benefit cost in 2007 are $16,000 and $20,133,000, respectively.

The accumulated benefit obligations for the qualified pension plan as of December 31, 2006 and 2005 were
$905.1 million and $880.8 million, respectively.

The projected benefit obligation, accumulated benefit obligation and fair value of plan assets for the nonqualified
retirement plan were $41.3 million, $39.2 million and $0, respectively, as of December 31, 2006 and were $40.6
million, $37.4 million and $0, respectively, as of December 31, 2005.

Weighted average assumptions were as follows:

2006 2005 2004

Discount rate at the end of the year . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6.0% 5.75% 5.75%
Expected return on Plan assets for the year (net of expenses) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8.4% 8.4% 8.4%
Rate of compensation increase at the end of the year . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4.0% 4.0% 4.0%

The Plans’ discount rates are based on a rate modeling of a bond portfolio that approximates the Plan liabilities.
In addition, management considers rates of high quality corporate bonds of appropriate maturities as published
by nationally recognized rating agencies consistent with the duration of the Company’s plans and through
periodic bond portfolio matching. The Plans’ long-term rates of return are based on past performance and
economic forecasts for the types of investments held in the Plan as well as the target allocation of the investments
over a 20-year time period. This rate is presented net of both administrative expenses and investment expenses,
which have averaged approximately 0.6% for 2006 and 2005.
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Components of net periodic benefit cost were as follows:

Years ended December 31,

(in thousands) 2006 2005 2004

Service cost . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 20,865 $ 20,689 $ 19,038
Interest cost . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 59,507 57,634 60,165
Expected return on Plan assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (78,013) (74,390) (70,794)
Amortization of prior service cost . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 129 133 133
Amortization of transition obligation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — — 379
Recognized actuarial loss . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27,437 26,202 26,931

Net periodic benefit cost . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 29,925 $ 30,268 $ 35,852

The following reflects the weighted average asset allocation percentage of the fair value of total Plan assets for
each major type of Plan asset as of December 31st as well as the Plans’ target percentages and the targeted
ranges:

Plan Assets Target
%

Targeted
Ranges2006 2005 Benchmark

Asset Category
Equity securities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 51% 51% 45% 40% - 50% Russell 300 Index
Debt securities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17 28 14 12% - 22% Lehman Aggregate
Real Estate . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 7 17 10% - 20% Wilshire NAREIT Index
Alternative . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20 14 24 20% - 30% Various

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 100% 100% 100%

Alternative asset category consists of hedge funds and common/collective trusts.

The primary investment goal of the Plan is to achieve a total annualized return of 9% (before expenses) over the
long-term and to minimize unsystematic risk so that no single security or class of securities will have a
disproportionate impact on the Plan. Risk is regularly evaluated, compared and benchmarked to plans with a
similar investment strategy. NSTAR currently uses 18 asset managers to manage its plan assets. Assets are
diversified by both asset class (i.e., equities, bonds) and within these classes (i.e., economic sector, industry),
such that, for each equity activities asset manager:

• No more than 6% of an asset manager’s equity portfolio market value may be invested in one company

• Each portfolio should be invested in at least 20 different companies in different industries, and

• No more than 50% of each portfolio’s market value may be invested in one industry sector.

Each asset manager may invest in domestic and international fixed income investments and may include
government obligations, corporate bonds, preferred stock, and asset-backed securities. In addition, no one asset
manager may invest in more than 5% of any one security of an issuer, except the U.S. Government and its
agencies.

Employer contributions in 2006 represent benefit payments under its non-qualified plan. NSTAR does not
anticipate making any contributions to its qualified Plan in 2007.

The estimated benefit payments for the years after 2006 are as follows:

(in thousands)

2007 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 65,011
2008 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 66,294
2009 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 72,421
2010 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 72,000
2011 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 74,662
2012 - 2016 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 423,211

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $773,599
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2. Other Postretirement Benefits

NSTAR also provides health care and other benefits to retired employees who meet certain age and years of
service eligibility requirements. These benefits include health and life insurance coverage. Under certain
circumstances, eligible retirees are required to contribute to the cost of postretirement benefits.

NSTAR’s other postretirement benefits are not vested and the Company has the right to modify any benefit
provision, including contribution requirements, with respect to any current or former employee, dependent or
beneficiary, subject to applicable laws at that time.

The Medicare Prescription Drug, Improvement and Modernization Act of 2003 (the Act) was reflected as of
January 1, 2004 by NSTAR assuming continuation of prescription drug benefits to retirees that are at least
actuarially equivalent to the benefits provided under Medicare Part D. The Act provides for drug benefits for
participants age 65 and over under a new Medicare Part D program. For employers like NSTAR, who continue to
provide prescription drug programs for eligible former employees age 65 and over, there are subsidies available
that are contained in the Act in the form of direct tax-exempt cash payments.

Since the subsidy affects the employer’s share of its plan’s costs, the subsidy is included in measuring the costs
of benefits attributable to current service. Therefore, the subsidy reduces service cost when it is recognized as a
component of net periodic postretirement benefits cost. The impact of this subsidy reduced NSTAR’s net
periodic postretirement benefit cost by approximately $11.5 million and $9.7 million in 2006 and 2005,
respectively, and is reflected as a component of net periodic postretirement benefits costs. However, as a result of
the Company’s pension and other postretirement benefits rate adjustment mechanism, these reductions do not
have a material impact on reported earnings.

NSTAR’s other postretirement plans use December 31st for the measurement date to determine its benefit
obligation and fair value of plan assets for the purposes of determining the plans’ funded status and the net
periodic benefit costs for the following year.

The following tables for NSTAR’s postretirement plans present the change in benefit obligation, change in the
plans’ assets, the funded status, the components of net periodic benefit cost and key assumptions used:

December 31,

(in thousands) 2006 2005

Change in benefit obligation:
Benefit obligation, beginning of the year . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $595,672 $600,430
Service cost . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5,490 5,733
Interest cost . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32,890 33,342
Plan participants’ contributions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,428 2,204
Plan amendments . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (12,695) (17,789)
Actuarial (gain) loss . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (18,874) 3,002
Benefits paid . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (31,902) (31,250)
Federal subsidy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,791 —

Benefit obligation, end of the year . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $574,800 $595,672

Change in the plans’ assets:
Fair value of the plans’ assets, beginning of the year . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $335,338 $305,309
Actual gain on plan assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47,521 19,028
Employer contribution . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49 40,047
Plan participants’ contributions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,428 2,204
Benefits paid . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (31,902) (31,250)

Fair value of the plans’ assets, end of the year . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $353,434 $335,338
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The plans’ funded status was as follows:

(in thousands)

Funded status at end of year . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $(221,366) $(260,334)

Unrecognized actuarial net loss . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 205,569
Unrecognized transition obligation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5,810
Unrecognized prior service cost . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (916)

Net amount recognized . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ (49,871)

Amounts recognized in the accompanying Consolidated Balance Sheet:
Current liabilities - other . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ (62)
Deferred credits - pension and other postretirement liabilities . . . . . . . (221,304)

$(221,366)

Amounts not yet reflected in net periodic benefit cost and included in
accumulated other comprehensive income and regulatory assets:

Transition asset (obligation) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ (4,877)
Prior service credit (cost) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13,504
Accumulated actuarial (loss) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (155,499)
Cumulative employer contributions in excess of net periodic benefit

costs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (74,494)

Net amount recognized in statement of financial position . . . . . . . . . . . $(221,366)

The estimated transition obligation, prior service credit, net actuarial loss that will be amortized from AOCI and
regulatory asset into net periodic benefit costs in 2007 are $812,000, $3,151,000, and $8,338,000, respectively.

Weighted average assumptions were as follows:

2006 2005 2004

Discount rate at the end of the year . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6.0% 5.75% 5.75%
Expected return on the plans’ assets for the year . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9.0% 9.0% 8.0%

For measurement purposes, a 8.0% weighted annual rate increase in per capita cost of covered medical claims
was assumed for 2006. This rate is assumed to decrease gradually to 5% in 2013 and remain at that level
thereafter. Dental claims are assumed to increase at a weighted annual rate of 4%.

A 1% change in the assumed health care cost trend rate would have the following effects:

One-Percentage-Point

(in thousands) Increase Decrease

Effect on total service and interest cost components for 2006 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 6,502 $ (5,136)
Effect on December 31, 2006 postretirement benefit obligation . . . . . . . . . . . . . $87,622 $(70,573)

Components of net periodic benefit cost were as follows:

Years ended December 31,

(in thousands) 2006 2005 2004

Service cost . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 5,490 $ 5,733 $ 5,828
Interest cost . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32,890 33,342 33,395
Expected return on plan assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (27,015) (25,027) (23,759)
Amortization of prior service cost . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 222 1,285
Amortization of transition obligation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 812 1,241 1,821
Recognized actuarial loss . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10,691 11,216 9,598

Net periodic benefit cost . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 22,881 $ 26,727 $ 28,168
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NSTAR anticipates making an estimated contribution of approximately $20 million to its other postretirement
benefit plans in 2007.

The estimated future cash flows for the years after 2006 are as follows:

Gross estimated
benefit payments

Estimated expected
cash inflows from
Medicare subsidy

(in thousands)

2007 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 29,227 $ 2,325
2008 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30,627 2,571
2009 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32,180 2,809
2010 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33,548 3,039
2011 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35,140 3,246
2012 - 2016 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 193,936 19,673

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $354,658 $33,663

The following reflects the weighted average asset allocation percentages of the fair value of total Plan assets for
each major type of Plan asset as of December 31st as well as the Plan’s target percentages and the targeted range:

Plan Assets Target
%

Targeted
RangesAsset Category 2006 2005 Benchmark

Equity securities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49% 47% 50% 45% - 55% Russell 3000 Index
Debt securities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30 35 30 25% -35% Lehman Aggregate
Real Estate . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11 9 10 5% - 15% Wilshire NAREIT Index
Alternative . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10 9 10 5% - 15% Various

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 100% 100% 100%

Alternative asset category consists of hedge funds and common/collective trusts.

The assets of NSTAR’s PBOP Plan are held in voluntary employees’ beneficiary association trusts and in the
Pension Plan 401(h) account which is a subset of the Pension Plan assets and are not reflected as a component of
the PBOP Plan assets.

The plan’s primary investment goal is to outperform the return of the composite benchmark. The portfolio also
seeks a level of volatility, which approximates that of the composite benchmark returns.

3. Savings Plan

NSTAR also provides a defined contribution 401(k) plan for substantially all employees. Matching contributions
(which are equal to 50% of the employees’ deferral up to 8% of eligible base and cash incentive compensation)
included in the accompanying Consolidated Statements of Income amounted to $9 million in 2006, $9 million in
2005 and $8 million in 2004. The plan was amended to allow for increased maximum annual pre-tax
contributions and additional “catch-up” pre-tax contributions for participants age 50 or older, acceptance of other
types of “roll-over” pre-tax funds from other plans and the option of reinvesting dividends paid on the NSTAR
Common Share Fund or receiving such dividends in cash. The election to reinvest dividends paid on the NSTAR
Common Share Fund or receive the dividends in cash is subject to a freeze period beginning seven days prior to
the date any dividend is paid. During this period, participants cannot change their election. NSTAR dividends are
paid to this plan four times a year in February, May, August and November.

78



Note J. Stock-Based Compensation

The Plan

The NSTAR 1997 Share Incentive Plan (the 1997 Plan) permitted a variety of stock and stock-based awards,
including stock options and deferred stock awards granted to key employees. The 1997 Plan, which expired as to
further grants on January 23, 2007, limited the terms of awards to ten years. Subject to adjustment for stock-splits
and similar events, the aggregate number of common shares that that were available for award under the 1997
Plan was four million. There were 1,212,172 unissued shares available under the 1997 Plan as of December 31,
2006. All options were granted at the full market price of the common shares on the date of the grant when
approved by the NSTAR Board of Trustees’ or its Executive Personnel Committee. In general, stock options and
deferred stock awards vest ratably over a three-year period from date of grants, and options may be exercised
during the ten-year period from grant date.

On January 25, 2007, the NSTAR Board of Trustees approved the NSTAR 2007 Long Term Incentive Plan, (the
2007 Plan), subject to approval by NSTAR common shareholders at the 2007

Annual Meeting of Shareholders to be held on May 3, 2007. The 2007 Plan also limits the terms of awards to ten
years and is substantially similar to the 1997 Plan, except that the aggregate number of common shares that may
be awarded under the 2007 Plan is 3.5 million. The 2007 Plan also has additional shareholder protections, such as
a prohibition on stock repricing and minimum vesting requirements.

Stock-based compensation activity of the Plan was as follows:

Deferred Shares:

2006
Activity

Weighted
Average
Grant

Date Fair
Value
Price

Nonvested deferred shares at January 1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 575,105 $27.36
Deferred shares granted . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 213,900 $27.73
Deferred shares vested . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (198,186) $25.07
Deferred shares forfeited . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (5,300) $26.29

Nonvested deferred shares at December 31 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 585,519 $28.28

On April 27, 2006, awards totaling 213,900 deferred shares were granted to executives and senior managers. The
total fair value on the vested date of deferred shares that vested during 2006 was $5.7 million.

Stock Options:

2006
Activity

Weighted
Average
Exercise

Price

Options outstanding at January 1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,588,401 $24.05
Options granted . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 503,000 $27.73
Options exercised . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (794,068) $21.81
Options forfeited . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (32,000) $26.47

Options outstanding at December 31 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,265,333 $25.66
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Summarized information regarding stock options outstanding at December 31, 2006:

Options Outstanding Options Exercisable (Vested)

Range of
Exercise Prices

Number
Outstanding

Weighted
Average

Remaining
Contractual
Life (Years)

Weighted
Average
Exercise

Price

Aggregate
Intrinsic

Value
(000’s)

Number
Exercisable

Weighted
Average

Remaining
Contractual
Life (Years)

Weighted
Average
Exercise

Price

Aggregate
Intrinsic

Value
(000’s)

$19.88 19,800 1.26 $19.88 $ 287 19,800 1.26 $19.88 $ 287
$22.19 43,200 3.40 $22.19 526 43,200 3.40 $22.19 526
$19.85 10,000 4.40 $19.85 145 10,000 4.40 $19.85 145

$22.06 -$22.67 292,000 5.30 $22.58 3,439 292,000 5.30 $22.58 3,439
$21.60 298,000 6.33 $21.60 3,802 298,000 6.33 $21.60 3,802
$24.21 545,333 7.33 $24.21 5,538 340,293 7.33 $24.21 3,456
$29.60 554,000 8.44 $29.60 2,637 172,100 8.44 $29.60 819
$27.73 503,000 9.32 $27.73 3,335 — — — —

2,265,333 7.51 $25.66 $19,709 1,175,393 6.46 $23.75 $12,474

There were 1,175,393, 1,420,465 and 1,689,978 stock options exercisable as of December 31, 2006, 2005 and
2004 respectively. As of December 31, 2006, 2005 and 2004, the associated weighted average exercise price of
these exercisable options is $23.75, $22.09 and $20.75, respectively. The total intrinsic value (the market price of
the common shares on the date exercised, less the option exercise prices) of options exercised during the year
ended December 31, 2006, 2005 and 2004 was $9.7 million, $8.3 million and $0.6 million, respectively.

The stock options granted in 2006, 2005 and 2004 have a weighted average grant date fair value of $3.86, $2.74
and $3.74, respectively. The fair value was estimated using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model that uses the
assumptions in the table below. The expected option lives are based on the average historical time frame that
options are expected to remain unexercised. Expected volatilities are based on the historical performance of
NSTAR’s stock price. The risk-free interest rate is based on the U.S. Treasury Strip in effect on grant date. The
fair values were computed using the following range of assumptions for NSTAR’s stock options for the years
ended December 31:

2006 2005 2004

Expected life (years) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6.0 6.0 4.0
Risk-free interest rate . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4.91% 3.76% 3.39%
Volatility . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16% 15% 15%
Dividends . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4.06% 4.69% 4.90%
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NSTAR is using the modified prospective application transition method without restatement of periods prior to
2006. Prior to the adoption of SFAS 123(R), NSTAR applied the recognition and measurement principles of APB
Opinion No. 25, “Accounting for Stock Issued to Employees” and related interpretations in accounting for its
1997 Share Incentive Plan. Accordingly, no stock-based employee compensation expense for option grants was
recognized in net income, as all options granted under this plan had an exercise price equal to the market value of
the underlying common shares on the date of grant. The following table illustrates the effect on net income and
earnings per share, for periods prior to the adoption of SFAS 123(R), if NSTAR had applied the fair value
recognition provisions of SFAS No. 123, “Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation,” to stock-based employee
compensation:

(in thousands, except earnings per common share amounts)

Year ended
December 31,

2005

Year ended
December 31,

2004

Net income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $196,135 $188,481
Add: Share grant incentive compensation expense included in reported net income,

net of related tax effects . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,347 2,608
Deduct: Total share grant and stock option compensation expense determined under

fair value method for all awards, net of related tax effects . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (4,110) (3,385)

Pro forma net income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $195,372 $187,704

Earnings per common share:
Basic - as reported . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 1.84 $ 1.77
Basic - pro forma . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 1.83 $ 1.77
Diluted - as reported . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 1.83 $ 1.76
Diluted - pro forma . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 1.82 $ 1.75

Stock-Based Compensation

As of December 31, 2006, the total stock-based compensation cost related to nonvested stock options and
deferred share awards not yet recognized was $13.3 million. The remaining weighted average period over which
total stock-based compensation will be recognized is 2.01 years.

Total stock-based compensation cost recognized in the accompanying Consolidated Statements of Income in
2006, 2005 and 2004 was $8.2 million, $5.5 million and $4.3 million, respectively. Included in the 2006 stock-
based compensation is approximately $1.5 million of cost related to stock options.

Note K. Capital Stock and Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income

Dividends declared per common share were $1.535, $0.87 and $1.1225 in 2006, 2005 and 2004, respectively. As
a result of a change in NSTAR’s Board of Trustee meetings schedule in 2005, the fourth quarter dividend,
typically declared in December, of $0.3025 per share was approved on January 26, 2006. The dividend payment
schedule remains unchanged.
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1. Common Shares

Common share and accumulated other comprehensive income activity in 2005 and 2006 was as follows:

(in thousands)
Number of

Shares
Total

Par Value

Premium on
Common

Shares

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive
Income

Balance at December 31, 2004 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 106,550 $106,550 $819,454 $ (3,373)
Share Incentive Plan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — — (13,243) —
Dividend Reinvestment and Direct Common Shares

Purchase Plan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 258 258 6,888 —
Additional minimum pension liability, net . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — — — (3,019)

Balance at December 31, 2005 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 106,808 106,808 813,099 (6,392)
Share Incentive Plan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — — 10,351 —
Additional minimum pension liability, net . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — — — (441)
Adoption of SFAS 158 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — — — (5,185)

Balance at December 31, 2006 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 106,808 $106,808 $823,450 $(12,018)

In connection with the NSTAR Dividend Reinvestment and Direct Common Shares Purchase Plan, NSTAR
issued approximately 258,000 shares under this registration and received approximately $7.1 million in 2005.

2. Cumulative Preferred Stock of Subsidiary

Non-mandatory redeemable series:

Par value $100 per share, 2,890,000 shares authorized and 430,000 shares issued and outstanding:

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Series
Current Shares

Outstanding
Redemption
Price/Share December 31, 2006 December 31, 2005

4.25% 180,000 $103.625 $18,000 $18,000
4.78% 250,000 $ 102.80 25,000 25,000

Total non-mandatory redeemable series $43,000 $43,000

NSTAR Electric has two outstanding series of non-mandatory redeemable preferred stock. Both series are part of
a class of NSTAR Electric’s Cumulative Preferred Stock. Upon any liquidation of NSTAR Electric, holders of
the Cumulative Preferred stock are entitled to receive the liquidation preference for their shares before any
distribution to the holder of the common stock. The liquidation preference for each outstanding series of
Cumulative Preferred Stock is equal to the par value ($100.00 per share), plus accrued and unpaid dividends.
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Note L. Indebtedness

1. Long-Term Debt

NSTAR’s long-term debt consisted of the following:

December 31,

(in thousands) 2006 2005

Mortgage Bonds/Notes, collateralized by property of operating subsidiaries:
6.54%, due September 2007 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 1,429 $ 2,857
7.04%, due September 2017 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25,000 25,000
9.95%, due December 2020 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25,000 25,000
7.11%, due December 2033 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35,000 35,000
6.924%, due June 2021 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 100,087 103,947

Notes:
7.62%, due November 2006 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — 20,000
8.70%, due March 2007 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — 5,000
9.55%, due December 2007 * . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,429 2,857
7.70%, due March 2008 * . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10,000 10,000
8.0%, due February 2010 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 500,000 500,000
9.37%, due January 2012 * . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6,316 7,368
7.98%, due March 2013 * . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25,000 25,000
9.53%, due December 2014 * . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10,000 10,000
9.60%, due December 2019 * . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10,000 10,000
8.47%, due March 2023 * . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15,000 15,000

Debentures:
7.80%, due May 2010 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 125,000 125,000
4.875%, due October 2012 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 400,000 400,000
4.875%, due April 2014 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 300,000 300,000
5.75%, due February 2031 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 200,000 —

Sewage facility revenue bonds, due through 2015 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13,214 14,902
Massachusetts Industrial Finance Agency (MIFA) bonds:

5.75%, due February 2014 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15,000 15,000
Transition Property Securitization Certificates:

3.40%, due September 2006 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — 36,836
6.91%, due September 2007 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41,430 108,923
3.78%, due September 2008 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 104,998 154,018
7.03%, due March 2010 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 171,624 171,624
4.13%, due September 2011 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 266,477 266,477
4.40%, due September 2013 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 144,771 144,771

2,546,775 2,534,580
Unamortized debt discount . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (9,918) (9,063)
Amounts due within one year * . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (176,082) (123,140)

Total long-term debt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $2,360,775 $2,402,377

* For financial reporting purposes, NSTAR reclassified its ComElectric subsidiary’s entire long-term debt
principal balance of $77.7 million as due within one year on the accompanying Consolidated Balance Sheets at
December 31, 2006 as a result of NSTAR’s merger of its electric subsidiaries, ComElectric, Cambridge
Electric and Canal into NSTAR Electric. The merger was effective January 1, 2007 and ComElectric’s debt
was fully paid off on the following day and included a make-whole premium and accrued interest payment of
$17.6 million and $1.5 million, respectively.

83



On September 1, 2006, Cambridge Electric redeemed the entire $5 million aggregate principal amount of its
8.7%, Series H Notes, due March 11, 2007, for a redemption price of 101.439% of the principal amount there of
plus accrued interest.

On November 1, 2006, Cambridge Electric redeemed the entire outstanding balance of $20 million aggregate
principal amount of its 7.62%, seven-year Notes due on that date.

Sewage facility revenue bonds are tax-exempt, subject to annual mandatory sinking fund redemption
requirements and mature through 2015. Scheduled redemptions of $1.65 million were made in 2006 and 2005.
The interest rate of the bonds was 7.375% for both 2006 and 2005.

The 5.75% tax-exempt unsecured MIFA bonds due 2014 were redeemable beginning in February 2004 at a
redemption price of 102%. The redemption price decreased to 101% in February 2005 and to par in February
2006.

The aggregate principal amounts of NSTAR long-term debt (including securitization certificates and sinking
fund requirements) due in the five years subsequent to 2006 are approximately $176 million in 2007, $159
million in 2008, $159 million in 2009, $751 million in 2010 and $91 million in 2011.

The Transition Property Securitization Certificates held by NSTAR Electric’s subsidiaries, BEC Funding LLC,
BEC Funding II, LLC and CEC Funding, LLC (Funding companies), are each collaterized with separate
securitized regulatory assets with combined balances of $739.6 million and $892.5 million as of December 31,
2006 and 2005, respectively. NSTAR Electric, as servicing agent for the Funding companies, collected $194.4
million and $186.9 million in 2006 and 2005, respectively. Funds collected from the companies’ respective
customers are transferred to each Funding companies’ Trust on a daily basis. These Certificates are non-recourse
to NSTAR Electric.

On March 16, 2006, Boston Edison sold $200 million of thirty-year fixed rate (5.75%) Debentures. The net
proceeds were primarily used to repay outstanding short-term debt balances. This most recent financing activity
completes a process that began in December 2003 when Boston Edison filed a shelf registration with the SEC to
issue up to $500 million in debt securities. The MDTE approved the issuance by Boston Edison of up to $500
million of debt securities from time to time on or before December 31, 2005. On December 29, 2005, the MDTE
approved Boston Edison’s request to extend the term of its financing plan until June 30, 2006 for the remaining
$200 million in securities.

2. Financial Covenant Requirements and Lines of Credit

NSTAR and NSTAR Electric have no financial covenant requirements under their respective long-term debt
arrangements. NSTAR Gas has financial covenant requirements under its long-term debt arrangements and was
in compliance at December 31, 2006 and 2005. NSTAR’s long-term debt other than the Mortgage Bonds of
NSTAR Gas and Medical Area Total Energy Plant, Inc., a wholly-owned subsidiary of NSTAR, is unsecured.

NSTAR has executed a five-year, $175 million revolving credit agreement that expires January 2, 2012. At
December 31, 2006 and 2005, there were no amounts outstanding under the revolving credit agreement. This
credit facility serves as a backup to NSTAR’s $175 million commercial paper program that, at December 31,
2006 and 2005, had $53.5 million and $66 million outstanding, respectively. Under the terms of the credit
agreement, NSTAR is required to maintain a maximum total consolidated debt to total capitalization ratio of not
greater than 65% at all times, excluding Transition Property Securitization Certificates, and excluding
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) from common equity. Commitment fees must be paid on the
total agreement amount. At December 31, 2006 and 2005, NSTAR was in full compliance with the
aforementioned covenant as the ratios were 58.3% and 56.7% respectively.
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NSTAR Electric has approval from the FERC to issue short-term debt securities from time to time on or before
October 23, 2008, with maturity dates no later than October 23, 2009, in amounts such that the aggregate
principal does not exceed $655 million at any one time. NSTAR Electric has a five-year, $450 million revolving
credit agreement that expires January 2, 2012. However, unless NSTAR Electric receives necessary approvals
from the MDTE, the credit agreement will expire 364 days from the date of the first draw under the agreement.
At December 31, 2006 and 2005, there were no amounts outstanding under the revolving credit agreement. This
credit facility serves as backup to NSTAR Electric’s $450 million commercial paper program that had a $200
million and $197 million outstanding balance at December 31, 2006 and 2005, respectively. On January 2, 2007,
with the effect of the NSTAR Electric merger, the commercial paper program had an outstanding balance of
$326 million. Under the terms of the revolving credit agreement, NSTAR Electric is required to maintain a
consolidated maximum total debt to capitalization ratio of not greater than 65% at all times, excluding Transition
Property Securitization Certificates, and excluding Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) from
common equity. At December 31, 2006 and 2005, NSTAR Electric was in full compliance with its covenants in
connection with its short-term credit facilities as the ratios were 49.0% and 45.9%, respectively.

Effective with the NSTAR Electric merger, NSTAR Gas has $200 million available under one line of credit. As
of December 31, 2006 and 2005, NSTAR Gas had $150.7 million and $154.5 million outstanding balances,
respectively. NSTAR Gas is not required to seek approval from FERC to issue short-term debt.

Historically, NSTAR and its subsidiaries have had a variety of external sources of financing available, as
indicated above, at favorable rates and terms to finance its external cash requirements. However, the availability
of such financing at favorable rates and terms depends heavily upon prevailing market conditions and NSTAR’s
or its subsidiaries’ financial condition and credit ratings.

NSTAR’s goal is to maintain a capital structure that preserves an appropriate balance between debt and equity.
Based on NSTAR’s key cash resources available as discussed above, management believes its liquidity and
capital resources are sufficient to meet its current and projected requirements.

Interest rates on the outstanding short-term borrowings generally are money market rates and averaged 5.11%
and 3.54% in 2006 and 2005, respectively. In aggregate, short-term borrowings totaled $436.4 million and
$417.5 million at December 31, 2006 and 2005, respectively.

Note M. Fair Value of Financial Instruments

The following methods and assumptions were used to estimate the fair value of each class of securities for which
it is practicable to estimate the value:

1. Cash and Cash Equivalents

The carrying amounts of $16 million and $15.6 million as of December 31, 2006 and 2005, respectively,
approximate fair value due to the short-term nature of these securities.

2. Indebtedness (Excluding Notes Payable)

The fair values of long-term indebtedness are based upon the quoted market prices of similar issues. Carrying
amounts and fair values as of December 31, 2006 and 2005 were as follows:

2006 2005

(in thousands)
Carrying
Amount Fair Value

Carrying
Amount Fair Value

Long-term indebtedness (including current maturities) . . . $2,536,857 $2,623,100 $2,525,517 $2,642,190
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Note N. Segment and Related Information

For the purpose of providing segment information, NSTAR’s principal operating segments, or its traditional core
businesses, are the electric and natural gas utilities that provide energy delivery services in 107 cities and towns
in Massachusetts. The unregulated operating segment engages in business activities that include district energy
operations, telecommunications and liquefied natural gas service.

Amounts shown on the following table for 2006, 2005 and 2004 include the allocation of NSTAR’s (parent
company) results of operations (primarily interest costs) and assets, net of inter-company transactions, and
primarily consist of interest charges and investment assets, respectively, to these business segments. The
allocation of parent company charges is based on an indirect allocation of the parent company’s investment
relating to these various business segments.

The unregulated segment net income for 2006 as compared to 2005 reflects higher revenues for steam, chilled
water and electricity sales offset by the partial absence in 2005 and the total absence in 2006 of NSTAR Steam
Corporation that ceased operations in September 2005.

(in thousands) 2006 2005 2004

Operating revenues
Electric utility operations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $2,912,115 $2,543,541 $2,350,185
Gas utility operations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 517,855 571,199 492,338
Unregulated operations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 147,732 128,380 111,809

Consolidated total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $3,577,702 $3,243,120 $2,954,332

Depreciation and amortization
Electric utility operations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 323,701 $ 299,741 $ 218,915
Gas utility operations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24,051 22,435 21,310
Unregulated operations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14,470 14,494 14,627

Consolidated total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 362,222 $ 336,670 $ 254,852

Operating income tax expense
Electric utility operations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 103,634 $ 92,239 $ 90,891
Gas utility operations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6,368 13,589 13,979
Unregulated operations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9,340 4,862 3,460

Consolidated total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 119,342 $ 110,690 $ 108,330

Equity income in investments accounted for by the equity method (a)
Electric utility operations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 644 $ 1,480 $ 1,607

Interest charges
Electric utility operations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 145,987 $ 143,044 $ 128,306
Gas utility operations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22,932 14,643 15,677
Unregulated operations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8,938 9,876 9,722

Consolidated total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 177,857 $ 167,563 $ 153,705

Segment net income
Electric utility operations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 174,898 $ 157,235 $ 156,679
Gas utility operations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14,184 25,310 25,801
Unregulated operations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17,692 13,590 6,001

Consolidated total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 206,774 $ 196,135 $ 188,481

Equity Investments
Electric utility operations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 8,113 $ 13,705 $ 13,887

Expenditures for property
Electric utility operations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 378,709 $ 340,909 $ 273,729
Gas utility operations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38,761 40,680 35,330
Unregulated operations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8,676 5,676 5,331

Consolidated total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 426,146 $ 387,265 $ 314,390

Segment assets
Electric utility operations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $6,764,157 $6,643,783 $6,494,568
Gas utility operations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 805,880 797,945 695,329
Unregulated operations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 199,358 196,604 201,459

Consolidated total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $7,769,395 $7,638,332 $7,391,356

(a) The equity income from equity investments is included in other income, net on the accompanying Consolidated Statements of Income.
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Note O. Contracts for the Purchase of Energy

1. NSTAR Electric Purchase Power Agreements

As a Massachusetts distribution company, NSTAR Electric is required to obtain and resell power to retail
customers through basic service for those who choose not to buy energy from a competitive energy supplier.
Basic service rates are reset every six months (every three months for large commercial and industrial
customers). The price of basic service is intended to reflect the average competitive market price for power. For
basic service power supply, NSTAR Electric makes periodic market solicitations consistent with MDTE
regulations. During 2006, NSTAR Electric entered into short-term power purchase agreements to meet its entire
basic service supply obligation, other than to its largest customers, for the period January 1, 2007 through
June 30, 2007 and for 50% of its obligation, other than to these large customers, for the second-half of 2007.
NSTAR Electric has entered into short-term power purchase agreements to meet its entire basic service supply
obligation for large customers through March 2007. A request for proposals will be issued quarterly in 2007 for
the remainder of the obligation for large customers and semi-annually for non-large customers. For 2006,
NSTAR Electric entered into agreements ranging in length from three to twelve-months. NSTAR Electric fully
recovers its payments to suppliers through MDTE-approved rates billed to customers.

During late 2004 and early 2005, NSTAR Electric completed several buy-out transactions or restructure certain
of its long-term purchase power agreements that pre-dated the 1999 restructuring of the electric market in
Massachusetts. These agreements constituted purchase power commitments and reduced the amount of above-
market energy costs that NSTAR Electric will incur and collect from its customers through its transition charges.

The Rate Settlement Agreement required NSTAR Electric to design a policy for the procurement of basic service
supply for residential customers effective July 1, 2006, permitting NSTAR Electric to execute energy supply
contacts for one, two and three-years procuring fifty, twenty-five and twenty-five percent, respectively, of its
total energy load requirements for residential customers. NSTAR Electric, after working with the AG and a
low-income support organization, developed a schedule to implement this provision. This proposal included a
method for further review and modification to potentially include longer-term contracts that are anticipated to
reduce price volatility for small consumers, solicited long-term contracts as part of its last 2006 solicitation.
However, after review of the proposals, NSTAR Electric, again after consultation with the AG, determined that it
would enter into short-term contract alternatives.

2. NSTAR Gas Firm Transportation and Storage Agreements

NSTAR Gas purchases transportation, storage and balancing services from Tennessee Gas Pipeline Company
and Algonquin Gas Transmission Company, as well as other upstream pipelines that bring gas from major
producing regions in the U.S., Gulf of Mexico and Canada to the final delivery points in the NSTAR Gas service
area. NSTAR Gas purchases all of its gas supply from third-party vendors. Most of the supplies are purchased
under a firm portfolio management contract with a term of one year. NSTAR Gas has one multiple year contract,
which is used for the purchase of its Canadian supplies. Based on its firm pipeline transportation capacity
entitlements, NSTAR Gas contracts for up to 139,373 MMbtu per day of domestic production. In addition,
NSTAR Gas has an agreement for up to 4,500 MMbtu per day of Canadian supplies.

NSTAR Gas has various contractual agreements covering the transportation of natural gas and underground
natural gas storage facilities, which are recoverable from customers under the MDTE-approved CGAC. The
contracts expire at various times from 2008 to 2016. NSTAR Gas’ firm contract demand charges associated with
firm pipeline transportation and storage capacity contracts in 2006, 2005 and 2004 were approximately $50.6
million, $47.7 million and $48.4 million, respectively. Refer to the accompanying Notes to Consolidated
Financial Statements, Note P, “Commitments and Contingencies,” “Energy Supply” section for NSTAR Gas’
firm contract demand charges at current rates under these contracts for the years after 2006.
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Note P. Commitments and Contingencies

1. Service Quality Indicators

SQI are established performance benchmarks for certain identified measures of service quality relating to
customer service and billing performance, safety and reliability and consumer division statistics performance for
all Massachusetts utilities. NSTAR Electric and NSTAR Gas are required to report annually to the MDTE
concerning their performance as to each measure and are subject to maximum penalties of up to two percent of
total transmission and distribution revenues should performance fail to meet the applicable benchmarks.

NSTAR monitors its service quality continuously to determine its contingent liability. If it is probable that a
liability has been incurred and is estimable, a liability is accrued. Annually, each NSTAR utility subsidiary
makes a service quality performance filing with the MDTE. Any settlement or rate order that would result in a
different liability level from what has been accrued would be adjusted in the period that the MDTE issues an
order determining the amount of any such liability.

On March 1, 2005, NSTAR Electric and NSTAR Gas filed their 2004 Service Quality Reports with the MDTE
that demonstrated the Companies achieved sufficient levels of reliability and performance; the reports indicate
that no penalty was assessable for 2004. On December 30, 2005, the MDTE issued a formal approval of this
filing.

For 2005, only one of the electric subsidiaries was in a penalty situation and recorded a liability of approximately
$0.1 million. On March 1, 2006, NSTAR Electric filed its SQI performance measures for 2005 and on
December 21, 2006, the MDTE issued a final order in this matter.

As of December 31, 2006, the NSTAR Electric subsidiaries and NSTAR Gas’ 2006 performance exceeded the
applicable established benchmarks such that no net liability has been accrued for 2006.

In late 2004, the MDTE initiated a proceeding to eventually modify and improve the SQI guidelines for all
Massachusetts utilities. On December 23, 2006, the MDTE issued its final order and guidelines in the generic
SQI evaluation. The new guidelines somewhat alter existing requirements but it does not appear that the changes
will have a material impact on NSTAR’s operating results or financial position in the future. Utilities in
Massachusetts gather data and report statistics to the MDTE on customer service and billing performance,
measures for customer satisfaction, electric service interruption and duration statistics, circuit performance and
employee lost time accident rate measures. In addition, gas utilities report their response times to odor calls.
Monetary penalties and penalty offsets, which may only be used to offset monetary penalties, as determined, will
continue to be based on deviations from established benchmarks and are apportioned to specific penalty
measures.

The Rate Settlement Agreement approved by the MDTE on December 30, 2005 established additional
performance measures applicable to NSTAR’s rate regulated subsidiaries. The Rate Settlement Agreement
outlines that NSTAR Gas will establish and submit a service quality measure based on separate leaks per mile
metrics for bare-steel mains and unprotected, coated-steel mains. A specific proposal to implement this
performance benchmark is to be submitted to the MDTE for approval and subjects NSTAR Gas to a maximum
penalty or incentive of up to $500,000. This provision is still under discussion between the AG and NSTAR Gas.
The Rate Settlement Agreement also establishes, for NSTAR Electric, a performance benchmark relating to poor
performing circuits, with a maximum penalty or incentive of up to $500,000. Since NSTAR Electric’s filing of
its 2005 Annual Service Quality filing earlier in 2006, the MDTE has issued several sets of discovery questions
in this matter. NSTAR Electric has responded to the MDTE on a timely basis, including providing updates in
September 2006 on detailed electric circuit data. For 2006, NSTAR Electric determined that its performance
related to these applicable circuits has exceeded the established benchmarks and therefore, has accrued its
incentive entitlement of $500,000.
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2. Contractual Commitments

Leases

NSTAR has leases for facilities and equipment. The estimated minimum rental commitments under
non-cancellable capital and operating leases for the years after 2006 are as follows:

(in thousands)

2007 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 18,103
2008 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16,673
2009 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15,168
2010 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13,277
2011 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10,336
Years thereafter . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35,163

$108,720

The total expense for both leases and transmission agreements was $26.8 million in 2006, $28.3 million in 2005
and $27.0 million in 2004, net of capitalized expenses of $2.3 million in 2006, $1.8 million in 2005 and $1.5
million in 2004.

Total rent expense for all operating leases, except those with terms of a month or less, amounted to $15.2 million
in 2006, $17.8 million in 2005 and $16.3 million in 2004.

Transmission

As a member of ISO-NE, NSTAR Electric is subject to the terms and conditions of the ISO-NE tariff through
February 2010, as NSTAR Electric is obligated to remain a member through this period. NSTAR Electric is
obligated to pay for regional network services through that period to support the pooled transmission facilities
requirements of other New England transmission owners whose facilities are used by NSTAR Electric. These
payments amounted to $89.4 million, $89.6 million and $71.1 million in 2006, 2005 and 2004, respectively. This
membership also obligates NSTAR Electric, along with other transmission owners and market participants, to
fund a proportionate share of the RTO’s operating and capital expenditures.

Energy Supply

NSTAR Electric entered into short-term power purchase agreements to meet its entire basic service supply
obligation, other than to largest customers, for the period January 1, 2007 through June 30, 2007 and for 50% of
its obligation, other than to these large customers, for the second-half of 2007. NSTAR Electric has entered into
short-term power purchase agreements to meet its entire basic service supply obligation for large customers
through March 2007. For 2006, NSTAR Electric entered into agreements ranging in length from three to twelve-
months with suppliers to provide full basic service energy and ancillary service requirements at contract rates
approved by the MDTE. NSTAR Electric is currently recovering payments it is making to suppliers from its
customers and has financial and performance assurances and financial guarantees in place with those suppliers to
protect NSTAR Electric from risk in the unlikely event any of its suppliers encounter financial difficulties or fail
to maintain an investment grade credit rating. In connection with certain of these agreements, should, in the
unlikely event, an individual NSTAR Electric distribution company receive a credit rating below investment
grade, that company potentially could be required to obtain certain financial commitments, including but not
limited to, letters of credit. Refer to the accompanying Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements, Note O,
“Contracts for the Purchase of Energy” for a further discussion.
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The following represents NSTAR’s long-term energy related contractual commitments:

(in millions) 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011
Years

Thereafter Total

Electric capacity obligations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 2 $ 2 $ 2 $ 2 $ 3 $ 19 $ 30
Gas contractual obligations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 52 51 49 49 46 34 281
Purchase power buy-out obligations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 160 162 142 140 75 131 810

$214 $215 $193 $191 $124 $184 $1,121

Electric capacity obligations represent remaining capacity costs of long-term contracts that reflect NSTAR
Electric’s proportionate share of capital and fixed operating costs of two generating units. These contracts expire
in 2012 and 2019. In 2006 and 2005, these costs were attributed to 47.9 MW of capacity purchased. Energy costs
are paid to generators based on a price per kWh actually received into NSTAR Electric’s distribution system and
are in addition to the costs above.

Gas contractual obligations represent agreements covering the transportation of natural gas and underground
natural gas storage facilities that are recoverable from customers under the MDTE- approved CGAC. These
contracts expire at various times from 2008 through 2016.

Purchase power buy-out obligations represent the buy-out/restructuring agreements for contract termination costs
that reduce the amount of above-market costs that NSTAR Electric will collect from its customers through its
transition charges. These agreements require NSTAR Electric to make monthly payments through September 2016.

3. Electric Equity Investments and Joint Ownership Interest

NSTAR has an equity investment of approximately 14.5% in two companies that own and operate transmission
facilities to import electricity from the Hydro-Quebec system in Canada. As an equity participant, NSTAR is
required to guarantee, in addition to each company’s own share, the obligations of those participants who do not
meet certain credit criteria. At December 31, 2006, NSTAR’s portion of these guarantees amounted to $7.9
million. NEH and NHH have agreed to use their best efforts to limit their equity investment to 40% of their total
capital during the time NEH and NHH have outstanding debt in their capital structure. In order to meet their best
efforts obligations pursuant to the Equity Funding Agreement dated June 1, 1985, as amended, for NEH and
NHH, in 2006, NEH repurchased a total of 140,000 of its outstanding shares from all equity holders and NHH
repurchased a total of 850 outstanding shares from all equity holders. In 2006, NSTAR Electric’s reduction of its
equity ownership resulting from NEH buy-back of 20,254 shares and NHH buy-back of 123 shares was
approximately $0.5 million.

NSTAR Electric collectively has an equity ownership of 14% in CY, 14% in YA, and 4% in MY, (collectively,
the “Yankee Companies”). Periodically, NSTAR obtains estimates from the management of the Yankee
Companies on the cost of decommissioning the CY and the YA nuclear units that are completely shut down and
currently conducting decommissioning activities.

MY was notified on October 3, 2005 by the NRC that its former plant site was decommissioned in accordance
with NRC procedures. The NRC amended MY’s license, reducing the land under the license from approximately
179 acres to the 12 acre ISFSI that includes a dry cask storage facility, and marked the first time a commercial
nuclear power plant in the United States was fully decommissioned with all plant buildings removed. MY’s
amended license continues to apply to the ISFSI where spent nuclear fuel from the plant’s 23 years of operation
is stored. MY remains responsible for the security and protection of the ISFSI and is required to maintain a
radiation monitoring program at the site.

Based on estimates from the Yankee Companies’ management as of December 31, 2006, the total remaining
approximate cost for decommissioning and/or security or protection of each nuclear unit is as follows: $410.3
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million for CY, $93.9 million for YA and $170.4 million for MY. Of these amounts, NSTAR Electric is
obligated to pay $57.4 million towards the decommissioning of CY, $13.2 million toward YA, and $6.8 million
toward MY. These estimates are recorded in the accompanying Consolidated Balance Sheets as Energy contract
liabilities with a corresponding Regulatory asset and do not impact the current results of operations and cash
flows. These estimates may be revised from time to time based on information available to the Yankee
Companies regarding future costs. The Yankee Companies have received approval from FERC for recovery of
these costs and NSTAR expects any additional increases to these costs to be included in future rate applications
with the FERC, with any resulting adjustments being charged to their respective sponsors, including NSTAR
Electric. NSTAR Electric would recover its share of any allowed increases from customers through the transition
charge.

The various decommissioning trusts for which NSTAR or it subsidiaries are responsible through their equity
ownership are established pursuant to Federal regulations. The investment of decommissioning funds that have
been established, are managed in accordance with these federal guidelines, state jurisdictions and with the
applicable Internal Revenue Service requirements. Some of the requirements state that these investments be
managed independently by a prudent fund manager and that funds are to be invested in conservative, minimum
risk investment securities. Any gains or losses are anticipated to be refunded to or collected from customers,
respectively.

CY’s estimated decommissioning costs have increased reflecting the fact that CY is now self-performing all work to
complete the decommissioning of the plant due to the termination of the decommissioning contract with Bechtel. In
July 2004, CY filed with FERC for recovery of these increased costs. In August 2004, FERC issued an order
accepting the new rates, beginning in February 2005, subject to the outcome of a hearing and refund to allow for
this recovery. In November 2005, the Administrative Law Judge overseeing the hearing issued a ruling favorable to
CY, including findings that the allegations of imprudence raised by interveners were not substantiated.
Subsequently, on August 15, 2006, CY filed a settlement agreement among various interveners that settled all issues
in the FERC proceeding. The full Commission approved the settlement on November 16, 2006.

On March 7, 2006, CY and Bechtel executed a settlement agreement that fully, mutually and immediately settled
a dispute in a Connecticut state court among the parties and signed releases against all future claims. Bechtel
agreed to settle with CY, and CY withdrew its termination of the decommissioning contract for default and
instead deemed it terminated by agreement. NSTAR Electric’s portion of the settlement proceeds will reduce its
ultimate future decommissioning obligation. NSTAR Electric recovers decommissioning costs from its
customers and therefore, this settlement will not have an impact on NSTAR’s results of operations, financial
position or cash flows.

On December 21, 2006, the shareholders of CY approved a resolution to repurchase 276,575 of its outstanding
shares from all equity holders at a price of $108.4681 per share and declared those shares payable at the close of
business on that date. The total value of this buy-back transaction was approximately $30 million. NSTAR
Electric’s reduction of its equity ownership resulting from the CY buy-back of 38,721 shares was approximately
$4.2 million.

During the course of carrying out the decommissioning work, YA identified increases in the scope of soil
remediation and certain other remediation required to meet environmental standards beyond the levels assumed
in a 2003 Estimate. On November 23, 2005, YA submitted a filing to the FERC for adjustments to its Rate
Schedules to revise the level of collections to recover the costs of completing the decommissioning of YA’s
retired nuclear generating plant (the 2005 Estimate). The schedule for the completion of physical work was
extended until the end of August 2006 and the costs of completing decommissioning was estimated to be
approximately $63 million greater than the estimate that formed the basis of the 2003 FERC settlement. Based on
this allocation increase, NSTAR Electric will be obligated to pay an additional $8.8 million for the
decommissioning of YA. Most of the cost increase relates to decommissioning expenditures that were made
during 2006, followed by a significant reduction in those charges during the years 2007 through 2010. On
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January 31, 2006, FERC issued an order accepting the rates for filing, effective February 1, 2006, subject to
hearing and refund. FERC ordered the hearing held in abeyance pending the outcome of settlement negotiations.
The parties to these negotiations subsequently reached a settlement agreement that was filed with FERC on
May 1, 2006. The settlement agreement extends the collection period to 2014, but revises the schedule of
decommissioning charges to reflect a reduction of nearly $28 million compared to the 2005 estimate, based on a
modification to the annual escalation factor, elimination of the litigation costs associated with a protracted FERC
proceeding and a modification to the contingency assumption. Based on this allocation decrease, NSTAR
Electric’s obligation is reduced by $4 million. The settlement agreement was approved by FERC on July 31,
2006.

The accounting for decommissioning costs of nuclear power plants involves significant estimates related to costs
to be incurred many years in the future. Changes in these estimates will not affect NSTAR’s results of operations
or cash flows because these costs will be collected from customers through NSTAR Electric’s transition charge
filings with the MDTE.

On October 4, 2006, the U.S. Court of Federal Claims issued judgment in a spent nuclear fuel litigation in the
amounts of $34.2 million, $32.9 million and $75.8 million for CY, YA and MY, respectively. The Yankee
Companies alleged the failure of the DOE to provide for a permanent facility to store spent nuclear fuel. NSTAR
Electric’s portion of the judgment amounted to $4.8 million, $4.6 million and $3 million, respectively. The
decision awards the Yankee Companies the above stated damages for spent fuel storage costs that they incurred
through 2001 for CY and YA and through 2002 for MY. CY, YA and MY had sought $37.7 million, $60.8
million and $78.1 million, respectively, of damages through the same period.

On December 4, 2006, the DOE filed its notice of appeal of the trial court’s decision. The Yankee Companies
filed notices of cross appeal with the U.S. Circuit Court on December 14, 2006. Given these appeals, the Yankee
Companies have not recognized the damage awards on their financial statements. The Yankee Companies’
respective FERC settlements require that such damage awards, once realized, net of taxes and net of further spent
fuel trust funding, be credited to ratepayers, including NSTAR.

The decision, if upheld, establishes the DOE’s responsibility for reimbursing the Yankee Companies for their
actual costs (through 2001 for CY and YA and through 2002 for MY) for the incremental spent fuel storage,
security, construction and other costs of the ISFSI. Although the decision leaves open the question regarding
damages in subsequent years, the decision does support future claims for the remaining ISFSI construction costs.
NSTAR cannot predict the ultimate outcome of this decision on appeal.

4. Financial and Performance Guarantees

On a limited basis, NSTAR and certain of its subsidiaries may enter into agreements providing financial
assurance to third parties. Such agreements include letters of credit, surety bonds, and other guarantees.

At December 31, 2006, outstanding guarantees totaled $31.2 million as follows:

(in thousands)

Letter of Credit . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 5,560
Surety Bonds . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17,753
Other Guarantees . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7,859

Total Guarantees . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $31,172

Letter of Credit

NSTAR has issued a $5.6 million letter of credit for the benefit of a third party, as trustee in connection with the
6.924% Notes of one of its subsidiaries. The letter of credit is available if the subsidiary has insufficient funds to
pay the debt service requirements. As of December 31, 2006, there have been no amounts drawn under this letter
of credit.
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Surety Bonds

As of December 31, 2006, certain of NSTAR’s subsidiaries have purchased a total of $1.6 million of
performance surety bonds for the purpose of obtaining licenses, permits and rights-of-way in various
municipalities. In addition, NSTAR and certain of its subsidiaries have purchased approximately $16.2 million in
workers’ compensation self-insurer bonds. These bonds support the guarantee by NSTAR and certain of its
subsidiaries to the Commonwealth of Massachusetts required as part of the Company’s workers’ compensation
self-insurance program. NSTAR and certain of its subsidiaries have indemnity agreements to provide additional
financial security to its bond company in the form of a contingent letter of credit to be triggered in the event of a
downgrade in the future of NSTAR’s Senior Note rating to below BBB by S&P and/or to below Baa1 by
Moody’s. These Indemnity Agreements cover both the performance surety bonds and workers’ compensation
bonds.

Other

NSTAR and its subsidiaries have also issued $7.9 million of residual value guarantees related to its equity
interest in the Hydro-Quebec transmission companies.

Management believes the likelihood NSTAR would be required to perform or otherwise incur any significant
losses associated with any of these guarantees is remote.

5. Environmental Matters

NSTAR subsidiaries face possible liabilities as a result of involvement in several multi-party disposal sites, state-
regulated sites or third-party claims associated with contamination remediation. NSTAR generally expects to
have only a small percentage of the total potential liability for the majority of these sites.

In accordance with a court approved settlement agreement relating to litigation brought against Boston Edison by
various governmental entities, Boston Edison paid $8.6 million in September, 2006 upon final judgment of the
Massachusetts Superior Court. This payment did not have a current earnings impact, as NSTAR recognized of
this liability in the second quarter of 2005. In December 2006, Boston Edison settled with its insurance carrier for
$4.5 million relating to this claim. In 2004, a Superior Court had issued a decision favorable to Boston Edison
that put the burden of proof on the plaintiffs to determine Boston Edison’s liability for contamination. The SJC
reversed the Superior Court’s 2004 ruling and held that the plaintiffs in this matter were allowed to seek joint and
several liability against the defendants, including Boston Edison. On March 8, 2006, a settlement resolving
Boston Edison’s liability was finalized and filed with the Superior Court, which approved and entered final
judgment on August 8, 2006.

As of December 31, 2006 and 2005, NSTAR had reserves of $2.9 million and $10.3 million, respectively, for all
potential remaining environmental sites. This estimated recorded liability is based on an evaluation of all
currently available facts with respect to all of its sites.

NSTAR Gas is participating in the assessment or remediation of certain former MGP sites and alleged MGP
waste disposal locations to determine if and to what extent such sites have been contaminated and whether
NSTAR Gas may be responsible to undertake remedial action. The MDTE has approved recovery of costs
associated with MGP sites over a 7-year period, without carrying costs. As of December 31, 2006 and 2005,
NSTAR recorded a liability of approximately $3.2 million and $3.6 million, respectively, as an estimate for site
cleanup costs for several MGP sites for which NSTAR Gas was previously cited as a potentially responsible
party. A corresponding regulatory asset was recorded that reflects the future rate recovery for these costs.

Estimates related to environmental remediation costs are reviewed and adjusted as further investigation and
assignment of responsibility occurs and as either additional sites are identified or NSTAR’s responsibilities for such
sites evolve or are resolved. NSTAR’s ultimate liability for future environmental remediation costs may vary from
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these estimates. Based on NSTAR’s current assessment of its environmental responsibilities, existing legal
requirements and regulatory policies, NSTAR does not believe that these environmental remediation costs will have
a material adverse effect on NSTAR’s consolidated financial position, results of operations or cash flows.

6. Regulatory and Legal Proceedings

a. Rate Settlement Agreement and Other Rate Filings

On December 30, 2005, the MDTE approved the seven-year Rate Settlement Agreement (through 2012) between
NSTAR, the AG and several interveners. During 2006, NSTAR Electric lowered its transition rates by $20
million effective January 1 and on May 1, increased its distribution rates by $30 million with a corresponding
reduction in transition charges. The Rate Settlement Agreement requires NSTAR Electric to lower its transition
rates from what would otherwise have been billed, and then any annual adjustment to distribution rates will be
offset by an equal and opposite change in the transition rates. Uncollected transition charges as a result of the
reductions in transition rates are being deferred and collected through future rates with a carrying charge at a rate
of 10.88%. On December 1, 2006, NSTAR filed blended Basic Service rates with the MDTE, effective
January 1, 2007. The individual Boston Edison, ComElectric and Cambridge Electric Basic Service rates are
blended into rates applicable to the entire NSTAR Electric service territory pursuant to the MDTE’s approval of
the NSTAR Electric merger.

NSTAR Electric filed its 2006 Distribution Rate Adjustment/Reconciliation Filing on September 29, 2006 to
further implement the provisions of the Rate Settlement Agreement that supports the establishment of new
distribution and transition rates that became effective January 1, 2007. For 2007, as further discussed below,
NSTAR Electric’s distribution rates include elements of a SIP and a CPSL program that require an offsetting
adjustment to the transition rate. The performance-based SIP factors in the gross domestic product price index
minus a productivity offset and rate adjustment factor that results in a 2.64% increase in distribution rates. Also
included effective January 1, 2007 is Cambridge Electric’s 13.8kV transmission facility with estimated revenues
of $13.4 million to be classified as distribution facilities and included in distribution rates that require an
offsetting adjustment to the transmission rate. The CPSL program required that NSTAR Electric spend not less
than $10 million in 2006 on capital additions and incremental operation and maintenance expense related to
specific projects designed to improve reliability and safety. For 2007, the CPSL cost recovery is estimated to be
$13.3 million. The total of the SIP and CPSL will result in higher total distribution rates of 4.3%, with a
corresponding reduction in transition rates. The CPSL and 13.8kV amounts are subject to subsequent MDTE
review and reconciliation to actual costs for 2006.

On December 1, 2006, NSTAR filed blended Basic Service and transmission rates with the MDTE, effective
January 1, 2007. The blended Basic Service rate was approved on December 19, 2006 and the blended
transmission rate was approved on January 3, 2007. The individual Boston Edison, ComElectric and Cambridge
Electric Basic Service rates were blended into rates applicable to the entire NSTAR Electric service territory
pursuant to the MDTE’s approval of the NSTAR Electric merger.

On March 24, 2006, the MDTE approved a second settlement relating to ComElectric’s and Cambridge Electric’s
reconciliation of transmission costs and revenues. As a result of this settlement, NSTAR Electric will refund in
2007 $6 million and $2.5 million to the customers of the former ComElectric and Cambridge Electric companies,
respectively. This agreement had no impact on NSTAR’s consolidated results of operations for 2006, as this
refund has been previously recognized.

As of December 31, 2006, settlement discussions with an intervener and the AG are ongoing with respect to the
former Boston Edison’s 2004 and 2005 reconciliation filings. A determination by the MDTE regarding the
reconciliation of Boston Edison’s 2004 and 2005 costs for transmission, transition, standard offer and basic
service have been delayed and will be decided by the MDTE in a proceeding. Similarly, a determination by the
MDTE regarding the reconciliation of Cambridge Electric’s and ComElectric’s 2005 reconciliation filings will
be decided in separate proceedings. NSTAR cannot predict the timing or the ultimate outcome of these
proceedings.
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In December 2005, NSTAR Electric filed proposed transition rate adjustments for 2006, including a preliminary
reconciliation of transition, transmission, standard offer and default service costs and revenues through 2005. The
MDTE subsequently approved tariffs for each retail electric subsidiary effective January 1, 2006. Updated
reconciliations to reflect final 2005 costs and revenues were filed during the second quarter for Boston Edison,
ComElectric and Cambridge Electric.

On October 19, 2005, the MDTE approved a settlement agreement between Cambridge Electric, ComElectric
and the AG to resolve issues relating to the reconciliation of transition, standard offer and basic service costs for
2003 and 2004. This settlement agreement had no material effect on NSTAR’s consolidated results of operations,
cash flows and financial condition.

On October 31, 2006, the FERC authorized for the participating New England Transmission Owners, including
NSTAR Electric, an ROE on regional transmission facilities of 10.2% plus a 50 basis point adder for joining a
RTO from February 1, 2005 (the RTO effective date) through October 31, 2006, and an ROE of 11.4%
thereafter. In addition, FERC granted a 100 basis point incentive adder to ROE for qualified investments made in
new regional transmission facilities, that when combined with FERC’s approved ROEs, provide 11.7% and
12.4% returns for the respective time frames. RTO-NE ratepayers will benefit as a result of this order because it
responds to the need to enhance the New England transmission grid to alleviate congestion costs and reliability
issues. Transmission projects that are in progress including NSTAR Electric’s 345kV project, are expected to
significantly minimize these congestion costs and enhance reliability in the region. The New England
Transmission Owners accepted the terms of the October 31, 2006 FERC decision, with one exception, and on
November 30, 2006, filed for a request for rehearing involving the calculation of the base ROE, for which the
FERC did not provide an explanation for its action and which the New England Transmission Owner’s believe is
not supported by the record evidence. The New England Transmission Owners contend that the base ROE should
be 10.5%. The Company is unable to determine the ultimate timing or result of the rehearing process or of the
ultimate FERC decision.

Cambridge Electric and ComElectric filed proposed changes to their OATT with the FERC on March 30, 2005 to
provide for consistent application of the OATT among those companies. The new tariffs become effective on
June 1, 2005; however, the FERC set certain rate-related issues raised in the proceeding for hearing, but held the
hearing in abeyance pending settlement discussions with the AG, the sole intervener. On November 17, 2006, a
settlement agreement that resolved all issues in the proceeding was filed at FERC. The settlement must be
approved by the full Commission prior to becoming final. NSTAR cannot predict the timing or ultimate
resolution of this proceeding.

b. Legal Matters

In the normal course of its business, NSTAR and its subsidiaries are involved in certain legal matters, including
civil litigation. Management is unable to fully determine a range of reasonably possible court-ordered damages,
settlement amounts, and related litigation costs (“legal liabilities”) that would be in excess of amounts accrued
and amounts covered by insurance. Based on the information currently available, NSTAR does not believe that it
is probable that any such legal liabilities will have a material impact on its consolidated financial position.
However, it is reasonably possible that additional legal liabilities that may result from changes in circumstances
could have a material impact on its results of operations, cash flows and financial condition for a reporting
period.

7. Capital Expenditures and Financings

The most recent estimates of capital expenditures and long-term debt maturities for the years 2007 and 2008-
2011 are as follows:

(in thousands) 2007 2008-2011

Capital expenditures . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $404,300 $1,215,000
Long-term debt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $176,081 $1,160,715
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In the five-year period 2007 through 2011, plant expenditures are forecasted to be used for system reliability and
performance improvements, customer service enhancements and capacity expansion to meet expected growth in
the NSTAR service territory. In 2006, these factors contributed significantly to the $38.9 million increase in plant
expenditures from 2005. Included in these amounts are expenditures of $69 million and $120 million in 2006 and
2005, respectively, for NSTAR Electric’s 345kV transmission line project ($11 million spent in 2004). This
project involves the construction of two 345kV transmission lines from a switching station in Stoughton,
Massachusetts to substations in the Hyde Park section of Boston and to South Boston, respectively (phase one).
Total spending on this project through December 31, 2006 is approximately $200 million, with approximately
$20 million to be spent in 2007. The first line of this project was placed in service in October 2006 and the
second line of phase one is expected to be placed in service by the end of the first quarter of 2007. Phase two of
the 345kV project, which will add a third and final line to the project, is expected to be in service in 2008.
Expenditures on this phase of the project are expected to amount to $55 million and $38 million in 2007 and
2008, respectively. This transmission line ensures continued reliability of electric service and improvement of
power import capability in the Northeast Massachusetts area. A substantial portion of the cost of this project will
be shared by other utilities in New England based on ISO-NE’s approval and will be recovered by NSTAR
through wholesale and retail transmission rates.

Management continuously reviews its capital expenditure and financing programs. These programs and,
therefore, the estimates included in this Form 10-K are subject to revision due to changes in regulatory
requirements, operating requirements, environmental standards, availability and cost of capital, interest rates and
other assumptions.
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Report of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm

To Shareholders and Trustees of NSTAR:

We have completed integrated audits of NSTAR’s consolidated financial statements and of its internal control
over financial reporting as of December 31, 2006, in accordance with the standards of the Public Company
Accounting Oversight Board (United States). Our opinions, based on our audits, are presented below.

Consolidated financial statements and financial statement schedule

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements listed in the index appearing under Item 15(a)(1), present
fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of NSTAR and its subsidiaries at December 31, 2006 and
December 31, 2005, and the results of their operations and their cash flows for each of the three years in the
period ended December 31, 2006 in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United
States of America. In addition, in our opinion, the financial statement schedule listed in the index appearing
under Item 15(a)(2) presents fairly, in all material respects, the information set forth therein when read in
conjunction with the related consolidated financial statements. These financial statements and financial statement
schedule are the responsibility of the Company’s management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on
these financial statements and financial statement schedule based on our audits. We conducted our audits of these
statements in accordance with the standards of the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board (United States).
Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the
financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit of financial statements includes examining, on a
test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements, assessing the accounting
principles used and significant estimates made by management, and evaluating the overall financial statement
presentation. We believe that our audits provide a reasonable basis for our opinion.

As discussed in Note I to the accompanying consolidated financial statements, effective December 31, 2006, the
Company adopted Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 158, Employers’ Accounting for Defined
Benefit Pension and Other Postretirement Plans - an amendment of FASB Statements No. 87, 88, 106, and
132(R), as of December 31, 2006.

Internal control over financial reporting

Also, in our opinion, management’s assessment, included in Management’s Report on Internal Control Over
Financial Reporting appearing under Item 9A, that the Company maintained effective internal control over
financial reporting as of December 31, 2006 based on criteria established in Internal Control - Integrated
Framework issued by the Committee of Sponsoring Organizations of the Treadway Commission (COSO), is
fairly stated, in all material respects, based on those criteria. Furthermore, in our opinion, the Company
maintained, in all material respects, effective internal control over financial reporting as of December 31, 2006,
based on criteria established in Internal Control - Integrated Framework issued by the COSO. The Company’s
management is responsible for maintaining effective internal control over financial reporting and for its
assessment of the effectiveness of internal control over financial reporting. Our responsibility is to express
opinions on management’s assessment and on the effectiveness of the Company’s internal control over financial
reporting based on our audit. We conducted our audit of internal control over financial reporting in accordance
with the standards of the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board (United States). Those standards require
that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether effective internal control over
financial reporting was maintained in all material respects. An audit of internal control over financial reporting
includes obtaining an understanding of internal control over financial reporting, evaluating management’s
assessment, testing and evaluating the design and operating effectiveness of internal control, and performing such
other procedures as we consider necessary in the circumstances. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable
basis for our opinions.
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A company’s internal control over financial reporting is a process designed to provide reasonable assurance
regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. A company’s internal control over financial reporting
includes those policies and procedures that (i) pertain to the maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail,
accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of the assets of the company; (ii) provide reasonable
assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of financial statements in accordance
with generally accepted accounting principles, and that receipts and expenditures of the company are being made
only in accordance with authorizations of management and directors of the company; and (iii) provide reasonable
assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of unauthorized acquisition, use, or disposition of the
company’s assets that could have a material effect on the financial statements.

Because of its inherent limitations, internal control over financial reporting may not prevent or detect
misstatements. Also, projections of any evaluation of effectiveness to future periods are subject to the risk that
controls may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the
policies or procedures may deteriorate.

/s/ PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS LLP

Boston, Massachusetts
February 16, 2007
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Item 9. Changes in and Disagreements with Accountants on Accounting and Financial Disclosure

No event that would be described in response to this item 9 has occurred with respect to NSTAR or its
subsidiaries.

Item 9A. Controls and Procedures

Conclusion Regarding the Effectiveness of Disclosure Controls and Procedures

Under the supervision and with the participation of our management, including our principal executive officer
and principal financial officer, we conducted an evaluation of our disclosure controls and procedures, as such
term is defined under Rule 13a-15(e) promulgated under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the
Exchange Act). Based on this evaluation, our principal executive officer and our principal financial officer
concluded that our disclosure controls and procedures were effective as of the end of the period covered by this
annual report.

Management’s Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

Management is responsible for establishing and maintaining adequate internal control over financial reporting, as
such term is defined in the Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f). A system of internal control over financial reporting is
a process designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the
preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting
principles.

Under the supervision and with the participation of management, including the principal executive officer and the
principal financial officer, NSTAR management has evaluated the effectiveness of its internal control over
financial reporting as of December 31, 2006 based on the criteria established in a report entitled “Internal
Control - Integrated Framework issued by the Committee of Sponsoring Organizations of the Treadway
Commission.” Based on this evaluation, NSTAR management has evaluated and concluded that NSTAR’s
internal control over financial reporting was effective as of December 31, 2006.

NSTAR is continuously seeking to improve the efficiency and effectiveness of its operations and of its internal
controls. This results in modifications to its processes throughout the Company. However, there has been no
change in its internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the Company’s most recent fiscal year
that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the Company’s internal control over
financial reporting.

Management’s assessment of the effectiveness of NSTAR’s internal control over financial reporting as of
December 31, 2006 has been audited by PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, an independent registered public
accounting firm that audited NSTAR’s consolidated financial statements included herewith in this Form 10-K.

Item 9B. Other Information

None
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Part III

The information called for by Part III (Items 10(a), 11, 12, 13, and 14) will be included in NSTAR’s 2007 Proxy
Statement (as specified below) to be filed in connection with the Annual Meeting of Shareholders to be held on
May 3, 2007 and is incorporated herein by reference. Such Proxy Statement will be filed with the Securities and
Exchange Commission on or about March 15, 2007.

Item 10. Trustees, Executive Officers and Corporate Governance

The information with respect to Trustees of NSTAR, information with respect to compliance with the reporting
obligations under Section 16(a) of the Exchange Act, information concerning NSTAR’s code of ethics applicable
to senior management, information on NSTAR’s compliance with corporate governance regulations, and
information on NSTAR’s Board of Trustees’ audit committee financial expert, is incorporated herein by
reference from disclosures contained in NSTAR’s Definitive Proxy Statement for the 2007 Annual Meeting of
Shareholders to be held on May 3, 2007 under the captions “Information about the NSTAR Board, Nominees and
Incumbent Trustees,” “Section 16(a) Beneficial Ownership Reporting Compliance,” and “Governance of the
Company.” NSTAR’s Definitive Proxy Statement is expected to be filed on or about March 15, 2007.
Information regarding NSTAR’s executive officers found in the section captioned “Executive Officers of the
Registrant” in Item 4A of Part 1 hereof is also incorporated herein by reference into this Item 10.

Item 11. Executive Compensation

The information required by this Item is incorporated herein by reference from disclosures contained in
NSTAR’s Definitive Proxy Statement for the 2007 Annual Meeting of Shareholders under the caption
“Executive Compensation,” including NSTAR’s “Compensation Discussion and Analysis” and “Executive
Personnel Committee Report.”

Item 12. Security Ownership of Certain Beneficial Owners and Management and Related Stockholder
Matters

Information regarding securities authorized for issuance under equity compensation plans located in Item 5,
Section (d) of Part II hereof is also incorporated by reference into this Item 12. Other information required by this
Item is incorporated herein by reference from disclosures contained in NSTAR’s Definitive Proxy Statement for
the 2007 Annual Meeting of Shareholders under the captions “Trustee Compensation,” “Common Share
Ownership by Trustees and Executive Officers, “ and “Change in Control Agreements.”

Item 13. Certain Relationships and Related Transactions, and Trustee Independence

The information required by this Item is incorporated herein by reference from disclosures contained in
NSTAR’s Definitive Proxy Statement for the 2007 Annual Meeting of Shareholders under the caption
“Governance of the Company - Board Independence.”

Item 14. Principal Accountant Fees and Services

The information required by this Item is incorporated herein by reference from disclosures contained in
NSTAR’s Definitive Proxy Statement for the 2007 Annual Meeting of Shareholders under the caption “2006-
2005 Audit and Related Fees.”
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Part IV

Item 15. Exhibits and Financial Statement Schedules

(a) The following documents are filed as part of this Form 10-K:

1. Financial Statements:

Page

Consolidated Statements of Income for the years ended December 31, 2006, 2005 and 2004 . . . . . . . . . . . 56
Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income for the years ended December 31, 2006, 2005 and

2004 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57
Consolidated Statements of Retained Earnings for the years ended December 31, 2006, 2005 and

2004 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57
Consolidated Balance Sheets as of December 31, 2006 and 2005 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 58-59
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the years ended December 31, 2006, 2005 and 2004 . . . . . . . 60
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 61
Selected Consolidated Quarterly Financial Data (Unaudited) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20
Report of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 97-98

2. Financial Statement Schedules:
Schedule II - Valuation and Qualifying Accounts for the years ended December 31, 2006, 2005 and

2004 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 106

3. Exhibits:

Refer to the exhibits listing beginning below.

Incorporated herein by reference unless designated otherwise:
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NSTAR and its subsidiaries

Exhibit 3 Articles of Incorporation and By-Laws

3.1 Declaration of Trust of NSTAR (dated as of April 20, 1999, as amended April 28, 2005)(NSTAR
Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2005, File No. 1-14768)

3.2 Bylaws of NSTAR (Annex E to the Joint Proxy Statement/Prospectus, which forms part of the
Registration Statement on Form S-4 of NSTAR (No. 333-78285))

3.3 Boston Edison Restated Articles of Organization (Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 1994,
File No. 1-2301)

3.4 Boston Edison Company Bylaws dated April 19, 1977, as amended January 22, 1987, January 28,
1988, May 24, 1988, and November 22, 1989 (Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 1990,
File No. 1-2301)

Exhibit 4 Instruments Defining the Rights of Security Holders, Including Indentures

4.1 Indenture dated as of January 12, 2000 between NSTAR and Bank One Trust Company N.A.
(Exhibit 4.1 to NSTAR Registration Statement on Form S-3, File No. 333-94735)

4.2 Votes of the Board of Trustees of NSTAR, dated January 27, 2000, supplementing the Indenture
dated as of January 12, 2000 between NSTAR and Bank One Trust Company N. A. (NSTAR
Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2002, File No. 1-14768)

4.3 Votes of the Board of Trustees of NSTAR, dated September 28, 2000 supplementing the
Indenture dated as of January 12, 2000 between NSTAR and Bank One Trust Company N. A.
(NSTAR Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2002, File No. 1-14768)

4.4 Boston Edison Company Revolving Credit Agreement dated November 15, 2002 (Boston Edison
Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2003, File No. 1-2301)

4.5 Indenture between Boston Edison Company and the Bank of New York (as successor to Bank of
Montreal Trust Company)(Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 30, 1988, File No. 1-
2301)

4.6 Votes of the Pricing Committee of the Board of Directors of Boston Edison Company taken May
10, 1995 re 7.80% debentures due May 15, 2010 (Form 10-K for the year ended December 31,
1995, File No. 1-2301)

4.7 Votes of the Board of Directors of Boston Edison Company taken October 8, 2002 re $500
million aggregate principal amount of unsecured debentures ($400 million, 4.875% due in 2012
and $100 million, Floating rate due in 2005)(Form 8-K dated October 11, 2002, File No. 1-2301)

Management agrees to furnish to the Securities and Exchange Commission, upon request, a copy
of any other agreements or instruments of NSTAR and its subsidiaries defining the rights of
holders of any long-term debt whose authorization does not exceed 10% of total assets.

Exhibit 10 Material Contracts

10.1 NSTAR Excess Benefit Plan, effective August 25, 1999 (NSTAR Form 10-K/A for the year
ended December 31, 1999, File No. 1-14768)

10.2 NSTAR Supplemental Executive Retirement Plan, effective August 25, 1999 (NSTAR Form 10-
K/A for the year ended December 31, 1999, File No. 1-14768)

10.3 Special Supplemental Executive Retirement Agreement between Boston Edison Company and
Thomas J. May dated March 13, 1999, regarding Key Executive Benefit Plan and Supplemental
Executive Retirement Plan (NSTAR Form 10-K/A for the year ended December 31, 1999, File
No. 1-14768)
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10.4 Executive Retirement Plan Agreement between NSTAR and Werner J. Schweiger dated as of
February 25, 2002, regarding Supplemental Executive Retirement Plan (NSTAR Form 10-K for
the year ended December 31, 2004, File No. 1-14768)

10.5 Amended and Restated Change in Control Agreement between NSTAR and Thomas J. May dated
February 15, 2007 (filed herewith)

10.6 NSTAR Deferred Compensation Plan (Restated Effective August 25, 1999) (NSTAR Form 10-K/
A for the year ended December 31, 1999, File No. 1-14768)

10.7 NSTAR 1997 Share Incentive Plan, as amended June 30, 1999 and assumed by NSTAR effective
August 28, 2000 (NSTAR Form 10-K/A for the year ended December 31, 1999, File No. 1-
14768)

10.7.1 NSTAR 1997 Share Incentive Plan, as amended January 24, 2002 (NSTAR Form 10-K for the
year ended December 31, 2002, File No. 1-14768)

10.8 Amended and Restated Change in Control Agreement between James J. Judge and NSTAR, dated
February 15, 2007 (filed herewith)

10.9 NSTAR Trustee’s Deferred Plan (Restated Effective August 25, 1999), dated October 20, 2000
(NSTAR Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 30, 2000, File No. 1-14768)

10.10 Master Trust Agreement between NSTAR and State Street Bank and Trust Company (Rabbi
Trust), effective August 25, 1999 (NSTAR Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 30, 2000,
File No. 1-14768)

10.11 Amended and Restated Change in Control Agreement between Douglas S. Horan and NSTAR,
dated February 15, 2007 (filed herewith)

10.12 Amended and Restated Change in Control Agreement between Joseph R. Nolan, Jr. and NSTAR,
dated February 15, 2007 (filed herewith)

10.13 Amended and Restated Change in Control Agreement between Werner J. Schweiger and NSTAR,
dated February 15, 2007 (filed herewith)

10.14 Amended and Restated Change in Control Agreement between NSTAR’s other Senior Vice
Presidents (in form) and NSTAR, dated February 15, 2007 (filed herewith)

10.15 Amended and Restated NSTAR Annual Incentive Plan as of January 1, 2003 (NSTAR Form 10-
K for the year ended December 31, 2004, File No. 1-14768)

10.16 Amended and Restated Power Purchase Agreement (NEA A PPA), dated August 19, 2004, by
and between Boston Edison and Northeast Energy Associates L.P. (NSTAR Form 10-K for the
year ended December 31, 2005, File No. 1-14768)

10.17 Amended and Restated Power Purchase Agreement (NEA B PPA), dated August 19, 2004, by
and between Boston Edison and Northeast Energy Associates L.P. (NSTAR Form 10-K for the
year ended December 31, 2005, File No. 1-14768)

10.18 Amended and Restated Power Purchase Agreement (CECO 1 PPA), dated August 19, 2004, by
and between ComElectric and Northeast Energy Associates L.P. (NSTAR Form 10-K for the year
ended December 31, 2005, File No. 1-14768)

10.19 Amended and Restated Power Purchase Agreement (CECO 2 PPA), dated August 19, 2004, by
and between ComElectric and Northeast Energy Associates L.P. (NSTAR Form 10-K for the year
ended December 31, 2005, File No. 1-14768)
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10.20 The Bellingham Execution Agreement, dated August 19, 2004 between Boston Edison and
ComElectric and Northeast Energy Associates L.P. (NSTAR Form 10-K for the year ended
December 31, 2005, File No. 1-14768)

10.21 Purchase and Sale Agreement, dated June 23, 2004, between Boston Edison and Transcanada
Energy Ltd. (Ocean State Power Contract) (NSTAR Form 10-K for the year ended December
31, 2005, File No. 1-14768)

10.22 Termination Agreement, dated June 2, 2004, by and between Cambridge Electric and Pittsfield
Generating Company, L. P. (f/k/a Altresco Pittsfield, L.P.) (NSTAR Form 10-K for the year
ended December 31, 2005, File No. 1-14768)

10.23 Termination Agreement, dated June 2, 2004, by and between ComElectric and Pittsfield
Generating company, L. P. (f/k/a Altresco Pittsfield, L.P.) (NSTAR Form 10-K for the year
ended December 31, 2005, File No. 1-14768)

Transmission Agreements

10.2.1 Second Restated NEPOOL Agreement among Boston Edison, Cambridge Electric, Canal and
ComElectric and various other electric utilities operating in New England, dated August 16,
2004 (NSTAR Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2005, File No. 1-14768)

10.2.1.1 Transmission Operating Agreement among Boston Edison, Cambridge Electric, Canal,
ComElectric and various other electric transmission providers in New England and ISO New
England Inc., dated February 1, 2005 (NSTAR Form 10-K for the year ended December 31,
2005, File No. 1-14768)

10.2.1.2 Market Participants Service Agreement among Boston Edison, Cambridge Electric, Canal,
ComElectric, various other electric utilities operating in New England, NEPOOL and ISO New
England Inc., dated February 1, 2005 (NSTAR Form 10-K for the year ended December 31,
2005, File No. 1-14768)

10.2.1.3 Rate Design and Funds Disbursement Agreement among Boston Edison, Cambridge Electric,
Canal, ComElectric and various other electric transmission providers in New England, dated
February 1, 2005 (NSTAR Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2005, File No. 1-14768)

10.2.1.4 Participants Agreement among Boston Edison, Cambridge Electric, Canal, ComElectric, various
other electric utilities operating in New England, NEPOOL and ISO New England Inc., dated
February 1, 2005 (filed herewith)

Exhibit 21 Subsidiaries of the Registrant

21.1 (filed herewith)

Exhibit 23 Consent of Independent Accountants

23.1 (filed herewith)

Exhibit 31 Rule 13a - 15/15d-15(e) Certifications (filed herewith)

31.1 Certification Statement of Chief Executive Officer of NSTAR pursuant to Section 302 of the
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

31.2 Certification Statement of Chief Financial Officer of NSTAR pursuant to Section 302 of the
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002
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Exhibit 32 Section 1350 Certifications (filed herewith)

32.1 Certification Statement of Chief Executive Officer of NSTAR pursuant to Section 906 of the
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

32.2 Certification Statement of Chief Financial Officer of NSTAR pursuant to Section 906 of the
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

Exhibit 99 Additional Exhibits

99.1 Annual Reports on Form 11-K for certain employee savings plans for the years ended December
31, 2005, 2004, 2003, 2002 and 2001, as dated June 27, 2006, June 28, 2005, June 25, 2004, June
30, 2003 and June 28, 2002, respectively, (File No. 1-14768)

99.2 MDTE Order approving Settlement Agreement dated December 31, 2005 (NSTAR Form 8-K for
the event reported December 30, 2005, dated January 4, 2006, File No. 1-14768).
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SCHEDULE II

VALUATION AND QUALIFYING ACCOUNTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2006, 2005 and 2004

(In Thousands)

Additions

Description

Balance at
Beginning

of Year

Provisions
Charged to
Operations Recoveries

Deductions
Accounts
Written

Off

Balance
At End
of Year

Allowance for Doubtful Accounts
Year Ended December 31, 2006 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $24,504 $31,552 $7,277 $36,093 $27,240
Year Ended December 31, 2005 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $21,804 $28,585 $8,215 $34,100 $24,504
Year Ended December 31, 2004 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $23,424 $24,569 $7,371 $33,560 $21,804
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FORM 10-K NSTAR DECEMBER 31, 2006

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant
has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.

NSTAR

(Registrant)

Date: February 16, 2007 By: /s/ ROBERT J. WEAFER, JR.
Robert J. Weafer, Jr.

Vice President, Controller and
Chief Accounting Officer

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, this report has been signed below by
the following persons on behalf of the registrant and in the capacities indicated as of the 16th day of February
2007.

Signature Title

/s/ THOMAS J. MAY

Thomas J. May

Chairman, President, Chief Executive
Officer and Trustee

/s/ JAMES J. JUDGE

James J. Judge

Senior Vice President, Treasurer
and Chief Financial Officer

/s/ G. L. COUNTRYMAN

Gary L. Countryman
Trustee

/s/ DANIEL DENNIS

Daniel Dennis
Trustee

/s/ THOMAS G. DIGNAN, JR.
Thomas G. Dignan, Jr.

Trustee

/s/ CHARLES K. GIFFORD

Charles K. Gifford
Trustee

/s/ MATINA S. HORNER

Matina S. Horner
Trustee

/s/ PAUL A. LA CAMERA

Paul A. La Camera
Trustee

/s/ SHERRY H. PENNEY

Sherry H. Penney
Trustee

/s/ WILLIAM C. VAN FAASEN

William C. Van Faasen
Trustee

/s/ G. L. WILSON

Gerald L. Wilson
Trustee
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Exhibit 31.1

Sarbanes - Oxley Section 302 Certification

I, Thomas J. May, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this annual report on Form 10-K of NSTAR;

2. Based on my knowledge, this annual report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit
to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which
such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this annual report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this annual
report, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of
NSTAR as of, and for, the periods presented in this annual report;

4. NSTAR’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls
and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over
financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for NSTAR and have:

a) designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to
be designed under our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to NSTAR, including its
consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the
period in which this annual report is being prepared;

b) designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial
reporting to be designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the
reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

c) evaluated the effectiveness of NSTAR’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this
annual report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of
the end of the period covered by this annual report, based on such evaluation; and

d) disclosed in this annual report any change in NSTAR’s internal control over financial reporting that
occurred during NSTAR’s most recent fiscal quarter that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely
to materially affect, NSTAR’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5. NSTAR’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal
control over financial reporting, to NSTAR’s auditors and the audit committee of NSTAR’s board of
trustees:

a) all significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over
financial reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect NSTAR’s ability to record, process,
summarize and report financial information; and

b) any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a
significant role in NSTAR’s internal control over financial reporting.

Date: February 16, 2007 /S/ THOMAS J. MAY

Thomas J. May
Chairman, President and
Chief Executive Officer



Exhibit 31.2

Sarbanes - Oxley Section 302 Certification

I, James J. Judge, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this annual report on Form 10-K of NSTAR;

2. Based on my knowledge, this annual report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit
to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which
such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this annual report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this annual
report, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of
NSTAR as of, and for, the periods presented in this annual report;

4. NSTAR’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls
and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over
financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for NSTAR and have:

a) designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to
be designed under our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to NSTAR, including its
consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the
period in which this annual report is being prepared;

b) designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial
reporting to be designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the
reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

c) evaluated the effectiveness of NSTAR’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this
annual report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of
the end of the period covered by this annual report, based on such evaluation; and

d) disclosed in this annual report any change in NSTAR’s internal control over financial reporting that
occurred during NSTAR’s most recent fiscal quarter that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely
to materially affect, NSTAR’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5. NSTAR’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal
control over financial reporting, to NSTAR’s auditors and the audit committee of NSTAR’s board of
trustees:

a) all significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over
financial reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect NSTAR’s ability to record, process,
summarize and report financial information; and

b) any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a
significant role in NSTAR’s internal control over financial reporting.

Date: February 16, 2007 /s/ JAMES J. JUDGE

James J. Judge
Senior Vice President, Treasurer and

Chief Financial Officer



Exhibit 32.1

Certification Pursuant To
18 U.S.C. Section 1350,

As Adopted Pursuant To
Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

The undersigned hereby certifies, in my capacity as an officer of NSTAR, for purposes of 18 U.S.C.
Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that to the best of my
knowledge:

(i) the enclosed Annual Report of NSTAR on Form 10-K for the period ended December 31, 2006 fully
complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and

(ii) the information contained in such Annual Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial
condition and results of operation of NSTAR.

Dated: February 16, 2007 /S/ THOMAS J. MAY

Thomas J. May
Chairman, President and
Chief Executive Officer

Exhibit 32.2

Certification Pursuant To
18 U.S.C. Section 1350,

As Adopted Pursuant To
Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

The undersigned hereby certifies, in my capacity as an officer of NSTAR, for purposes of 18 U.S.C.
Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that to the best of my
knowledge:

(i) the enclosed Annual Report of NSTAR on Form 10-K for the period ended December 31, 2006 fully
complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and

(ii) the information contained in such Annual Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial
condition and results of operation of NSTAR.

Dated: February 16, 2007 /S/ JAMES J. JUDGE

James J. Judge
Senior Vice President, Treasurer and

Chief Financial Officer



NSTAR Service Territory

NSTAR, headquartered in Boston,

Massachusetts, is an energy delivery company

with revenues of $3.6 billion and assets of $7.8

billion that serves 1.4 million customers in

Massachusetts, including 1.1 million electric

distribution customers in 81 communities and

300,000 natural gas distribution customers in

51 communities. Utility operations account for

approximately 96 percent of consolidated

operating revenues.

NSTAR Electric

NSTAR Gas

Combined Gas/Electric

Transfer Agent and Registrar

Computershare maintains the Company’s shareholder records,

distributes dividend payments and administers the Dividend

Reinvestment and Direct Common Shares Purchase Plan. They

may be contacted at the following:

Computershare
P.O. Box 43016
Providence, RI 02940-3016

Phone: 1-800-338-8446
TDD for hearing impaired: 1-800-952-9245
Website: www.computershare.com

Common Dividend Payment Dates

1st of February, May, August and November

Tax Status of 2006 Dividends

Generally, unless you are subject to certain exemptions, all

dividends on our common shares are to be considered 100%

taxable.

Stock Symbol and Exchange Listings

Ticker Symbol:  NST

New York (NYSE) and Boston stock exchanges

Dividend Reinvestment and Direct
Common Shares Purchase Plan

Our Dividend Reinvestment and Direct Common Shares

Purchase Plan is available to all current shareholders and all inter-

ested investors who are not already shareholders of the Company.

Some important features of the Plan are as follows:
- Optional cash payments invested weekly
- $50 minimum not to exceed $250,000 per calendar year
- Reinvest all or part of the dividend
- Safekeeping of common share certificates

Beneficial owners of our stock whose shares are registered in

names other than their own (e.g., a broker or bank nominee) must

arrange participation with the record holder. 

Electronic Receipt of 
Annual Meeting Materials

Shareholders may elect to receive future proxy materials

electronically instead of receiving copies through the mail. 

To elect this option, go to our website www.nstar.com, select

"Investor Relations," "Investor Resources" and then "Annual

Meeting Materials Online."  Shareholders who elect electronic

distribution will be notified each year by email on how to access

proxy materials and how to use the Internet to vote their shares.

Consent will remain in effect unless it is withdrawn by calling,

writing, or emailing our transfer agent as noted above. Also, if

while this consent is in effect you decide you would like to receive

a hard copy of the proxy materials, contact our transfer agent.

SEC Form 10-K and Form 10-Q

Shareholders may obtain a copy of our annual report and

quarterly reports to the Securities and Exchange Commission on

Form 10-K and Form 10-Q, respectively, by contacting our

Investor Relations Department or visiting our website at

www.nstar.com.

Corporate Governance

For information on Corporate Governance at NSTAR, go to

our website www.nstar.com, select "Investor Relations,"

"Company Information" and then "Corporate Governance."

NSTAR’s toll-free hotline is 1-800-792-8136.

Investor and Shareholder Contacts

Philip J. Lembo
Assistant Treasurer
Phone: (781) 441-8338
or
John F. Gavin
Manager, Investor Relations
Phone: (781) 441-8338
Email: ir@nstar.com

Corporate Headquarters

800 Boylston Street
Boston, MA  02199-8003
Phone: (617) 424-2000
Website: www.nstar.com

shareholder information
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